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Powiadomienie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa (FSN) 
System całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego Hintermann Series H3 

Informacja o zaleceniach  
 
 

1. Informacje o wyrobach objętych powiadomieniem* 
1. 1. Typ(y) wyrobu* 

System całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego Hintermann Series H3 składa się ze 
sterylnie zapakowanych implantów i jest wskazany do stosowania jako implant 
bezcementowy w celu zastąpienia bolesnego artretycznego stawu skokowego z powodu 
pierwotnej choroby zwyrodnieniowej stawów, pourazowej choroby zwyrodnieniowej 
stawów lub zapalenia stawów wtórnego do choroby zapalnej. Wyrób jest dostępny na 
receptę.    

1. 2. Nazwa(-y) handlowa(-e)*  
System całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego Hintermann Series H3 

1. 3. Niepowtarzalny kod identyfikacyjny wyrobu (UDI-DI) 
Patrz lista załączona na końcu niniejszego dokumentu.  

1. 4. Główny cel kliniczny wyrobu (wyrobów)* 
Do operacji wymiany stawu skokowego. 

1. 5. Model wyrobu/numer katalogowy/numery części* 
Patrz lista załączona na końcu niniejszego dokumentu. 

1. 6. Zakres numerów seryjnych lub numerów partii objętych powiadomieniem 
Wszystkie partie są objęte powiadomieniem. TO NIE JEST WYCOFANIE. 

 
 
 

2.  Przyczyna podjęcia zewnętrznych działań korygujących związanych z 
bezpieczeństwem (FSCA)* 

2. 1. Opis problemu związanego z produktem* 
FDA wydała komunikat dotyczący bezpieczeństwa związany z PMA P16036: Hintermann 
Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement Has a Higher-Than-Expected Risk of Device Failure 
(Z systemem całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego Hintermann Series H3 wiąże się 
wyższe niż oczekiwane ryzyko awarii wyrobu). Zobacz łącze internetowe 
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/safety-communications/hintermann-series-h3-total-
ankle-replacement-has-higher-expected-risk-device-failure-fda-safety. Przedstawione 
wyniki podsumowują jedynie dane pośrednie. Badanie jest kontynuacją obserwacji 
kohorty przed wprowadzeniem wyrobu do obrotu z zamiarem obserwowania uczestników 
przez 10 lat po implantacji, ale obecnie dostępne są tylko dane z co najmniej 5 lat 
obserwacji. Wszyscy uczestnicy zostali włączeni do badania w jednym ośrodku 
zlokalizowanym poza Stanami Zjednoczonymi, a około 80% implantacji zostało 
przeprowadzonych przez tego samego chirurga, co ogranicza możliwość uogólnienia 
wyników badania do pacjentów z USA i amerykańskiej praktyki klinicznej. W raporcie 
końcowym planowane są dodatkowe analizy w celu oceny ryzyka operacji rewizyjnej. 

2. 2. Zagrożenie, z powodu którego wydano FSCA*  
Nie wystąpił żaden problem związany z produktem. Komunikat dotyczący bezpieczeństwa 
FDA, związany z badaniem PMA P160036 przeprowadzonym po zatwierdzeniu, wymaga 
wydania powiadomienia o zaleceniach dla pacjentów, opiekunów i pracowników służby 
zdrowia.  
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2. 3. Komunikat dotyczący bezpieczeństwa/Zalecenia 
 
Zalecenia dla pacjentów i opiekunów 

• Pacjenci rozważający zastosowanie systemu Hintermann Series H3 TAR: 
o Należy omówić z lekarzem wszystkie dostępne opcje leczenia bolesnych stawów 

skokowych ze stanem zapalnym. 
o Uzyskać wiedzę o korzyściach i zagrożeniach związanych ze wszystkimi 

wyrobami medycznymi i procedurami wymiany stawów. 
• Pacjenci z wszczepionym systemem Hintermann Series H3 TAR: 

o Jeśli system funkcjonuje prawidłowo i nie występuje nowy lub nasilający się ból 
lub objawy, FDA nie zaleca operacji w celu jego usunięcia. 

o Jeśli występuje którykolwiek z poniższych objawów, należy skontaktować się z 
lekarzem: 

 jakikolwiek nowy lub nasilający się ból lub obrzęk, 
 niezdolność do używania lub obciążania stawu skokowego, 
 trzeszczenie lub inny hałas, lub 
 osłabienie wokół wszczepionego wyrobu. 

o Należy pamiętać, że lekarz może przeprowadzić badanie fizykalne operowanego 
stawu skokowego i wykonać zdjęcie rentgenowskie w celu jego oceny. W 
niektórych przypadkach może być konieczne wykonanie tomografii 
komputerowej w celu oceny, czy plastikowy element systemu Hintermann Series 
H3 TAR nie został uszkodzony. 

o Wszelkie problemy lub komplikacje związane z systemem TAR należy zgłaszać 
właściwemu organowi i firmie DT MedTech pod adresem 
quality@dtmedtech.com. Zgłoszenie, wraz z informacjami z innych źródeł, może 
dostarczyć informacji, które pomogą poprawić bezpieczeństwo pacjentów. 

Zalecenia dla pracowników służby zdrowia 

• Należy przejrzeć i omówić z pacjentami powyższe Zalecenia dla pacjentów i 
opiekunów. 

• W ramach wspólnego podejmowania decyzji należy omówić z pacjentami korzyści i 
ryzyko wszystkich istotnych opcji leczenia bolesnych stawów skokowych ze stanem 
zapalnym. 

• Podczas opracowywania zaleceń dotyczących leczenia należy wziąć pod uwagę, że w 
przypadku systemu TAR Hintermann Series H3 istnieje większe ryzyko awarii wyrobu w 
porównaniu ze wskaźnikiem uzyskanym w badaniach klinicznych przed wprowadzeniem 
go do obrotu. 

• Należy przeczytać i dokładnie przestrzegać instrukcji obsługi systemu Hintermann Series 
H3 TAR. 

• Należy monitorować pacjentów z systemem Hintermann Series H3 TAR pod kątem 
problemów z wyrobem, takich jak obluzowanie i pęknięcie elementów implantu. 

• W przypadku podejrzenia problemów z wyrobem, takich jak pęknięcie plastikowego 
(polietylenowego) elementu, należy rozważyć wykonanie zdjęć rentgenowskich w celu 
dalszej oceny integralności wyrobu. 

o Należy pamiętać, że zmiany na zdjęciach rentgenowskich mogą być subtelne. 
Jeśli zdjęcia rentgenowskie są negatywne, a nadal podejrzewa się złamanie 
polietylenu, może być konieczne wykonanie tomografii komputerowej w celu 
ustalenia, czy doszło do złamania elementu z tworzywa sztucznego. 

o Należy pamiętać, że obraz kliniczny oraz objawy przedmiotowe i podmiotowe 
złamania materiałów z tworzyw sztucznych, takich jak polietylen, mogą być 
subtelne nawet w badaniu TK. 

• Wszelkie problemy lub komplikacje, których doświadczyli pacjenci stosujący systemy 
TAR Hintermann serii H3, należy zgłaszać właściwemu organowi i firmie DT MedTech 
pod adresem quality@dtmedtech.com. 

https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/safety-communications/hintermann-series-h3-total-ankle-replacement-has-higher-expected-risk-device-failure-fda-safety?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery#reporting
https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/safety-communications/hintermann-series-h3-total-ankle-replacement-has-higher-expected-risk-device-failure-fda-safety?utm_medium=email&utm_source=govdelivery#reporting
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3. Rodzaj działania mającego na celu ograniczenie ryzyka* 

3. 1.  Działania do podjęcia przez użytkownika* 
 
☐ Identyfikacja wyrobu    ☐ Poddanie wyrobu kwarantannie    ☐ Zwrot wyrobu           
☐ Zniszczenie wyrobu 
 
☐ Modyfikacja / kontrola wyrobu na miejscu 
 
☒ Przestrzeganie zaleceń dotyczących postępowania z pacjentem (patrz punkt 2.3 powyżej) 
 
☐ Zwrócenie uwagi na zmiany/dopracowanie instrukcji obsługi (IFU) 
 
☐ Inne ☐ Brak 

 
 

3. 2. Kiedy działanie powinno 
zostać zakończone? 

Brak 

3. 
 

3. Szczególne uwagi dotyczące: wyrobu do implantacji 
 
Czy zalecana jest obserwacja pacjentów lub przegląd poprzednich wyników 
pacjentów? 
Nie 

 
Patrz komunikat FDA https://www.fda.gov/medical-devices/safety-
communications/hintermann-series-h3-total-ankle-replacement-has-higher-expected-
risk-device-failure-fda-safety. 

3. 4. Czy wymagana jest odpowiedź klienta? *  
(Jeśli tak, załączyć formularz określający termin zwrotu) 

Tak   

3. 5. Działania podejmowane przez producenta* 
 
☐ Usunięcie produktu ☐ Modyfikacja / kontrola wyrobu na miejscu 
☐ Aktualizacja oprogramowania ☐ Zmiana IFU lub etykiety 
☐ Inne ☒ Brak 
 
Wyroby nie są wycofywane. Powiadomienie ma na celu przekazanie zaleceń pacjentom, 
opiekunom i pracownikom służby zdrowia. 
 

3. 6. Kiedy działanie powinno 
zostać zakończone? 

Brak 

3. 7. Czy powiadomienie musi zostać przekazane 
pacjentowi/użytkownikowi systemu niebędącemu 
specjalistą?  

Nie 
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4. Informacje ogólne* 
4. 1. Typ powiadomienia*  

 
Aktualizacja 

4. 2. W przypadku zaktualizowanego 
powiadomienia, numer 
referencyjny i data poprzedniego 
powiadomienia 

FSN-1 z dnia 2024/03/01 

4. 3. W przypadku aktualizacji powiadomienia nowe kluczowe informacje są następujące: 
 FSN-1 zostało zaktualizowane, ponieważ początkowe FSN-1 wskazywało, że nie 

jest to FSCA. Chociaż nie przeprowadza się wycofania, jest to FSCA, ponieważ 
producent udziela porad dotyczących korzystania z wyrobu (zalecenia wymienione 
powyżej).    

4. 4. Dalsze porady lub informacje już 
oczekiwane w kontynuacji 
powiadomienia? * 

Nie 
 

4. 5. Jeśli spodziewana jest kontynuacja powiadomienia, czego mają dotyczyć dalsze 
porady: 
Brak 
 

4. 6. Przewidywane ramy czasowe 
kontynuacji powiadomienia 

Brak 

4. 7. Informacje o wytwórcy 
(Dane kontaktowe lokalnego przedstawiciela znajdują się na stronie 1 niniejszego 
powiadomienia)  

a. Nazwa firmy DT MedTech, LLC, A Vilex Company 
b. Adres 111 Moffitt Street, McMinnville, Tennessee37110 

USA 
c. Adres internetowy www.dtmedtech.com 

4. 8. Właściwy organ (regulacyjny) w Państwa kraju został poinformowany o tym 
komunikacie dla klientów. * TAK 

4. 9.  Lista załączników/dodatków:  Brak w zaktualizowanym FSN-1 
4. 10. Imię i nazwisko/podpis Lauren Pryor  

Kierownik ds. jakości 

 

  
Przekazanie powiadomienia dotyczącego bezpieczeństwa w terenie 

Niniejsze powiadomienie należy przekazać wszystkim osobom, które muszą zostać poinformowane o 
jego treści w organizacji lub w każdej organizacji, do której przekazano potencjalnie zagrożone wyroby 
(w stosownych przypadkach). 
 
Prosimy o przekazanie niniejszego powiadomienia innym organizacjom, na które to działanie ma 
wpływ (w stosownych przypadkach). 
 
Prosimy o informowanie o tym powiadomieniu i wynikających z niego działaniach przez odpowiedni 
okres w celu zapewnienia skuteczności działań naprawczych. 
 
Prosimy o zgłaszanie wszystkich incydentów związanych z wyrobami wytwórcy, dystrybutorowi lub 
lokalnemu przedstawicielowi, a w stosownych przypadkach właściwemu organowi krajowemu, 
ponieważ są to ważne informacje zwrotne.* 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300105 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 5 MM B095300105 

300106 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 6 MM B095300106 

300107 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 7 MM B095300107 

300109 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 9 MM B095300109 

300205 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 5 MM B095300205 

300206 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 6 MM B095300206 

300207 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 7 MM B095300207 

300209 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 9 MM B095300209 

300305 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 5 MM B095300305 

300306 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 6 MM B095300306 

300307 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 7 MM B095300307 

300309 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 9 MM B095300309 

300405 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 5 MM B095300405 

300406 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 6 MM B095300406 

300407 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 7 MM B095300407 

300409 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 9 MM B095300409 

300505 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 5 MM B095300505 

300506 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 6 MM B095300506 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300507 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 7 MM B095300507 

300509 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 9 MM B095300509 

300605 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 5 MM B095300605 

300606 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 6 MM B095300606 

300607 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 7 MM B095300607 

300609 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 9 MM B095300609 

301111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301111 

301112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301112 

301113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301113 

301114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301114 

301115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301115 

301116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 6 B095301116 

301121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301121 

301122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301122 

301123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301123 

301124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301124 

301125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301125 

301201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301201 

301202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301202 

301203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301203 

301204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301204 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

301205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301205 

301206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 6 B095301206 

302111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302111 

302112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302112 

302113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302113 

302114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302114 

302115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302115 

302116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302116 

302121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302121 

302122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302122 

302123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302123 

302124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302124 

302125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302125 

302201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302201 

302202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302202 

302203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302203 

302204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302204 

302205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302205 

302206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302206 
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Powiadomienie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa Formularz odpowiedzi klienta 

1. Informacje o powiadomieniu dotyczącym bezpieczeństwa (FSN) 

Numer referencyjny FSN* FSN-1 

Data FSN* 10 czerwca 2024 r. 

Nazwa produktu/wyrobu*  System całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego 
Hintermann Series H3 

Kod(y) produktu Patrz załącznik 
 

2. Dane klienta 

Nazwa organizacji opieki zdrowotnej  

Adres organizacji  

Imię i nazwisko osoby kontaktowej  

Tytuł lub funkcja  

Numer telefonu  

E-mail  

 

3. Działania klienta podjęte w imieniu organizacji opieki zdrowotnej 

 
Potwierdzam otrzymanie Powiadomienia dotyczącego bezpieczeństwa oraz 
przeczytanie i zrozumienie jego treści.  
 

Imię i nazwisko drukowanymi 
literami 

 
 

Podpis  
 

Data  
 

 

4. Zwrot potwierdzenia do nadawcy 

E-mail lauren.pryor@vilex.com; 
quality@dtmedtech.com 

Infolinia dla klientów 1-800-521-5002 wew. 100 

Adres pocztowy 111 Moffitt Street  
McMinnville, TN 37110 
USA 

Portal internetowy https://www.dtmedtech.com/ 

Termin odesłania formularza odpowiedzi 
klienta* 

26/07/2024 

 
 

Ważne jest, aby organizacja podjęła działania wyszczególnione w FSN i potwierdziła 
otrzymanie FSN.  
 
Odpowiedź Państwa organizacji jest dowodem potrzebnym do monitorowania 
postępu działań naprawczych.  

  

mailto:lauren.pryor@vilex.com
mailto:quality@dtmedtech.com
https://www.dtmedtech.com/
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300105 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 5 MM B095300105 

300106 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 6 MM B095300106 

300107 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 7 MM B095300107 

300109 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 9 MM B095300109 

300205 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 5 MM B095300205 

300206 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 6 MM B095300206 

300207 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 7 MM B095300207 

300209 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 9 MM B095300209 

300305 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 5 MM B095300305 

300306 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 6 MM B095300306 

300307 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 7 MM B095300307 

300309 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 9 MM B095300309 

300405 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 5 MM B095300405 

300406 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 6 MM B095300406 

300407 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 7 MM B095300407 

300409 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 9 MM B095300409 

300505 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 5 MM B095300505 

300506 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 6 MM B095300506 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300507 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 7 MM B095300507 

300509 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 9 MM B095300509 

300605 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 5 MM B095300605 

300606 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 6 MM B095300606 

300607 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 7 MM B095300607 

300609 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 9 MM B095300609 

301111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301111 

301112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301112 

301113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301113 

301114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301114 

301115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301115 

301116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 6 B095301116 

301121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301121 

301122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301122 

301123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301123 

301124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301124 

301125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301125 

301201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301201 

301202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301202 

301203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301203 

301204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301204 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

301205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 
5 

B095301205 

301206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 
6 

B095301206 

302111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302111 

302112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302112 

302113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302113 

302114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302114 

302115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302115 

302116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302116 

302121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302121 

302122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302122 

302123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302123 

302124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302124 

302125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302125 

302201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302201 

302202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302202 

302203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302203 

302204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302204 

302205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302205 

302206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302206 
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Powiadomienie dotyczące bezpieczeństwa Formularz odpowiedzi 

dystrybutora/importera 

1. Informacje o powiadomieniu dotyczącym bezpieczeństwa (FSN) 

Numer referencyjny FSN* FSN-1 

Data FSN* 10 czerwca 2024 r. 

Nazwa produktu/wyrobu*  System całkowitej wymiany stawu skokowego 
Hintermann Series H3 

Kod(y) produktu Patrz załącznik 
 

2. Dane dystrybutora/importera 

Nazwa organizacji opieki zdrowotnej  

Adres organizacji  

Imię i nazwisko osoby kontaktowej  

Tytuł lub funkcja  

Numer telefonu  

E-mail  

 

3. Zwrot potwierdzenia do nadawcy 

E-mail lauren.pryor@vilex.com; 
quality@dtmedtech.com  

Infolinia dla dystrybutorów/importerów 1-800-521-5002 wew. 100 

Adres pocztowy 111 Moffitt Street  
McMinnville, TN 37110 
USA 

Portal internetowy https://www.dtmedtech.com/ 

Termin odesłania formularza odpowiedzi 
dystrybutora/importera* 

26/07/2024 

 

4. Dystrybutorzy/importerzy (Zaznaczyć wszystkie pasujące odpowiedzi) 

 
Potwierdzam otrzymanie Powiadomienia dotyczącego bezpieczeństwa oraz przeczytanie i 
zrozumienie jego treści.  

 Zidentyfikowałem(-am) klientów, którzy otrzymali lub mogli otrzymać ten wyrób  

 Załączam listę klientów 

 Poinformowałem(-am) zidentyfikowanych klientów o tym FSN 

 Otrzymałem(-am) potwierdzenie odpowiedzi od wszystkich zidentyfikowanych klientów 

Imię i nazwisko drukowanymi 
literami 

 
 

Podpis  
 

Data  
 

 

 

Ważne jest, aby organizacja podjęła działania wyszczególnione w FSN i potwierdziła 
otrzymanie FSN.  
 
Odpowiedź Państwa organizacji jest dowodem potrzebnym do monitorowania postępu 
działań naprawczych.  

mailto:lauren.pryor@vilex.com
mailto:quality@dtmedtech.com
https://www.dtmedtech.com/
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300105 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 5 MM B095300105 

300106 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 6 MM B095300106 

300107 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 7 MM B095300107 

300109 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 1 - 9 MM B095300109 

300205 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 5 MM B095300205 

300206 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 6 MM B095300206 

300207 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 7 MM B095300207 

300209 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 2 - 9 MM B095300209 

300305 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 5 MM B095300305 

300306 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 6 MM B095300306 

300307 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 7 MM B095300307 

300309 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 3 - 9 MM B095300309 

300405 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 5 MM B095300405 

300406 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 6 MM B095300406 

300407 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 7 MM B095300407 

300409 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 4 - 9 MM B095300409 

300505 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 5 MM B095300505 

300506 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 6 MM B095300506 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

300507 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 7 MM B095300507 

300509 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 5 - 9 MM B095300509 

300605 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 5 MM B095300605 

300606 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 6 MM B095300606 

300607 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 7 MM B095300607 

300609 WKŁADKA H3 PE ROZMIAR 6 - 9 MM B095300609 

301111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301111 

301112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301112 

301113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301113 

301114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301114 

301115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301115 

301116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ PRAWY ROZMIAR 6 B095301116 

301121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301121 

301122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301122 

301123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301123 

301124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301124 

301125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301125 

301201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 1 B095301201 

301202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 2 B095301202 

301203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 3 B095301203 

301204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 4 B095301204 
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NR REF. Nazwa produktu Hintermann Series H3 Główny numer DI 

301205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 5 B095301205 

301206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 PRAWY ROZMIAR 6 B095301206 

302111 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302111 

302112 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302112 

302113 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302113 

302114 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302114 

302115 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302115 

302116 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302116 

302121 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302121 

302122 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302122 

302123 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302123 

302124 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302124 

302125 KOMPONENT KOŚCI SKOKOWEJ FC LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302125 

302201 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 1 B095302201 

302202 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 2 B095302202 

302203 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 3 B095302203 

302204 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 4 B095302204 

302205 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 5 B095302205 

302206 KOMPONENT KOŚCI PISZCZELOWEJ H3 LEWY ROZMIAR 6 B095302206 

 
 
 



ENGLISH - FOR OUTSIDE OF THE US ONLY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

STERILE MEDICAL DEVICES • SINGLE USE
In accordance with the directive 93/42/EEC relative to medical devices and its amendments, this product must be handled and/or implanted by 
WELL-TRAINED and QUALIFIED PERSONS, AWARE OF THESE DIRECTIONS FOR USE.

1. Description of the medical devices:
The Hintermann Series prosthesis exists in different sizes. The prosthesis is composed of a tibial component, a talar component and an intermediary 
sliding core. Optional fixation screws are also provided.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Both Hintermann Series H3™ tibial and talar components are made out of Cobalt Chrome alloy (CoCr) according to ISO 5832-4 and ASTM F75, with 
a porous titanium and hydroxyapatite coating (Ti + HAP). The intermediary sliding core is made out of UHMW polyethylene, according to ISO 5834-2 
and ASTM F648.
Fixation screws are made out of stainless steel according to ISO 5832-9 and ASTM F1586.  
These devices do not contain phthalates unless this is indicated on the label.

Hintermann Series H2® (OUS):
The Hintermann Series H2® tibial component is manufactured from a titanium alloy with a bilayer titanium and hydroxyapatite plasma spray coating 
(Ti + HAP). The tibial component locking pin is manufactured from PEEK. The Hintermann Series H2® talar component is manufactured from 
Cobalt Chrome alloy (CoCr) also with a bilayer titanium and hydroxyapatite plasma spray coating (Ti + HAP). The bilayer coated devices are not 
available in the USA. The coating for US products are single coated with porous titanium. The PE inlay, designed to lock into the tibial component, 
is manufactured from UHMW polyethylene with titanium alloy boss and x-ray markers. Fixation screws for use with the tibial component are 
manufactured from titanium alloy and fixation screws for use with the talar component are manufactured from stainless steel.
Fixation screws are made out of titanium alloy according to ISO 5832-3 and ASTM F136.
The tibial and talar components, as well as the intermediary sliding core, are delivered sterile. 
These devices do not contain phthalates unless this is indicated on the label.

2. Indications:
 - systemic caused arthritis of the ankle (e.g., rheumatoid arthritis, hemochromatosis)
 - primary arthritis (e.g., degenerative disease)
 - secondary arthritis (e.g., posttraumatic, infection, avascular necrosis*)
 - salvage for failed total ankle replacement**
 - salvage for non-union and malunion of ankle arthrodesis**

*if minimally 2/3 of the talus is preserved
**if bone stock is sufficient
The patient’s joint must be anatomically and structurally suited to receive the selected implant(s).
The size 0 of both Hintermann Series H3™ intermediary sliding core and talar components must not be implanted in a patient weighing more than 
65 kilos.

3. Contraindications:
Relative Contraindications:

 - severe osteoporosis
 - immunosuppressive therapy
 - high demanding sport activities (e.g., contact sports, jumping) 

Absolute Contraindications:
 - infection
 - suspected or documented metal allergy or intolerance
 - avascular necrosis of the talus/tibia of > 1/2
 - severe malalignment*
 - severe instability*
 - diabetic syndrome

*if not surgically correctable
The size 0 of both Hintermann Series H3™ intermediary sliding core and talar components must not be implanted in a patient weighing more than 
65 kilos.

4. Warnings:
Serious post-operative complications may occur from use of the implant in a patient who:

 - Lacks good general physical condition;
 - Has severe osteoporosis;
 - Demonstrates physiological or anatomical anomalies;
 - Has immunological responses, sensitization, or hypersensitivity to foreign materials;
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders;

Moreover, joint replacement may be contraindicated where there is severe deformity.

5. Precautions for use:
Physician must determine if implant is appropriate for patients who have any of the following conditions:

 - Drug and/or alcohol and/or smoke addiction and/or abuse;
 - Infectious disease;
 - Malignancy;
 - Local bone tumors;
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders or replacement;
 - Compromised wound healing;
 - Obesity;
 - Demonstrated psychological instability, displayed a lack of understanding, inappropriate motivation, or attitude;
 - Unwillingness to accept the possibility of multiple surgeries for revision or replacement;
 - Lacks an understanding that a metallic implant is not as strong as normal healthy bone and will bend, loosen, or fracture if excessive demand 
is placed on it;

 - Lacks an understanding that their preoperative capacity may not be fully recovered even after successful implantation.
Care must be taken that the correct and appropriate size implant is used in conjunction with the correct instrumentation and trial components. 
Definitive implants and trial components manufactured by DT MedTech, LLC must not be used in conjunction with those of any other manufacturer 
as component parts may not be compatible.
Knowledge of surgical techniques, proper reduction, selection and placement of implants, and post-operative patient management are 
considerations essential to a successful outcome.
Criteria for patient selection is the responsibility of the surgeon. Information contained within this document should be taken into consideration 
during the selection process. Recognition of the appropriate indications and contraindications and the selection of the proper surgical procedures 
and techniques determined to be best for the patient are the responsibility of the surgeon. Each surgeon must evaluate the appropriateness of the 
procedure and instruments used during the procedure based on his or her own training and experience.
The surgeon should discuss with the patient prior to surgery possible risks, precautions, warnings, consequences, complications, and adverse 
reactions associated with the surgical procedure and implantation of the device.
Each patient must be evaluated by the surgeon to determine the specific risk/benefit relationship in light of the patient’s condition and the surgeon’s 
practice, training, experience, and knowledge of the related medical literature.
Complications with the use of joint prosthesis have been reported in the medical literature. Any patient undergoing a surgical procedure is subject 
to intra-operative and post-operative complications. Each patient’s tolerance to surgery, medication, and implantation of a foreign object may be 
different.
Possible risks, adverse reactions, and complications associated with surgery and the use of the prosthesis should be discussed with and understood 
by the patient prior to surgery. The implant is composed either of cobalt-chromium alloy with a porous titanium and hydroxyapatite coating, or of 
high density polyethylene; therefore, it is subject to possible reactions and complications, including those listed herein. 
The patient should not be led to unrealistic expectations as to the performance or results that the surgery and implant can provide. The patient 
should be informed that the life expectancy of the device is unpredictable once implanted, and that successful results cannot be guaranteed.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SURGEON TO PROVIDE THE PATIENT WITH INFORMATION PRIOR TO SURGERY.
Complications may include but are not limited to:

 - Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations due to presence of the implant;
 - Bending, loosening , and/or breakage;
 - Risk of additional injury from post-operative trauma;
 - Migration of the implant position or implant material resulting in injury;
 - Bone loss due to stress shielding;
 - Side effects may include but are not limited to:
 - Infections;
 - Hematoma;
 - Allergy;
 - Thrombosis;
 - Bone nonunion or delayed union.

Adverse effects may necessitate re-operation, revision or removal surgery, arthrodesis of the involved joint, and /or amputation of the limb. Implant 
removal should be followed by adequate postoperative management to avoid fracture or re-fracture.
Interference risks during medical imaging:
MRI/SCANNER: ask the patient to systematically mention that he/she has undergone a surgical intervention at the foot level.

6. Use of the implant:
The tibial and talar components, as well as the intermediary sliding core are sold sterile.
Check packaging and labelling integrity before use. The sterility is guaranteed as long as the packaging has not been damaged (film scratched, label 
missing, questionable packing…) and before the end of the sterility validity.
Do not use any implant for which the packaging has been opened or damaged outside the operating theatre. Inner packaging should be handled 
under sterile conditions (persons/instruments).
The surgeon must use the instrumentations recommended in accordance with the operative technique available from the manufacturer. The medical 
device must be used in compliance with the use of the profession and the standard of art.
Careful preoperative planning on the basis of radiographic findings should be carried out routinely. Radiographic templates are available for that 
purpose.
Do not attempt a surgical procedure with faulty, damaged or suspect instruments or implants. Inspect all components preoperatively to assure utility. 
An adequate inventory of sterile implant sizes should be on hand at the time of surgery to ensure the optimum size for the patient.
Alternative fixation methods should be available intraoperatively.
Opening of the instruments set must be done according to aseptic condition.
When handling the implants, avoid any contact with other material or tools which may damage the implant surface. Under no circumstances should 
the implant be modified. HA coated implant should not be implanted with cement.

7. Re-use of the implants:
Orthopaedic implants already implanted must never be re-used. Re-use would incur the risk of modifying the properties and performance of 
the implant, and of increasing the likelihood of the complications and/or undesirable effects mentioned earlier arising. The company accepts no 
responsibility for such re-use.

8. Re-sterilization of non-implanted products:
Re-sterilization is not allowed.

9. Preventative actions for the patient to avoid post-operative complications:
 - Avoid extreme position such as flexion-extension.
 - Wear external immobilization (plaster, splint…) according to the surgeon’s prescription.
 - Receive prompt medical attention for any infection that could occur, whether at the operated-member level or elsewhere in the body.

The patient should be encouraged to report to his/her surgeon any unusual changes of the operated extremity. If evidence suggests loosening of 
the implant (particular pain and progressive changes in the radiographs) an intensified schedule of check-ups is advised and new warning and 
instructions to the patient may be appropriate regarding further activity restrictions.
In every case, accepted practices should be followed in postoperative care.
Excessive physical activity and trauma affecting the operated extremity have been implicated in the premature failure of joint arthroplasty as a 
result of position change, fracture and/or wear and tear of the implant. The functional life expectancy of prosthetic implants is at present not clearly 
established.

10. Storage:
Store in dry place.

11. Product information disclosure / Liability:
DT MedTech, LLC has exercised reasonable care in the selection of materials and the manufacture of these products. DT MedTech, LLC excludes all 
warranties, whether expressed or implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. 
DT MedTech, LLC shall not be liable for any accidental or consequential, loss, damage or expense, directly or indirectly araising from use of this 
product. DT MedTech, LLC neither assume nor authorizes any person to assume for it any other or additional liability or responsability in connection 
with these products. DT MedTech, LLC intends that this device should be used only by physicians having received proper training in orthopedic 
surgery technique for use of the device.

WARNING: This device is not approved for screw attachment or fixation to the posterior elements (pedicles) of the cervical, thoracic or 
lumbar spine.
INFORMATION: Should any information regarding the products or their uses be required, please contact your representative or distributor 
or directly contact the manufacturer.

The products are manufactured and referenced within the frame of the standards in force. Implantation procedures are described in the 
surgical technique. Non contractual document. The manufacturer reserves the right, without prior notice, to modify the products in order 
to improve their quality.

Date of last revision: 12/15/2020

ENGLISH - FOR US ONLY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
HINTERMANN SERIES H2® TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

SINGLE USE
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts the sale of this device to or on the order of a licensed physician.
In accordance with EEC directive 93/42 relative to medical devices, this product must be handled and/or implanted by WELL-TRAINED, QUALIFIED 
PERSONS, AWARE OF THESE DIRECTIONS FOR USE. 

1. Description of the medical devices: 
The Hintermann Series H2® Total Ankle System (Hintermann Series H2) exists in different sizes. The Hintermann Series H2 is a system designed to 
replace the ankle joint, which includes the following implantable components: tibial assembly, polyethylene (PE) inlay assembly, and talar component.  

2. Hintermann Series H2 Total Ankle System: 
The Hintermann Series H2 tibial assembly is manufactured from a titanium alloy with a titanium plasma spray coating. The tibial assembly locking pin is 
manufactured from PEEK. The Hintermann Series H2 talar component is manufactured from cobalt chrome alloy (CoCr) also with a plasma spray titanium 
coating. The PE inlay assembly, designed to lock into the tibial component, is manufactured from UHMW polyethylene with titanium alloy x-ray markers. 
These components are delivered sterile and are non-pyrogenic.

3. Indications: 
The Hintermann Series H2 is designed to treat ankle arthritis through replacement of the ankle joint with a prosthesis, thereby reducing pain, 
restoring alignment, replacing flexion and extension movement in the ankle joint, and allowing for movement at the replaced joint.
The Hintermann Series H2 is indicated as a total ankle replacement in primary or revision surgery of ankle joints damaged by: 

 - Systemic arthritis of the ankle (e.g., rheumatoid arthritis, hemochromatosis)
 - Primary arthritis (e.g., degenerative disease)
 - Secondary arthritis (e.g., post-traumatic, avascular necrosis, provided enough of the talus is preserved to support the implant)

The Hintermann Series H2 is also indicated for patients with a failed previous ankle surgery and revision surgeries following failed total ankle 
replacement or non-union/mal-union of an ankle arthrodesis, provided sufficient bone stock is present. Note: In the United States, this device is 
intended for cemented use only.

4. Contraindications: 
 - Skeletal immaturity
 - Bone stock inadequate to support the device including:

 - Severe osteoporotic or osteopenic condition or other conditions resulting in poor bone quality
 - Avascular necrosis of the talus

 - Immunosuppressive therapy
 - Active or prior deep infection in the ankle joint or adjacent bones
 - Malalignment or severe deformity of involved or adjacent anatomic structures including:

 - Hindfoot or forefoot malalignment precluding plantigrade foot
 - Significant malalignment of the knee joint
 - Insufficient ligament support that cannot be repaired with soft tissue stabilization

 - Charcot joint or peripheral neuropathy that may lead to Charcot joint of the affected ankle
 - Neuromuscular disease resulting in lack of normal muscle function about the affected ankle
 - Lower extremity vascular insufficiency demonstrated by Doppler arterial pressure
 - Poor skin and soft tissue quality about the surgical site

5. Warnings:
Serious post-operative complications may occur from use of the implant in a patient who: 

 - Lacks good general physical condition 
 - Has severe osteoporosis 
 - Demonstrates physiological or anatomical anomalies 
 - Has immunological responses, sensitization, or hypersensitivity to foreign materials 
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders 
 - Moreover, joint replacement may be contraindicated where there is severe deformity
 - Obtaining accurate rotation of the tibial polyethylene is critical to the ultimate alignment and wear characteristics of the H2 device and needs 
to be meticulously ascertained by the surgeon prior to definitively fixing the rotation with the tibial assembly. Careful assessment of the tray 
orientation through multiple trials of flexion and extension throughout a full range of motion will be necessary to avoid inappropriate rotation 
and subsequent adverse edge loading of the polyethylene.

6. Precautions for use:
Physician must determine if implant is appropriate for patients who have any of the following conditions:

 - Drug and/or alcohol and/or smoke addiction and/or abuse
 - Infectious disease
 - Malignancy
 - Local bone tumors
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders or replacement
 - Compromised wound healing
 - Obesity
 - Demonstrated psychological instability, displayed a lack of understanding, inappropriate motivation, or attitude
 - Unwillingness to accept the possibility of multiple surgeries for revision or replacement
 - Lacks an understanding that a metallic implant is not as strong as normal healthy bone and will bend, loosen, or fracture if excessive 
demand is placed on it

 - Lacks an understanding that their preoperative capacity may not be fully recovered even after successful implantation
Care must be taken that the correct and appropriate size implant is used in conjunction with the correct instrumentation and trial components. 
Definitive implants and trial components manufactured by DT MedTech, LLC must not be used in conjunction with those of any other manufacturer 
as component parts may not be compatible.  
Knowledge of surgical techniques, proper reduction, selection and placement of implants, and post-operative patient management are 
considerations essential to a successful outcome. Criteria for patient selection is the responsibility of the surgeon. Information contained within this 
document should be taken into consideration during the selection process. Recognition of the appropriate indications and contraindications and the 
selection of the proper surgical procedures and techniques determined to be best for the patient are the responsibility of the surgeon. Each surgeon 
must evaluate the appropriateness of the procedure and instruments used during the procedure based on his or her own training and experience.  
The surgeon should discuss with the patient prior to surgery possible risks, precautions, warnings, consequences, complications, and adverse 
reactions associated with the surgical procedure and implantation of the device.  
Each patient must be evaluated by the surgeon to determine the specific risk/benefit relationship in light of the patient’s condition and the surgeon’s 
practice, training, experience, and knowledge of the related medical literature. 

7. Complications
Complications with the use of joint prosthesis have been reported in the medical literature. Any patient undergoing a surgical procedure is subject to 
intra-operative and post-operative complications. Each patient’s tolerance to surgery, medication, and implantation of a foreign object may be different. 
Possible risks, adverse reactions, and complications associated with surgery and the use of the prosthesis should be discussed with, and understood 
by, the patient prior to surgery. The implants are composed either of titanium alloy with a porous titanium coating, PEEK, cobalt-chromium alloy with a 
porous titanium coating, or high density polyethylene; therefore, it is subject to possible reactions and complications, including those listed herein. The 
patient should not be led to unrealistic expectations as to the performance or results that the surgery and implant can provide. The patient should be 
informed that the life expectancy of the device is unpredictable once implanted, and that successful results cannot be guaranteed.
Complications may include, but are not limited to:

 - Pain, discomfort, or abnormal sensations due to presence of the implant
 - Bending, loosening, and/or breakage
 - Risk of additional injury from post-operative trauma
 - Migration of the implant position or implant material resulting in injury
 - Malalignment
 - Wound dehiscence (surgical complication in which a wound ruptures along a surgical incision), or delayed wound healing
 - Dislocation
 - Instability
 - Cysts
 - Nerve injury/palsy
 - Loss of range of motion or stiffness
 - Bone fracture during implantation
 - Osteolysis (the pathological destruction or disappearance of bone tissue)
 - Wear
 - Avascular necrosis (AVN)
 - Impingement
 - Infections
 - Hematoma (solid swelling of clotted blood within the tissues)
 - Allergy
 - Thrombosis (blood clot)
 - Bone non-union or delayed union

Adverse effects may necessitate re-operation, revision or removal surgery, arthrodesis of the involved joint, and/or amputation of the limb. 
Implant removal should be followed by adequate postoperative management to avoid fracture or re-fracture. 
Interference risks during medical imaging: MRI/SCANNER: ask the patient to systematically mention that he/she has undergone a surgical 
intervention at the foot level.

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SURGEON TO PROVIDE THE PATIENT WITH INFORMATION PRIOR TO SURGERY.

8. Use of the implant:
- All implantable components are provided sterile.
- Check packaging and labelling integrity before use. The sterility is guaranteed if packaging has not been damaged (film scratched, label missing, 

questionable packing, etc.) and before the end of the sterility validity.  
- Do not use any implant for which the packaging has been opened or damaged outside the operating theatre. Inner packaging should be handled under 

sterile conditions (persons/instruments). The surgeon must use the instruments recommended in accordance with the operative technique available 
from the manufacturer. The medical device must be used in compliance with the use of the profession and the standard of art. 

- Careful preoperative planning on the basis of radiographic findings should be carried out routinely. Radiographic templates are available for  
that purpose.

- Do not attempt a surgical procedure with faulty, damaged, or suspect instruments or implants. Inspect all components preoperatively to assure utility.  
- An adequate inventory of sterile implant sizes should be on hand at the time of surgery to ensure the optimum size for the patient. 
- Opening of the instrument sets must be done according to aseptic condition.
- When handling the implants, avoid any contact with other materials or tools which may damage the implant surface.

9. Re-use of the implants:
Implants previously implanted must never be re-used. The company accepts no responsibility for such re-use.

10. Re-sterilization of non-implanted products:  
Re-sterilization is not allowed.

11. Preventative actions for the patient to avoid post-operative complications:
- Avoid extreme position such as flexion-extension
- Wear external immobilization (e.g., splint, cast, boot, etc.) according to the surgeon’s prescription.
- Receive prompt medical attention for any infection that could occur, whether at the operated extremity or elsewhere in the body.
- The patient should be encouraged to report to his/her surgeon any unusual changes of the operated extremity. If evidence suggests loosening of the 

implant (particular pain and progressive changes in the radiographs) an intensified schedule of check-ups is advised and new warning and instructions 
to the patient may be appropriate regarding further activity restrictions. In every case, accepted practices should be followed in postoperative care.  

- Excessive physical activity and trauma affecting the operated extremity have been implicated in the premature failure of joint arthroplasty as a result of 
position change, fracture and/or wear and tear of the implant. The functional life expectancy of prosthetic implants is at present not clearly established.

12. Storage: 
Store in dry place.

13. Instrument Sterilization Information
Nonsterile instruments should be sterilized prior to use according to the following recommended sterilization parameters.
Recommended sterilization parameters

Method Temperature Time Drying Time

Prevacuum 270°F (132°C) 4 minutes 30 minutes

Once used, the instruments must be cleaned AND sterilized prior to subsequent use. Additional information on cleaning and sterilization of 
instrumentation is provided in the Instructions for Use-Instruments.

14.  Product information disclosure/Liability:
DT MedTech, LLC, (DTM) has exercised reasonable care in the selection of materials and the manufacture of these products and warrants that 
the products are free from manufacturing defects. DTM excludes all warranties, whether expressed or implied, including but not limited to, any 
implied warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. DTM shall not be liable for any accidental or consequential, loss, damage, 
or expense, directly or indirectly arising from use of this product. DTM neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for it, any other 
or additional liability or responsibility in connection with these products. DTM intends that this device should be used only by physicians having 
received proper training in orthopaedic surgery technique for use of the device.

15. MRI Safety Information 
The Hintermann Series H2 has not been evaluated for safety and compatibility in the MR environment. It has not been tested for heating, migration, 
or image artifact in the MR environment. The safety of the Hintermann Series H2 in the MR environment is unknown. Scanning a patient who has 
this device may result in patient injury.

WARNING: This device is not approved for screw attachment or fixation to the posterior elements (pedicles) of the cervical, thoracic, or lumbar spine.
INFORMATION: Should any information regarding the products or their use be required, please contact your representative or distributor, or directly 
contact the manufacturer.

Date of last revision: 12/15/2020

DEUTSCH

GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

STERILE MEDIZINPRODUKTE FÜR DEN EINMALGEBRAUCH
Gemäß Richtlinie 93/42/EWG über Medizinprodukte und deren Ergänzungen sind Handhabung und/oder Implantation dieses Produkts UMFASSEND 
AUSGEBILDETEN und QUALIFIZIERTEN PERSONEN VORBEHALTEN, DIE MIT DIESER GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG VERTRAUT sind.

1. Beschreibung der Medizinprodukte:
Die Prothese der The Hintermann Series ist in verschiedenen Größen lieferbar. Die Prothese besteht aus einer tibialen Komponente, einer talaren 
Komponente und einem zentralen Gleitkern. Optional sind Befestigungsschrauben erhältlich.

Hintermann Series H3™ :
Bei Hintermann Series H3™ besteht sowohl die tibiale als auch die talare Komponente aus einer Kobalt-Chrom-Legierung (CoCr) gemäß ISO 
5832-4 und ASTM F75 mit einer porösen Titan- und Hydroxylapatitbeschichtung (Ti + HAP). Der zentrale Gleitkern besteht aus UHMW-polyethylen 
gemäß ISO 5834-2 und ASTM F648.
Die Befestigungsschrauben sind aus Edelstahl gemäß ISO 5832-9 und ASTM F1586 hergestellt.  
Sofern nicht anders auf dem Etikett vermerkt, sind diese Produkte frei von Phthalaten.

Hintermann Series H2®:
Die Hintermann Series H2® Schienbein-Komponente ist aus einer Titanlegierung mit einer Doppelschicht aus Titan und Hydroxylapatit Plasma-
Sprühbeschichtung (Ti + HAP) gefertigt. Der Sicherungsstift der Schienbein-Komponente ist aus PEEK hergestellt. Die Hintermann Series 
H2® Sprungbein-Komponente ist aus Cobalt-Chrom-Legierung und ebenfalls einer Doppelschicht aus Titan und Hydroxylapatit Plasma-
Sprühbeschichtung (Ti + HAP) gefertigt. Die doppelt beschichteten Objekte sind in den USA nicht zu erhalten. Die Beschichtung für Produkte 
der USA ist eine Einfachbeschichtung aus porösem Titan. Die PE-Füllung, dazu gedacht mit der Schienbein-Komponente fixiert zu werden, ist 
aus UHMW-polyethylen mit  titanlegierten Schrauben und Röntgenkennzeichen hergestellt. Die Befestigungsschrauben, die mit der Schienbein-
Komponente verwendet werden, sind aus einer Titanlegierung und die Befestigungsschrauben, die mit der Sprungbein-Komponente verwendet 
werden, sind aus Edelstahl hergestellt.
Die Befestigungsschrauben sind aus einer Titanlegierung gemäß ISO 5832-3 und ASTM F136 hergestellt.
Die tibiale und die talare Komponente sowie der zentrale Gleitkern werden steril geliefert. 
Sofern nicht anders auf dem Etikett vermerkt, sind diese Produkte frei von Phthalaten.

2. Indikationen:
 - Systemisch verursachte Arthritis des Sprunggelenks (z. B. rheumatoide Arthritis, Hämochromatose)
 - Primäre Arthritis (z. B. degenerative Erkrankung)
 - Sekundäre Arthritis (z. B. posttraumatisch, Infektion, avaskuläre Nekrose*)
 - Als Abhilfe bei misslungenem Ersatz des gesamten Sprunggelenks**
 - Als Abhilfe bei Pseudoarthrose und Nichtzusammenwachsen bei Sprungelenkarthrodese**

*sofern mindestens 2/3 des Talus erhalten bleiben
**bei ausreichender Knochenqualität
Das Gelenk des Patienten muss sowohl anatomisch als auch strukturell für die Aufnahme des (der) gewählten Implantats (Implantate) geeignet sein.
Der zentrale Gleitkern und die talaren Komponenten der Größe 0 dürfen nur bei Patienten verwendet werden, deren Körpergewicht maximal 65 kg 
beträgt.

3. Kontraindikationen:
Relative Kontraindikationen:

 - Schwere Osteoporose
 - Immunsuppressive Therapie
 - Stark beanspruchende sportliche Aktivitäten (z. B. Kontaktsportarten, Springen) 

Absolute Kontraindikationen:
 - Infektion
 - Vermutete oder belegte Metallallergie oder -intoleranz
 - Avaskuläre Talus-/Tibianekrose von > 1/2
 - Schwere Fehlstellung*
 - Schwere Instabilität*
 - Diabetisches Syndrom

*sofern nicht chirurgisch korrigierbar
Sowohl der zentrale Gleitkern als auch die talaren Komponenten von Hintermann Series H3™ in der Größe 0 dürfen nur bei Patienten verwendet 
werden, deren Körpergewicht maximal 65 kg beträgt.

4. Warnhinweise:
Bei folgenden Patienten können bedingt durch das Implantat schwere postoperative Komplikationen auftreten:

 - Schlechter physischer Allgemeinzustand;
 - Schwere Osteoporose;
 - Patienten mit physiologischen oder anatomischen Anomalien;
 - Patienten mit Immunreaktionen, Sensibilisierung oder Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber Fremdmaterialien;
 - Systemische oder Stoffwechselerkrankungen;

Überdies kann das Ersetzen des Gelenks bei schweren Deformationen kontraindiziert sein.

5. Vorsichtsmaßnahmen bei der Anwendung:
Der Arzt muss entscheiden, ob ein Implantat für folgende Patienten geeignet ist:

 - Drogen- und/oder Alkohol- und/oder Nikotinabhängigkeit und/oder -missbrauch;
 - Infektionskrankheiten;
 - Maligne Erkrankungen;
 - Lokale Knochentumoren;
 - Systemische oder Stoffwechselerkrankungen oder Ersatz;
 - Wundheilungsstörungen;
 - Adipositas;
 - Psychische Instabilität, intellektuelle Inkompetenz, unzureichende Motiviertheit oder Haltung;
 - Keine Akzeptanz der Möglichkeit mehrerer Operationen für Wiederherstellung oder Ersatz;
 - Fehlendes Verständnis dafür, dass ein Metallimplantat nicht so belastungsfähig wie ein normaler gesunder Knochen ist und sich bei 
Überlastung verbiegen, lockern oder brechen kann;

 - Fehlendes Verständnis dafür, dass die präoperative Kapazität selbst nach erfolgreicher Implantation unter Umständen nicht wieder vollständig 
hergestellt werden kann;

Es muss darauf geachtet werden, dass ein Implantat der richtigen und geeigneten Größe in Verbindung mit den richtigen Instrumenten und 
passenden Testimplantaten verwendet wird. Die definitiven Implantate und die Testkomponenten der Herstellers DT MedTech, LLC dürfen nicht 
zusammen mit Produkten eines anderen Herstellers verwendet werden, da die Komponenten möglicherweise nicht kompatibel sind.
Die Kenntnis der chirurgischen Techniken, die richtige Reduzierung, Auswahl und Platzierung der Implantate sowie das postoperative 
Patientenmanagement sind für ein erfolgreiches Ergebnis wesentlich.
Die Verantwortung für die Kriterien der Patientenauswahl liegt beim Chirurgen. Bei der Auswahl sind die in diesem Dokument enthaltenen 
Informationen zu berücksichtigen. Die Verantwortung für die Erkennung der Indikationen und Kontraindikationen sowie für die Auswahl der für den 
Patienten am besten geeigneten chirurgischen Verfahren und Techniken, trägt der Chirurg. Jeder Chirurg muss die Eignung des Verfahrens und der 
Instrumente, die bei der Operation verwendet werden, anhand seiner eigenen Schulung und Erfahrung beurteilen.
Der Chirurg muss vor dem Eingriff die möglichen Risiken, Vorsichtsmaßnahmen, Warnhinweise, Folgen, Komplikationen und Nebenwirkungen, die 
mit dem chirurgischen Eingriff und der Implantation des Produkts verbunden sind, mit dem Patienten erörtern.
Bei jedem Patienten muss der Chirurg das Risiko-/Nutzen-Verhältnis individuell unter Berücksichtigung des Zustands des Patienten sowie der 
Praxis, Schulung, Erfahrung und Kenntnis der medizinischen Literatur des Chirurgen abwägen.
Die medizinische Literatur berichtet über Komplikationen bei der Verwendung von Gelenkprothesen. Intraoperative und postoperative Komplikationen 
können bei jedem Patienten auftreten, der sich einem chirurgischen Eingriff unterzieht. Jeder Patient reagiert anders auf den chirurgischen Eingriff, 
Medikamente und die Implantation eines Fremdkörpers.
Die möglichen Risiken, unerwünschten Reaktionen und Komplikationen in Verbindung mit dem chirurgischen Eingriff und der Implantation der 
Prothese müssen vor der Operation mit dem Patienten erörtert und von diesem verstanden werden. Das Implantat besteht entweder aus einer 
Kobalt-Chrom-Legierung mit poröser Titan- und Hydroxylapatitbeschichtung oder aus Polyethylen hoher Dichte. Daher können Reaktionen und 
Komplikationen einschließlich der hier aufgezählten auftreten.
Der Patient sollte in Bezug auf das Operationsergebnis und das Implantat keine unrealistischen Erwartungen hegen. Der Patient sollte wissen, dass 
die Lebensdauer des eingesetzten Implantats nicht vorhersehbar ist und keine erfolgreichen Ergebnisse garantiert werden können.

DER CHIRURG IST VERPFLICHTET, DEN PATIENTEN VOR DER OPERATION ENTSPRECHEND ZU INFORMIEREN.
Mögliche Komplikationen sind unter anderem:

 - Schmerzen, Beschwerden oder implantatbedingte ungewohnte Empfindungen;
 - Verbiegen, Lockern und/oder Brechen;
 - Risiko zusätzlicher Verletzungen durch postoperative Traumata;
 - Verlagerung des Implantats oder des Implantatmaterials und hierdurch bedingte Verletzungen;
 - Osteopenie infolge operativer Stressminderung;
 - Mögliche Nebenwirkungen sind unter anderem:
 - Infektionen;
 - Hämatome;
 - Allergien;
 - Thrombosen;
 - Pseudoarthrose oder verzögertes Zusammenwachsen des Knochens.

Die unerwünschten Wirkungen können eine erneute Operation, die Überprüfung oder chirurgische Entfernung des Implantats, die Arthrodese des 
betroffenen Gelenks und/oder die Amputation der Extremität erforderlich machen. Die Entfernung des Implantats erfordert ein entsprechendes 
postoperatives Management, um Frakturen oder erneute Frakturen zu vermeiden.
Interferenzrisiken bei bildgebenden Untersuchungen:
MRT/SCANNER: Der Patient ist aufzufordern, vor derartigen Untersuchungen grundsätzlich darauf hinzuweisen, dass ein chirurgischer Eingriff am 
Fuß durchgeführt wurde.

6. Verwendung des Implantats:
Die tibiale und die talare Komponente sowie der zentrale Gleitkern werden steril geliefert.
Vor der Verwendung sind Verpackung und Etikett auf Unversehrtheit zu überprüfen. Die Sterilität ist nur bei nicht beschädigter Verpackung (verkratzte 
Folienverpackung, fehlendes Etikett, zweifelhafte Verpackung ...) und vor Ablauf des Verfallsdatums gewährleistet.
Bitte verwenden Sie keine Implantate, deren Verpackung außerhalb des Operationssaals geöffnet oder beschädigt wurde. Die innere Verpackung ist 
unter sterilen Bedingungen (Personen/Instrumente) zu handhaben.
Der Chirurg muss die vom Hersteller für die jeweilige Operationstechnik empfohlenen und von diesem lieferbaren Instrumente verwenden. Das 
Implantat ist in Übereinstimmung mit den professionellen Praktiken und dem Stand der Wissenschaft anzuwenden.
Die Operation ist routinemäßig auf der Grundlage von Röntgenaufnahmen sorgfältig im Voraus zu planen. Zu diesem Zweck stehen Röntgenvorlagen 
zur Verfügung.
Versuche, einen chirurgischen Eingriff mit defekten, schadhaften bzw. vermutlich nicht einwandfreien Instrumenten oder Implantaten durchzuführen, 
müssen unterbleiben. Untersuchen Sie alle Komponenten vor der Operation, um deren Eignung sicherzustellen. 
Zum Zeitpunkt der Operation muss ein angemessener Bestand an sterilen Implantaten unterschiedlicher Größen zur Verfügung stehen, um 
sicherzustellen, dass die für den Patienten optimale Größe verwendet wird.
Während der Operation sollten alternative Befestigungsmethoden verfügbar sein.
Die Öffnung des Instrumenten-Sets muss unter aseptischen Bedingungen erfolgen.
Vermeiden Sie bei der Handhabung der Implantate jeglichen Kontakt mit anderen Materialien oder Werkzeugen, durch welche die Oberfläche des 
Implantats beschädigt werden könnte. Am Implantat dürfen keinesfalls Änderungen vorgenommen werden. 
HA-beschichtete Implantate dürfen nicht mit Zement implantiert werden.

7. Wiederverwendung der Implantate:
Bereits implantierte orthopädische Implantate dürfen niemals wiederverwendet werden. Die Wiederverwendung birgt das Risiko einer Änderung der 
Eigenschaften und Leistung des Implantats und erhöht die Wahrscheinlichkeit der bereits beschriebenen Komplikationen und/oder unerwünschten 
Wirkungen. Das Unternehmen übernimmt im Falle der Wiederverwendung keinerlei Verantwortung.

8. Neusterilisation nicht implantierter Produkte:
Die Neusterilisation ist unzulässig.

9. Präventivmaßnahmen für den Patienten zur Vermeidung postoperativer Komplikationen:
 - Extreme Positionen wie Biegen und Strecken vermeiden
 - Eine externe Immobilisationshilfe (Gips, Schiene…) gemäß ärztlicher Verordnung ist zu tragen.
 - Bei Infektionen an der operierten Extremität oder anderswo im Körper ist unverzüglich der Arzt zu Rate zu ziehen.

Der Patient ist dazu anzuhalten, den Chirurgen über etwaige ungewöhnliche Veränderungen der operierten Extremität zu informieren. Bei 
Hinweisen auf eine Ablösung des Implantats (insbesondere Schmerzen, fortschreitende Veränderungen auf der Röntgenaufnahme) müssen genaue 
Untersuchungen vorgenommen werden. Überdies sind dem Patienten unter Umständen neue Warnhinweise und Verhaltensmaßregeln in Bezug auf 
weitere Aktivitätseinschränkungen zu erteilen. 
In jedem Fall müssen die bewährten postoperativen Praktiken eingehalten werden.
Übermäßige körperliche Aktivität und Verletzungen der operierten Extremität können zu vorzeitigem Versagen der Gelenkarthroplastik infolge 
Verlagerung, Fraktur und/oder Verschleiß des Implantats führen. Die genaue Dauer der Funktionstüchtigkeit prothetischer Implantate ist derzeit noch 
nicht eindeutig erwiesen.

10. Lagerung:
Trocken lagern.

11. Weitergabe von Produktinformationen / Haftung:
DT MedTech, LLC ist bei der Materialauswahl und Herstellung der Produkte mit angemessener Sorgfalt vorgegangen. DT MedTech, LLC schließt alle 
anderen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Gewährleistungen aus, u. a. etwaige stillschweigende Gewährleistungen der Gebrauchstauglichkeit 
oder der Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. DT MedTech, LLC übernimmt keine Haftung für etwaige beiläufig oder in der Folge entstandene 
Verluste, Schäden oder Kosten, die direkt oder indirekt durch die Verwendung dieses Produkts entstehen. DT MedTech, LLC übernimmt keinerlei 
sonstige oder zusätzliche Haftung oder Verantwortung in Verbindung mit diesen Produkten und autorisiert niemanden, diese zu übernehmen. DT 
MedTech, LLC hat dieses Produkt ausschließlich zur Verwendung durch Ärzten vorgesehen, die ordnungsgemäß im Gebrauch des Produkts für 
orthopädische Operationstechniken geschult wurden.

WARNHINWEIS: Dieses Produkt ist nicht für die Schraubbefestigung oder Fixierung an den hinteren Elementen (Pedikeln) der Hals-, 
Brust- oder Lendenwirbelsäule zugelassen. 
INFORMATIONSMATERIAL: Sollten Sie ausführliche Informationen zu den Produkten oder deren Verwendung benötigen, setzen Sie sich 
bitte mit der zuständigen Vertretung bzw. Ihrem Händler oder direkt mit dem Hersteller in Verbindung.
Die Herstellung und Kennzeichnung der Produkte erfolgt unter Einhaltung der geltenden Standards. Das Implantationsverfahren richtet 
sich nach der jeweiligen chirurgischen Technik. Kein Vertragsdokument. Der Hersteller behält sich das Recht vor, ohne vorherige 
Ankündigung zwecks Qualitätsverbesserung Änderungen an den Produkten durchzuführen.
Datum der letzten Überprüfung: 15/12/2020

FRANÇAIS

NOTICE D’INSTRUCTIONS
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

DISPOSITIFS MEDICAUX STERILES • USAGE UNIQUE
Selon la directive 93/42/CEE relative aux dispositifs médicaux et à ses amendements, ce produit doit être manipulé et / ou implanté par des 
personnes FORMEES, QUALIFIEES et AYANT PRIS CONNAISSANCE de la présente NOTICE.

1. Description des dispositifs médicaux :
Les Prothèses de cheville Hintermann Series existent en différentes tailles. Les prothèses sont constituées d’un composant tibial, d’un composant 
talaire et d’un patin intermédiaire. Des vis de fixation optionnelles sont également fournies.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Les implants tibiaux et talaires Hintermann Series H3™ sont fabriqués en alliage de Cobalt-Chrome (CoCr) selon les normes ISO 5832-4 et ASTM 
F75, avec un revêtement de titane poreux et d’hydroxyapatite (Ti + HAP). Le patin intermédiaire est fabriqué en polyéthylène très haut poids 
moléculaire UHMW selon la norme ISO 5834-2 et ASTM F648.
Les vis de fixation sont fabriquées en Inox selon la norme ISO 5832-9 et ASTM F1586.  
Ces dispositifs médicaux ne contiennent pas de phtalates sauf indication contraire sur l’étiquette.

Hintermann Series H2®:
Le composant tibial Hintermann Series H2® est fabriqué à partir d’un alliage de titane avec un revêtement par projection de plasma bicouche de 
titane et d’hydroxyapatite (Ti HAP). La goupille de verrouillage du composant tibial est fabriquée en PEEK. Le composant Hintermann Series H2® 
talar est fabriqué à partir d’un alliage de cobalt et de chrome, également avec un revêtement bicouche de titane et d’hydroxyapatite (Ti HAP). 
Les dispositifs à revêtement bicouche ne sont pas disponibles aux États-Unis. Le revêtement pour les produits américains est composé d’un seul 
revêtement de titane poreux. L’insert en PE, conçu pour se verrouiller dans le composant tibial, est fabriqué en polyéthylène UHMW avec un bossage 
en alliage de titane et des marqueurs rayons X. Les vis de fixation à utiliser avec le composant tibial sont fabriquées en stainless steel.
Les implants tibiaux et talaires, ainsi que le patin intermédiaire, sont livrés stériles. 
Ces dispositifs médicaux ne contiennent pas de phtalates sauf indication contraire sur l’étiquette.

2. Indications :
 - arthrite systémique de la cheville (arthrite rhumatoïde, hemochromatosis),
 - arthrose primitive (maladie dégénérative),
 - arthrose secondaire (post-traumatique, infection, nécrose avasculaire*),
 - reprise d’échec d’arthroplastie de cheville,**
 - reprise d’échec d’arthrodèse de cheville,**

* si au minimum 2/3 de l’astragale sont préservés
** si le stock osseux est suffisant
L’articulation du patient doit être anatomiquement et structurellement adaptée pour recevoir les implants sélectionnés.
La taille 0 du patin intermédiaire et du composant talaire ne doit pas être posée à des patients de poids supérieur à 65 kilogrammes.

3. Contre-indications :
Contre-indications relatives :

 - ostéoporose sévère
 - thérapie immuno-suppressive
 - activités sportives exigeantes (sports de contact, saut) 

Contre-indications absolues :
 - infection
 - allergie ou intolérance aux métaux suspectée ou connue
 - nécrose avasculaire du tibia ou du talus > 1/2
 - défaut d’alignement majeur *
 - instabilité sévère *
 - syndrome diabétique

* si non corrigible chirurgicalement
La taille 0 du patin intermédiaire et du composant talaire ne doit pas être posée à des patients de poids supérieur à 65 kilogrammes.

4. Avertissements :
Des complications post-opératoires sérieuses peuvent survenir suite à l’utilisation de cet implant chez un patient qui :

 - n’est pas en bonne condition physique générale ;
 - a une ostéoporose sévère ;
 - présente des anomalies physiologiques et physiques ;
 - a des réactions immunologiques, une sensibilité ou une hypersensibilité face à des corps étrangers ;
 - a des carences générales ou du métabolisme ;

De plus, le remplacement articulaire peut être contre-indiqué en cas de déformité sévère.

5. Précautions d’emploi :
Le praticien doit déterminer si l’implant est approprié pour les patients qui présentent l’une des conditions suivantes :

 - dépendance ou abus face à la drogue et/ou l’alcool et/ou le tabac ;
 - maladies infectieuses ;
 - des signes de malignité ;
 - tumeurs osseuses locales ;
 - difficultés ou modifications générales du métabolisme ;
 - difficulté de cicatrisation ;
 - obésité ;
 - instabilité psychologique, fait preuve d’un manque de compréhension, présente une motivation ou une attitude inappropriée ;
 - peu de disposition à accepter la possibilité de multiples interventions de révisions ou de remplacement ;
 - manque de compréhension sur la nature de l’implant métallique qui n’est pas aussi résistant qu’un os en bonne santé et qui risque de se 
tordre, de se desceller ou de se casser si des contraintes excessives lui sont appliquées ;

 - manque de compréhension sur le fait que ses capacités préopératoires peuvent ne pas être complètement retrouvées même après une 
intervention réussie.

Il convient de s’assurer que l’implant adéquat, de taille appropriée, est utilisé avec l’instrumentation et les implants d’essais qui conviennent. Les 
implants définitifs, et les implants d’essais DT MedTech, LLC ne doivent pas être utilisés avec des éléments provenant d’un autre fabricant, car les 
composants peuvent ne pas être compatibles. 
La connaissance des techniques opératoires, la réduction osseuse appropriée, la sélection et du placement de l’implant et la gestion post-opératoire 
du patient sont les conditions essentielles pour un résultat satisfaisant.
Les critères de sélection du patient sont de la responsabilité du chirurgien. Les informations contenues dans ce document doivent être prises en 
considération pendant la phase de sélection. La détermination des indications appropriées, des contre-indications et le choix des procédures et de 
la technique chirurgicale pour chaque patient sont de la responsabilité du chirurgien. Chaque chirurgien doit évaluer la pertinence de la procédure 
et des instruments utilisés pendant l’intervention en tenant compte de sa formation et de son expérience.
Le chirurgien doit discuter au préalable avec le patient à propos des risques chirurgicaux possibles, des précautions, des avertissements, des 
conséquences, des complications et enfin des effets indésirables associés à l’intervention chirurgicale et à l’implantation du dispositif médical.
Chaque patient doit être évalué par le chirurgien afin de déterminer le rapport bénéfice / risque et les agréments aux vues de l’état de santé du 
patient, de la pratique du chirurgien de sa formation de son expérience et de ses connaissances vis à vis de la littérature médicale correspondante.
Les complications liées à l’utilisation des prothèses articulaires ont été débattues dans la littérature médicale. Chaque patient subissant une 
intervention chirurgicale peut être soumis à des complications per et post-opératoires. Les tolérances de chaque patient face à une opération, un 
traitement médical et l’implantation d’un corps étranger peuvent être différentes.
Les risques possibles, les effets indésirables et les complications associées avec l’intervention et avec l’utilisation de prothèses doivent être discutés 
et compris par le patient avant l’opération. Les implants sont composés d’un alliage de cobalt-chrome revêtu de titane poreux et d’HAP ou de 
polyéthylène UHMW ; ainsi ils peuvent être l’objet de réactions et de complications inclues dans la liste énoncée dans ce document.
Le patient ne doit pas être amené à une espérance irréaliste tant sur les performances, les résultats que l’opération et l’implant peuvent fournir. Le 
patient doit être informé que la durée de vie du dispositif est imprévisible tant qu’il est implanté et que le succès ne peut pas être garanti.

IL EST DE LA RESPONSABILITE DU CHIRURGIEN DE FOURNIR AU PATIENT TOUTES LES INFORMATIONS AVANT L’OPERATION.
Complications non limitatives qui peuvent apparaître :

 - Douleurs, sensations inconfortables ou anormales liées à la présence de l’implant ;
 - Fléchissement, descellement, et/ ou rupture du matériel qui pourraient rendre une ablation impossible ou difficile ;
 - Risque de blessure supplémentaire suite à un traumatisme post-opératoire ;
 - Migration de la position de l’implant entraînant une blessure ;
 - Perte osseuse liée au stress shielding.
 - Les effets secondaires non limitatifs peuvent inclure :
 - Infections ;
 - Hématomes ;
 - Allergies ;
 - Thromboses ;
 - Pas de fusion osseuse ou fusion tardive.

Les effets indésirables peuvent nécessiter une nouvelle opération, une révision, une ablation, une arthrodèse de l’articulation concernée et/ou une 
amputation du membre. L’ablation de l’implant doit être suivi par une gestion post-opératoire adéquate afin d’éviter une fracture ou une refracture.
Les risques d’interférences avec l’imagerie médicale :
MRI/SCANNER : demander au patient de prévenir systématiquement qu’il a subit une intervention au niveau du pied.

6. Utilisation de l’implant :
Les implants tibiaux et talaires, ainsi que le patin intermédiaire sont vendus stériles.
Contrôler le conditionnement et l’étiquetage avant utilisation. La stérilisation est garantie tant que le conditionnement n’est pas endommagé (un film 
déchiré, une étiquette manquante, un conditionnement douteux, etc) et avant la date de péremption.
Ne pas utiliser d’implant pour lequel le conditionnement a été ouvert ou détérioré à l’extérieur du bloc opératoire. L’emballage interne doit être 
manipulé sous conditions stériles (personnes/instruments).
Le chirurgien doit utiliser l’instrumentation recommandée en conformité avec la technique opératoire mise à disposition par le fabricant. Le dispositif 
médical doit être utilisé suivant les usages normaux de la profession.
Un planning preopératoire précis doit être mené de façon routinière, sur la base de données radiographiques. Des calques sont disponibles dans ce 
but.
Ne pas tenter une intervention chirurgicale avec un instrument ou un implant cassé, suspect ou défectueux. Contrôler tous les composants avant 
l’intervention pour s’assurer de leur fonctionnement. 
Un inventaire suffisant d’implants stériles de différentes tailles doit être disponible au moment de la chirurgie, pour s’assurer que la taille optimale 
pour le patient soit utilisée.
Une méthode alternative de fixation doit être disponible en cours d’intervention.
L’ouverture de la boite d’instruments doit être réalisée suivant les conditions aseptiques.
Lors de la manipulation des implants, éviter tout contact avec d’autres matériaux ou outils qui pourraient endommager sa surface. Dans aucune 
circonstance l’implant ne doit être retouché. Les implants revêtus d’HA ne doivent pas être implantés avec du ciment.

7. Réutilisation de l’implant :
Les implants orthopédiques déjà implantés ne doivent jamais être réutilisés. Une telle réutilisation risquerait d’altérer les caractéristiques et 
performances de l’implant, l’augmentation de la probabilité de survenue des complications et/ou effets secondaires décrits précédemment. La 
société décline toute responsabilité pour une telle ré-utilisation.

8. Re stérilisation de produits non implantés :
La re-stérilisation n’est pas autorisée.

9. Actions préventives pour éviter au patient des complications post-opératoires :
 - éviter les positions extrêmes comme flexion extension.
 - porter une immobilisation externe (plâtre, attelle…) conformément aux prescriptions du chirurgien.
 - recevoir des soins rapides en cas d’infection au niveau du membre opéré ou n’importe où ailleurs sur le corps.

Le chirurgien doit encourager son patient à lui faire part de tout changement inhabituel survenant au niveau de l’articulation ou de l’extrémité 
opérée. En cas de signe de descellement de l’implant (douleur particulière, modifications progressives des radiographies), un programme plus 
intense d’examens, de contrôles est conseillé et il peut être nécessaire de restreindre l’activité du patient, de nouvelles instructions et mises en 
garde doivent être alors adressées au patient.
Dans tous les cas, il convient de suivre des techniques éprouvées en matière de suivi post-opératoire.
Une activité physique excessive et un traumatisme touchant l’extrémité opérée peuvent être des facteurs d’échec prématuré d’arthroplastie par 
déplacement, fracture, usure et/ou rupture de l’implant. Actuellement, on ne connaît pas exactement la durée de vie fonctionnelle des implants 
prothétiques.

10. Stockage :
Stocker les implants dans un endroit sec.

11. Renseignements sur les produits / responsabilité :
DT MedTech, LLC a exercé un soin raisonnable dans le choix des matériaux et la fabrication de ces produits. DT MedTech, LLC exclut toute autre 
garantie, qu’elle soit explicite ou implicite, y compris, entre autres, toute garantie implicite de qualité marchande ou d’adaptation à un but particulier. 
DT MedTech, LLC ne sera pas tenue pour responsable de tout frais, dommage ou perte provenant directement ou indirectement de l’usage du 
produit. DT MedTech, LLC n’accepte, et n’autorise personne à accepter en son nom, aucune responsabilité ou obligation supplémentaire en ce 
qui concerne ces produits. DT MedTech, LLC réserve l’utilisation de ce dispositif aux médecins qui ont reçu une formation convenable dans les 
techniques de chirurgie orthopédique nécessitant l’utilisation du dispositif.

AVERTISSEMENT : Ce dispositif n’est pas approuvé pour la fixation ou le maintien dans la partie postérieure des corps vertébraux 
(pédicules) tant au niveau cervical, thoracique que lombaire.
INFORMATION : Pour toutes informations concernant le produit ou son utilisation, vous pouvez contacter le représentant, le distributeur 
ou le fabricant directement.

Tous les produits sont livrés, référencés et repertoriés dans le respect des normes en vigueur. Les conditions d’implantation sont 
décrites dans le mode opératoire. Document non contractuel. Le fabricant se réserve le droit d’effectuer sans préavis toute modification 
visant à améliorer la qualité de ses produits.

Date de la dernière révision : 15/12/2020

IFU-005 Ver 5.0
Demographic Data (PSE Cohort)

Characteristic Statistic/Category H3 (N=298)
Weight (kg) N 298

Mean±SD 81.3 ± 15.81
Range 45.0 to 140.0
Median 82.0

Table 4: Baseline Characteristics: Primary Diagnosis, PSE Cohorts
Characteristic Statistic/Category H3 (N=298)

Primary Diagnosis

Posttraumatic Arthritis 215 (72.1 %)

Primary Arthritis 48 (16.1 %)

Rheumatoid Arthritis 19 (6.4 %)

Other 16 (5.4 %)

Table 5: Baseline Characteristics: Smoking Status, PSE Cohort
Characteristic Statistic/Category H3 (N=298)

Smoking Status

Current Smoker 36 (12.1 %)

Never Smoked 237 (79.5 %)

Previous Smoker 23 (7.7 %)

Unknown 2 (0.7 %)

Table 6: Baseline Characteristics: AOFAS Scores, PSE Cohort
Characteristic Statistic/Category H3 (N=298)

AOFAS Score

N 298
Mean ± SD 39.2 ± 12.40

Range 7.0 to 59.0
Median 41.0

AOFAS Alignment
Poor 90 (30.2 %)
Fair 116 (38.9 %)

Good 92 (30.9 %)

Table 7: Baseline Characteristics: Device Sizes and Side, PSE Cohort

Characteristic Statistic/Category
Investigational 

(N=298)

Tibial Size
Large (Sizes 4-6) 138 (46.3 %)

Small (Sizes 1-3) 160 (53.7 %)

Talar Size
Large (Sizes 4-6) 38 (12.8 %)

Small (Sizes 1-3) 260 (87.2 %)

Side
Left 130 (43.6 %)

Right 168 (56.4 %)

Safety and Effectiveness Results
Construction of Performance Goals (PGs)
As previously mentioned, this study was a retrospective, non-randomized, single-arm study in which clinical data for the Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement 
System was compared to Performance Goals (PGs). The PGs used in this study are based on a prospectively defined, systematic meta-analysis of available published 
literature and registry data for a control mobile bearing total ankle system legally marketed in the United States at the time of the study.  The screening and selection of 
studies used in the development of this PG were completed by independent reviewers who were blinded to the H3 registry data and any prior data analyses.  The other 
steps in the process of the development of the PGs, including the literature search and meta-analysis methods, were prospectively specified prior to the literature selection 
in order to avoid bias during the meta-analysis phase.
Primary Study Endpoint
These three endpoints are treated as co-primary endpoints:

1. American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society (AOFAS) Hindfoot Score at 2 years or later
2. Survivorship (absence of revision/removal) within 5 years
3. Occurrence of a SADE, (as determined by the independent Clinical Events Committee) other than a removal/revision within 2 years

Statistical significance must be shown on all three endpoints individually in order for the study to be successful, and each endpoint is tested independently using alpha = 
0.05. The results of the analyses of each co-primary endpoint is presented and discussed below.
American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society (AOFAS) Hindfoot Score: For this endpoint, the AOFAS score at 2 years was used if possible; if it was not available 
then the AOFAS at the next available time point was used. The Performance Goal for this endpoint was 71 points. 
The AOFAS study hypotheses was evaluated using a one-sided, 95% confidence interval for the mean AOFAS score at 2 years or greater, displayed in the table below.

Table 8: AOFAS at 2+ Years – PSE Cohort
N Mean Std Dev Min Max Lower 95% Confidence Limit for Mean

253 78.0 18.08 13.0 100 76.12

The lower limit of this confidence interval is 76.12 points, which is greater than the fixed PG of 71 points for this endpoint. 
Absence of Revision at 5 Years: Another of the three co-primary endpoints is the Absence of Revision at the 5-year time point. The occurrence of a revision intervention 
was defined as specified in the methods developed by Mercer, et al. and was adjudicated by an independent Clinical Events Committee (CEC). 
The Performance Goal for this endpoint was 0.83. The Absence of Revision/Removal study hypotheses was evaluated using a one-sided, 95% Exact Clopper-Pearson 
confidence interval for the proportion of subjects that have not had a revision/removal within 5 years.  

Table 9: Absence of Revision at 5 Years - Updated PSE
Proportion Unrevised CI Type Lower 95% Confidence Limit

0.912 (248/272) Clopper-Pearson (Exact) 0.878

The lower limit of this confidence interval is 0.878, which is greater than the fixed PG of 0.83 for this endpoint. 
Absence of Serious Device-Related Adverse Events at 2 Years: Another of the three co-primary endpoints in this study is the Absence of SADE (as adjudicated by 
the independent CEC) at the 2-year time point. 
The Performance Goal for this endpoint was 0.937. The Absence of SADE study hypothesis was evaluated using a one-sided, 95% Exact Clopper-Pearson confidence 
interval for the proportion of subjects that have not had a SADE within 2 years. 

Table 10:  Absence of SADE at 2 Years - Updated PSE
Proportion Without SADE CI Type Lower 95% Confidence Limit

0.963 (263/273) Clopper-Pearson (Exact) 0.939

The lower limit of this confidence interval is 0.939 points, which is greater than the fixed PG of 0.937 for this endpoint.
Thus, the primary effectiveness evaluation demonstrates that the PSE cohort has exceeded the Performance Goals to show that the Hintermann Series H3 TAR is effective 
to replace a painful arthritic ankle joint due to primary osteoarthritis, post-traumatic osteoarthritis, or arthritis secondary to inflammatory disease.

 - The 95% lower confidence limit for the mean AOFAS score at 2+ years was 76.12 points for the PSE cohort, which is greater than the fixed PG of 71 points for 
this endpoint.  

 - The 95% lower confidence limit for the proportion of subjects without a metal component revision at 5 years was 0.878, which is greater than the fixed PG of 0.83 
for this endpoint. 

 - The 95% lower confidence limit for the proportion of subjects without a SADE at 2 years was 0.939, which is greater than the fixed PG of 0.937 for this endpoint. 

Safety Results
The primary safety assessment for this study compares the serious device related adverse event rates recorded for the H3 study population to those from the studies that 
were selected for the meta-analysis of PGs. A comprehensive search of the published literature was conducted according to a prospective protocol, and adverse event 
data were recorded and classified according to the method described by Mercer et al. Adverse event data from national joint registries were also recorded and classified, 
and the adverse event data recorded in the H3 registry were also classified according to the Mercer method. The adverse event data classifications were reviewed and 
confirmed by a Clinical Events Committee (CEC), and adjudicated for severity and device relatedness.
Among the three groups compared, the H3 PSE cohort had the lowest percentage of serious device related adverse events (SADE), although the SADE percentage for the H3 
literature was very similar. The SADE percentage for the control group was 10.5%, higher than that for the H3 PSE Cohort or the rate calculated for the published reports and 
national joint registry reports for the H3. Please note that the SADE rates are not based on a specific time point and some devices may have been implanted longer than others.

 Table 11:  Primary Safety Assessment:  Serious Device-Related Adverse Events (SADE)

Percent of Patients with Serious Device-Related Adverse Events Hintermann Registry, H3 and Control Literature and National Joint Registries (NJR)

SADE-Percent of Patients H3 - PSE cohort H3 Literature Control-All

5.9% (16/273) 6.0% (146/2437) 10.5% (316/3020)

There were no unanticipated adverse events, and all adverse event information reported in this study is consistent with the types, incidences, and occurrences of adverse 
events reported in the literature to be associated with total ankle replacement.
A revision of the TAR device as defined by the Mercer classifications was associated with the H3 in 27/273 subjects (9.9%). Based on data extracted from the published 
literature and from national joint registries, the revision rate for the H3 was 5.5%, but was 12.9% for the control device. 
The analysis of the primary safety endpoint showed that the percent of patients with serious device related adverse events associated with the H3 device was significantly 
lower than the percent of patients with serious device related adverse events associated with the control device. The percent of patients in the H3 PSE Cohort with serious 
device related adverse events was consistent with the percent of patients in the H3 literature.
Adverse Effects That Occurred in the PMA Clinical Study:

Table 12: Serious Device Related Adverse Events - Listing

Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System - Serious Device Related Adverse Events H3 and Control Literature and NJR

Mercer Classification 1 Mercer Classification 2 H3 - Updated PSE cohort H3 Literature Control-All

- Chronic Pain 0.4% (1/273)

- Chronic Pain, Stiffness 0.2% (5/3020)

Aseptic Loosening - 0.7% (2/273) 2.5%  (60/2437) 3.5% (105/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Talus 0.2% (6/2437) 0.4% (12/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (5/2437) 0.4% (11/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (4/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Infection, Fracture Tibia, Talus 0.6% (14/2437)

Aseptic Loosening, Metal Component Fracture, 
Malalignment

- 0.2% (6/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Osteolysis, Infection, 
Fracture

Impingement 0.5% (12/2437)

Fracture, Other - 0.4% (11/3020)

Loosening - 0.4% (10/2437)

Loosening Talus 0.1% (2/3020)

Loosening Tibia 0.2% (5/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Ossification 0.1% (3/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (3/3020)

Lysis - 0.1% (2/2437)

Malalignment Tibia Or Talus 0.3% (9/3020)

Osteolysis - 0.5% (13/2437) 0.4% (13/3020)

Osteolysis Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Osteolysis Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.5% (15/3020)

Other - 0.0% (1/2437) 0.7% (20/3020)

Other, Polyethylene Problems - 0.2% (5/2437)

Polyethylene Problems - 0.1% (2/2437) 0.7% (21/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Fracture 0.7% (2/273) 0.3% (7/2437) 1.6% (49/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Instability 0.1% (3/2437)

Polyethylene Problems Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Wear 0.7% (2/273) 0.1% (2/2437)

Polyethylene Problems, Other Fracture 0.0% (1/3020)

Subsidence - 0.2% (4/2437) 0.7% (20/3020)

Subsidence Talus 1.5% (4/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

Subsidence Talus & Tibia 0.4% (1/273)

Subsidence Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

1Mercer et al.  Provides a classification system for adverse events in TAR.  Classification 1 is the proposed adverse event category.  Each category is then subclassified 
further by type of adverse event, or specific anatomic location (Classification 2).  (Mercer J., Penner M. et al. Inconsistency in the Reporting of Adverse Events in Total Ankle 
Arthroplasty: A Systemic Review of the Literature. Foot & Ankle International 2016, Vol. 37(2) 127-136).
Device Related Adverse Events
In the PSE Cohort, a device related adverse event was associated with the H3 device in 18/273 subjects (6.6%). Based on data extracted from the published literature 
and from national joint registries, the device related adverse event rate for the H3 device was 6.0% and was 14.0% for the control device. The DRAE rate for the H3 PSE 
Cohort was the same as the DRAE rate for the H3 device reported in the published literature.

Table 13: Device Related Adverse Events - Summary 

Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System: Percent of Patients with Device-Related Adverse Events Hintermann Registry,  
H3 and Control Literature and NJR

DRAE-Percent of Patients
H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

6.6% (18/273) 6.0% (147/2437) 14.0% (424/3020)

ENGLISH – FOR US ONLY

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE 
HINTERMANN SERIES H3™ STERILE MEDICAL DEVICES  

SINGLE USE
Caution: Federal (USA) law restricts the sale of this device to or on the order of a licensed physician.
In accordance with EEC directive 93/42 relative to medical devices, this product must be handled and/or implanted by WELL-TRAINED, QUALIFIED PERSONS, AWARE OF 
THESE DIRECTIONS FOR USE.
1. Description of the medical devices: 
The Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement prosthesis, also referred to as the H3, exists in different sizes. The prosthesis is composed of a tibial component, a 
talar component, and an intermediary sliding core. 
2. Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle replacement prosthesis: 
Both Hintermann Series H3 tibial and talar components are made out of Cobalt Chrome alloy (CoCr) according to ISO 5832-4 and ASTM F75, with a titanium plasma spray 
and hydroxyapatite coating (Ti + HAP). The intermediary sliding core (i.e., Poly Inlay) is made out of UHMW Polyethylene, according to ISO 5834-2 and ASTM F648. The 
Poly Inlay also includes radiographic markers manufactured from titanium (ISO 5832-3 and ASTM F136).
The tibial and talar components, as well as the Poly Inlay, are delivered sterile and are non-pyrogenic.
3. Indications: 
The Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement System is indicated for use as a non-cemented implant to replace a painful arthritic ankle joint due to primary 
osteoarthritis, post-traumatic osteoarthritis, or arthritis secondary to inflammatory disease. 
The device system is for prescription use.
4. Contraindications: 
The Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement prosthesis should not be implanted in patients with the following conditions:

 - Skeletal immaturity
 - Bone stock inadequate to support the device including:

 - Severe osteoporotic or osteopenic condition or other conditions resulting in poor bone quality
 - Avascular necrosis of the talus

 - Active or prior deep infection in the ankle joint or adjacent bones
 - Malalignment or severe deformity of involved or adjacent anatomic structures including:

 - Hindfoot or forefoot malalignment precluding plantigrade foot
 - Significant malalignment of the knee joint
 - Insufficient ligament support that cannot be repaired with soft tissue stabilization

 - Charcot joint or peripheral neuropathy that may lead to Charcot joint of the affected ankle
 - Neuromuscular disease resulting in lack of normal muscle function about the affected ankle
 - Lower extremity vascular insufficiency demonstrated by Doppler arterial pressure
 - Poor skin and soft tissue quality about the surgical site
 - Immunosuppressive therapy
 - Prior ankle fusion or revision of total ankle replacement
 - High demand sport activities (e.g., contact sports, jumping)
 - Suspected or documented metal allergy or intolerance

5. Warnings:
Serious post-operative complications may occur from use of the implant in a patient with: 

 - Lack of good general physical condition 
 - Severe osteoporosis 
 - Physiological or anatomical anomalies 
 - Immunological responses, sensitization, or hypersensitivity to foreign materials 
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders 

6. Precautions for use:
The safety and effectiveness of this device has not been established in patients with the following conditions: 

 - Drug and/or alcohol and/or smoke addiction and/or abuse
 - Infectious disease
 - Malignancy
 - Local bone tumors
 - Systemic or metabolic disorders or replacement
 - Compromised wound healing
 - Obesity
 - Demonstrated psychological instability, displayed a lack of understanding, inappropriate motivation, or attitude
 - Unwillingness to accept the possibility of multiple surgeries for revision or replacement
 - Lacks an understanding that a metallic implant is not as strong as normal healthy bone and will bend, loosen, or fracture if excessive demand is placed on it
 - Lacks an understanding that their preoperative capacity may not be fully recovered even after successful implantation

Care must be taken that the correct and appropriate size implant is used in conjunction with the correct instrumentation and trial components. Definitive implants and trial 
components manufactured by DT MedTech, LLC must not be used in conjunction with those of any other manufacturer as component parts may not be compatible.  
This product must be handled and/or implanted by well-trained, qualified persons, aware of these directions for use. Knowledge of surgical techniques, proper reduction, 
selection and placement of implants, and post-operative patient management are considerations essential to a successful outcome. Information contained within this 
document should be taken into consideration during the patient selection process. Recognition of the appropriate indications and contraindications and the selection of the 
proper surgical procedures and techniques determined to be best for the patient are the responsibility of the surgeon. Each surgeon must evaluate the appropriateness of 
the procedure and instruments used during the procedure based on his or her own training and experience.  
The surgeon should discuss with the patient prior to surgery possible risks, precautions, warnings, consequences, complications, and adverse reactions associated with 
the surgical procedure and implantation of the device.  
Each patient must be evaluated by the surgeon to determine the specific risk/benefit relationship in light of the patient’s condition and the surgeon’s practice, training, 
experience, and knowledge of the related medical literature. 
7. Complications
Complications with the use of joint prostheses have been reported in the medical literature. Any patient undergoing a surgical procedure is subject to intra-operative and 
post-operative complications. Each patient’s tolerance to surgery, medication, and implantation of a foreign object may be different. Possible risks, adverse reactions, and 
complications associated with surgery and the use of the prosthesis should be discussed with, and understood by, the patient prior to surgery. The patient should not be 
led to unrealistic expectations as to the performance or results that the surgery and implant can provide. The patient should be informed that the life expectancy of the 
device is unpredictable once implanted, and that successful results cannot be guaranteed.
Below is a list of the potential adverse events (complications) associated with the use of the device. This listing was derived from results of the Hintermann Series H3 
Total Ankle Replacement System clinical data and published clinical literature for clinical experiences within the same patient population.
Intraoperative events:

 - Fractures of bones adjacent to the implant site (medial or lateral malleolus, distal tibia, talus)
 - Soft tissue injuries at or adjacent to the surgical site (nerves, tendons, or blood vessels)
 - Malalignment of the tibia or talus

Postoperative events:
 - Infection (superficial or periprosthetic)
 - Aseptic loosening of the tibial or talar device components 
 - Osteolysis of the tibia, talus or fibula
 - Subsidence of the tibial or talar device components
 - Problems with the polyethylene device component (fracture, instability, 

wear) 
 - Fractures of bones adjacent to the implant site (medial or lateral malleolus, 

distal tibia, talus)
 - Adjacent joint arthritis
 - Arthrofibrosis / impingement
 - Avascular necrosis of the talus
 - Chronic pain

 - Complex regional pain syndrome (CRPS)
 - Edema
 - Equinus contracture
 - Heterotopic ossification
 - Hindfoot malalignment
 - Ligamentous instability
 - Metal component issues
 - Syndesmosis nonunion
 - Tarsal tunnel syndrome
 - Thromboembolism
 - Wound healing problems

Adverse effects may necessitate a non-operative treatment, reoperation, revision, or non-revision surgery.
IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SURGEON TO PROVIDE THE PATIENT WITH INFORMATION PRIOR TO SURGERY.
8. Clinical Data
The study was a retrospective, non-randomized, single-arm study in which clinical data for the Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement System was compared to 
Performance Goals (PGs). The data on Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement System were abstracted from data collected prospectively in the Foot and Ankle 
Registry currently maintained at Kantonsspital Baselland (H3 Registry). Kantonsspital Baselland (Canton Hospital, Basel, Switzerland) is a teaching hospital affiliated with 
the University of Basel. Data from this clinical study were the basis for the PMA approval decision. 
Data for the investigational subjects included in the Primary Safety and Effectiveness (PSE) Cohort have been audited to verify their accuracy and completeness. Subject 
selection for the PSE Cohort was performed programmatically without regard to outcomes, and a listing of subjects not selected for the PSE Cohort with the reason(s) was 
generated. Additionally, the subject selection criteria were finalized prior to the completion of data abstraction.
Clinical Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria 
Enrollment in the PSE Cohort was limited to patients who met the following inclusion criteria:

 - Skeletally mature
 - Primary diagnosis of osteoarthritis, post-traumatic arthritis or rheumatoid arthritis
 - Primary total ankle replacement (TAR)
 - Unilateral or the first ankle implanted if bilateral and the surgery dates for both sides are at least 6 months apart
 - Implanted with the correct device without screws (for investigational arm, a 3rd generation Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle Replacement; for control arm, the 

only legally marketed mobile bearing total ankle system device in the US at the time of the study)
 - Poor pre-operative AOFAS Hindfoot Score (< 60 points)
 - Eligible for at least 2 years of follow-up (implanted in 2013 or earlier). Note that all subjects implanted in 2013 or earlier were included regardless of whether they 

were revised prior to the 2-year endpoint.
 - Gave informed consent (unless IRB/Ethics Committee waived this requirement)

Patients were not permitted to enroll in the study if they met the following exclusion criterion: 
 - Prior TAR or arthrodesis at the involved ankle joint

Follow-up Schedule
All subjects were eligible for a minimum of 2 years follow-up. At the time of database closure, the maximum follow-up was 10 years for the Hintermann subjects enrolled 
in the H3 Registry. 
Clinical Endpoints
The primary endpoints in this study consist of three individual co-primary endpoints, as follows:

1. American Orthopaedic Foot and Ankle Society (AOFAS) Hindfoot Score at 2 years or later
2. Survivorship (absence of revision/removal) within 5 years
3. Occurrence of a Serious Device-Related Adverse Event (SADE), as determined by the independent Clinical Events Committee) other than a removal/revision 

within 2 years
These endpoints were treated as co-primary endpoints, in which statistical significance must be shown on all three endpoints individually in order for the study to be successful.
The primary safety assessment for this study is based on a comparison of the serious device related adverse event rates recorded for the H3 study population to the 
serious device related adverse event rates from the studies that were selected for the meta-analysis which served as the basis for the PG. 
Patient Accountability
As of August 20, 2018, there were 1,316 ankles with H3 implants maintained in the H3 registry, of which 428 met all inclusion / exclusion criteria and were included in 
the Primary Safety and Effectiveness (PSE) cohort. Of these 428 ankles, 298 have H3 devices that were implanted without the use of optional fixation screws and therefore 
these 298 ankles are the subjects included in the PSE Cohort referenced throughout this report.

Table 1: PSE Cohort
Criterion Excluded Ankles Included Ankles

Original Database - 1316

Criterion #1: Surgery Group (Primary TAR only) 276 1040

Criterion #2: Surgery Date <=2014 0 1040

Criterion #3: Generation 3 (H3) device 167 873

Criterion #4: Enrolled at Kantonsspital Baselland 192 681

Criterion #5: Preoperative AOFAS Total Score < 60 196 485

Criterion #6: No use of revision or sensitive components 7 478

Criterion #7: Unilateral Total Ankle Replacement or if qualifying Bilateral*, earliest qualifying ankle is included 50 428

Criterion #8: H3 device implanted without the use of screws 130 298

*Bilateral where surgical dates for both sides are at least 6 months apart
The first H3 subject was enrolled in the Foot and Ankle Registry at Kantonsspital Baselland on 08/17/2006 and the last follow-up visit prior to database closure was 
conducted on 8/20/2018. 
At the Month 3-6 follow-up interval, any data were available on 122 of the 298 subjects (40.9%). At the Year 1 follow-up, any data were available for 217 of the 298 subjects 
(Actual Follow-up rate 73.1%). At the Year 2 follow-up, any data were available for 255 of the 298 subjects (Actual Follow-up rate 88.9%). At the Year 2+ follow-up interval, 
any data were available for 273 of the 298 subjects (Actual Follow-up rate 95.5%). Finally, at the Year 5+ follow-up interval, the actual follow-up rate was 61.9%.

Table 2. Subject Accountability by Visit, PSE Cohorts
3-6 MONTH 1 YEAR 2 YEAR 2+ YEAR 5+ YEAR

Theoretical 298 298 298 298 298

Deaths (cumulative) 0 1 11 12 20c

Expecteda 298 297 287 286 278

Revision (cumulative)b 14 19 22 24d 27e

Actual:  Any Follow-Up Data 122 217 255 273 172

% Follow-Up 40.9% 73.1% 88.9% 95.5% 61.9%

Actual:  All Primary Endpoint Data Available . . . 253 .

a Expected = Theoretical – Deaths
b Revisions are considered as “any data”, as they are part of the co-primary endpoints.  Thus, they are included in the Actual:  Any Follow-up Data row and also included 
in the “Expected” row.
c There are 21 total deaths.  One subject had a 5+-year follow-up visit but then a subsequent death.  Thus, the subject is considered to be “expected” at this visit. 
d There are 24 revisions at or prior to the 5 year visit, and 3 additional revisions occurring after the 5-year upper window limit.
e Total 27 revisions; 24 at or prior to 5 years and 25 at or prior to 7 years.
Study Population Demographics and Baseline Parameters
The demographics of the study population are typical for a clinical study of subjects undergoing total ankle arthroplasty in the US.
Demographic data collected at baseline for the PSE Cohort are presented in the table below. There are 298 subjects in this cohort, 43.6% female and 56.4% male. The 
mean age is 63.2 years, and mean body mass index (BMI) is 27.7. 

Table 3: Demographic Data, PSE Cohort
Demographic Data (PSE Cohort)

Characteristic Statistic/Category H3 (N=298)
Age N 298

Mean±SD 63.2 ± 12.38
Range 21.0 to 88.0
Median 64.5

Gender Female 130 (43.6%)
Male 168 (56.4%)

BMI N 298
Mean±SD 27.7 ± 4.78

Range 16.5 to 48.4
Median 26.9

Height (cm) N 298
Mean±SD 171.4 ± 9.56

Range 147.0 to 204.0
Median 171.0

Revisions
A revision of the TAR device as defined by the Mercer classifications was associated with the H3 in 27/273 subjects (9.9%). Based on data extracted from the published 
literature and from national joint registries, the revision rate for the H3 was 5.5%, but was 12.9% for the control device. 

Table 18: Revisions - Summary
Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System: Percent of Patients with Revisions Hintermann Registry, H3 and Control Literature and NJR

Revisions-Percent of Patients H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

9.9% ( 27/273) 5.5% ( 134/2437) 12.9% ( 391/3020)

Table 19:  Revisions - Listing

Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System - Revision Intervention: H3 and Control Literature and NJR

Mercer Classification 1 Mercer Classification 2 H3 - Updated PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

- Arthritis, Pain 0.0% (1/3020)

- Arthrofibrosis 0.0% (1/2437)

- Avascular Necrosis Of Talus 0.4% (1/273)

- Avascular Necrosis Talus 0.0% (1/3020)

- Chronic Pain 0.4% (1/273) 0.1% (2/2437) 0.7% (22/3020)

- Equinus Contracture 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

- Hindfoot Malalignment 0.4% (1/273)

- Impingement 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/2437)

- Lateral Malleolus 0.2% (6/3020)

- Ligamentous Instability 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/2437) 0.2% (6/3020)

- Pain, Arthrofibrosis 0.2% (5/2437)

- Wound Healing Problems 0.3% (10/3020)

Aseptic Loosening - 0.4% (1/273) 2.3% (56/2437) 3.5% (105/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Talus 0.2% (6/2437) 0.4% (12/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (5/2437) 0.4% (11/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (4/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Infection, Fracture Tibia, Talus 0.6% (14/2437)

Aseptic Loosening, Metal Component Fracture, Malalignment - 0.2% (6/3020)

Fracture - 0.4% (13/3020)

Fracture Arthritis 0.0% (1/3020)

Fracture Malleolus 0.6% (19/3020)

Fracture Tibia 0.4% (1/273)

Fracture, Other - 0.4% (11/3020)

Infection - 0.4% (1/273) 0.4% (10/2437) 0.7% (21/3020)

Infection Periprosthetic 1.8% (5/273) 0.2% (4/2437) 0.2% (6/3020)

Loosening Talus 0.1% (2/3020)

Loosening Tibia 0.1% (4/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Ossification 0.1% (2/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (3/3020)

Malalignment - 0.1% (4/3020)

Malalignment Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Malalignment Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (5/3020)

Malalignment Tibia Or Talus 0.4% (1/273) 0.7% (20/3020)

Malalignment Tibia Tibia Or Talus 0.1% (2/2437)

Malalignment Tibia And Talus - 0.0% (1/3020)

Malalignment Tibia/Talus Tibia Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Osteolysis - 0.4% (11/3020)

Osteolysis Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Other - 0.4% (1/273) 1.0% (24/2437) 1.7% (52/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Fracture 0.4% (1/273) 0.3% (8/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Instability 0.1% (3/2437)

Polyethylene Problems Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Wear 0.4% (1/273)

Soft Tissue Tendon Injury 0.4% (1/273)

Subsidence - 0.7% (20/3020)

Subsidence Talus 0.7% (2/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

Subsidence Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

1Mercer et al.  Provides a classification system for adverse events in TAR.  Classification 1 is the proposed adverse event category.  Each category is then subclassified 
further by type of adverse event, or specific anatomic location (Classification 2).  (Mercer J., Penner M. et al. Inconsistency in the Reporting of Adverse Events in Total Ankle 
Arthroplasty: A Systemic Review of the Literature. Foot & Ankle International 2016, Vol. 37(2) 127-136).
Survivorship: Kaplan Meier Analysis
Kaplan Meier survivorship estimate at 2 years is 0.93 (95% CI: 0.900-0.959), at 5 years is 0.92 (95% CI: 0.887-0.952), and at 7 years is 0.88 (95% CI: 0.824-0.936). 

Table 20: Kaplan Meier Survivorship – Metal Components, PSE Cohort
Year Survival N*Revised (Cumulative) N*Remaining at Risk 95% Confidence Interval

0 1.00 0 298 NA*
1 0.94 18 259 0.909, 0.965
2 0.93 20 226 0.900, 0.959
3 0.93 21 172 0.894, 0.956
4 0.92 22 153 0.887, 0.952
5 0.92 22 129 0.887, 0.952
6 0.90 24 63 0.856, 0.942
7 0.88 25 31 0.824, 0.936

Subgroup Analysis
There appeared to be a trend for lower effectiveness in the smaller tibial sizes. A subgroup analysis of effectiveness by tibial size showed that the trend was driven by the 
AOFAS scores. 

Table 21: Tibial Size vs. Overall Success
Size 1 2 3 4 5 6

Overall Success 0%   (0/1) 59% (20/34) 69% (66/95) 76% (65/86) 88% (30/34) 66%  (2/3)

Female 0%   (0/1) 58% (19/33) 73% (43/59) 80% (12/15) 100% (1/1) --

Male -- 100% (1/1) 64% (23/26) 75% (23/71) 88% (29/33) 66%  (2/3)

Table 22: Tibial Size vs. Components of Overall Success 
Size 1 2 3 4 5 6

AOFAS Success 0%   (0/1) 59% (20/34) 72% (68/95) 78% (67/86) 91% (31/34) 66%  (2/3)
Absence of SADE 100%   (1/1) 100% (39/39) 92% (96/104) 98% (91/93) 100% (33/33) 100%  (3/3)

Absence of Revision 100%   (1/1) 90% (35/39) 85% (88/103) 96% (89/93) 97% (32/33) 100%  (3/3)

Although the mean AOFAS at 2+ Years showed a trend for lower effectiveness in the smaller sizes, it was also true that the mean AOFAS at baseline for the H3 PSE cohort 
shows that subjects with smaller tibial sizes tended to have lower baseline scores than those with larger tibial sizes subjects. Thus, at 2+ years the mean changes from 
baseline still showed a minimal clinically important difference (MCID).

Table 23: Tibial Size vs. AOFAS Score
Tibial Size N Mean Score At Baseline Mean Score at 2+ Years AOFAS Change from Baseline

1 1 36.0 60.0 24
2 34 35.9 ± 14.8 68.4 ± 23 32.4 ± 24.2
3 95 40.6 ± 12.3 76.6 ± 19.5 36.1 ± 21.5
4 86 40.5  ± 10.8 80.6 ± 14.6 40.1 ± 16.9
5 34 39.9 ± 12.1 86.0 ± 10.5 46.2 ± 14.3
6 3 39.3 ± 3.5 71.7 ± 20.3 32.3 ±23.7

9. Use of the implant:
 - The tibial and talar components, as well as the intermediary sliding core, are sold sterile.
 - Check packaging and labelling integrity before use. The sterility is guaranteed as long as the packaging has not been damaged (film scratched, label missing, 

questionable packing, etc.) and before the end of the sterility validity.  
 - Do not use any implant for which the packaging has been opened or damaged outside the operating theatre. Inner packaging should be handled under sterile 

conditions (persons/instruments). The surgeon must use the instrumentations recommended in accordance with the operative technique available from the 
manufacturer. The medical device must be used in compliance with the use of the profession and the standard of art. 

 - Careful preoperative planning on the basis of radiographic findings should be carried out routinely. Radiographic templates are available for that purpose.
 - Do not attempt a surgical procedure with faulty, damaged, or suspect instruments or implants. Inspect all components preoperatively to assure utility.  
 - An adequate inventory of sterile implant sizes should be on hand at the time of surgery to ensure the optimum size for the patient. 
 - Opening of the instruments set must be done according to aseptic condition. When handling the implants, avoid any contact with other materials or tools which 

may damage the implant surface.
 - Under no circumstances should the implant be modified. HA coated implant should not be implanted with cement.

10. Re-use of the implants:
Orthopaedic implants already implanted must never be re-used.
The company accepts no responsibility for such re-use.
11. Re-sterilization of non-implanted products:  
Re-sterilization is not allowed.
12. Preventative actions for the patient to avoid post-operative complications:

 - Avoid excessive position such as flexion-extension
 - Wear external immobilization (plaster, splint) according to the surgeon’s prescription.
 - Receive prompt medical attention for any infection that could occur, whether at the operated-member level or elsewhere in the body.
 - The patient should be encouraged to report to his/her surgeon any unusual changes of the operated extremity. If evidence suggests loosening of the implant 

(particular pain and progressive changes in the radiographs) an intensified schedule of check-ups is advised and new warning and instructions to the patient may 
be appropriate regarding further activity restrictions. In every case, accepted practices should be followed in postoperative care.  

 - Excessive physical activity and trauma affecting the operated extremity have been implicated in the premature failure of joint arthroplasty as a result of position 
change, fracture and/or wear and tear of the implant. The functional life expectancy of prosthetic implants is at present not clearly established.

13. Storage: 
Store in dry place.
14. Product information disclosure/Liability:
DT MedTech, LLC, (DTM), a Data Trace Company, has exercised reasonable care in the selection of materials and the manufacture of these products and warrants that 
the products are free from manufacturing defects. DTM excludes all warranties, whether expressed or implied, including but not limited to, any implied warranties of 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. DTM shall not be liable for any accidental or consequential, loss, damage, or expense, directly or indirectly arising from 
use of this product. DTM neither assumes nor authorizes any person to assume for it, any other or additional liability or responsibility in connection with these products. 
DTM intends that this device should be used only by physicians having received proper training in orthopedic surgery technique for use of the device.
15. MRI Safety Information 
The Hintermann Series H3 Total Ankle System has not been evaluated for safety and compatibility in the MR environment. It has not been tested for heating, migration, or image 
artifact in the MR environment. The safety of the Hintermann Series H3 in the MR environment is unknown. Scanning a patient who has this device may result in patient injury.

INFORMATION: Should any information regarding the products or their uses be required, please contact your representative or distributor, or directly contact the manufacturer.  

Last revision: 12/15/2020

The following table lists the device related adverse events organized by Mercer classifications as reviewed and adjudicated by the CEC.

Table 14: Device Related Adverse Events - Listing
Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System - Device Related Adverse Events: H3 and Control Literature and NJR

Mercer Classification 1 Mercer Classification 2 H3 – Updated PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

- Chronic Pain 0.4% (1/273)

- Chronic Pain, Stiffness 0.2% (5/3020)

- Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Subsidence - 0.2% (5/3020)

Aseptic Loosening - 0.7% (2/273) 2.5% (60/2437) 3.7% (112/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Talus 0.2% (6/2437) 0.4% (12/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (5/2437) 0.4% (11/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.2% (5/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Infection, Fracture Tibia, Talus 0.6% (14/2437)

Aseptic Loosening, Metal Component Fracture, Malalignment - 0.2% (6/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Osteolysis, Infection, Fracture Impingement 0.5% (12/2437)

Fracture, Other - 0.4% (11/3020)

Loosening - 0.4% (10/2437)

Loosening Talus 0.1% (2/3020)

Loosening Tibia 0.2% (5/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Ossification 0.1% (3/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (3/3020)

Lysis - 0.1% (2/2437)

Malalignment Talus 0.0% (1/3020)

Malalignment Tibia Or Talus 0.3% (9/3020)

Osteolysis - 0.4% (1/273) 0.5% (13/2437) 0.8% (25/3020)

Osteolysis Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Osteolysis Tibia 0.7% (2/273) 0.8% (24/3020)

Other - 0.0% (1/2437) 0.7% (21/3020)

Other, Polyethylene Problems - 0.2% (5/2437)

Polyethylene Problems - 0.1% (2/2437) 1.6% (47/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Fracture 0.7% (2/273) 0.3% (7/2437) 1.6% (49/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Instability 0.1% (3/2437)

Polyethylene Problems Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Wear 0.7% (2/273) 0.1% (2/2437) 0.1% (2/3020)

Polyethylene Problems, Other Fracture 0.0% (1/3020)

Subsidence - 0.2% (5/2437) 0.7% (21/3020)

Subsidence Talus 1.5% (4/273) 0.9% (27/3020)

Subsidence Talus & Tibia 0.4% (1/273)

Subsidence Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.6% (17/3020)

1Mercer et al.  Provides a classification system for adverse events in TAR.  Classification 1 is the proposed adverse event category.  Each category is then subclassified 
further by type of adverse event, or specific anatomic location (Classification 2).  (Mercer J., Penner M. et al. Inconsistency in the Reporting of Adverse Events in Total Ankle 
Arthroplasty: A Systemic Review of the Literature. Foot & Ankle International 2016, Vol. 37(2) 127-136).
Serious Adverse Events
In the PSE Cohort, a serious adverse event was associated with the H3 device in 92/273 subjects (33.7%). Based on data extracted from the published literature and from 
national joint registries, the serious adverse event rate for the H3 device was only 9.8% and was 21.9% for the control device. 

Table 15: Serious Adverse Events (SAE)
Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System Percent of Patients with Serious Adverse Events Hintermann Registry,  

H3 and Control Literature and NJR

SAE-Percent of Patients H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

33.7% (92/273) 9.8% (238/2437) 21.9% (660/3020)

The reason for increased SAEs in the H3 PSE cohort is unknown. 

Table 16:  Serious Adverse Events / Serious Device Related Adverse Events 
Comparison of Serious Adverse Events to Serious Device Related Adverse Events: H3 PSE Cohort, H3 Literature, Control

SAE-Percent of Patients H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

33.7% (92/273) 9.8% (238/2437) 21.9% (660/3020)

SADE-Percent of Patients H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

5.9% (16/273) 6.0% (146/2437) 10.5% (316/3020)

The following table lists the serious adverse events organized by Mercer classifications as reviewed and adjudicated by the CEC.

Table 17: Serious Adverse Events - Listing
Hintermann Series H3™ Total Ankle Replacement System - Serious Adverse Events H3 and Control Literature and NJR

Mercer Classification 1 Mercer Classification 2 H3 - PSE Cohort H3 Literature Control-All

- Arthritis 0.0% (1/3020)

- Arthritis, Pain 0.0% (1/3020)

- Arthrofibrosis 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/2437)

- Pain, Arthrofibrosis 0.2% (5/2437)

- Avascular Necrosis Of Talus 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

- Chronic Pain 0.4% (1/273) 0.1% (2/2437) 0.7% (22/3020)

- Chronic Pain, Hindfoot Malalignment 0.4% (1/273)

- Chronic Pain, Stiffness 0.4% (12/3020)

- Edema 0.4% (1/273)

- Equinus Contracture 0.4% (1/273)

- Heterotopic Ossification, Chronic Pain 0.2% (6/3020)

- Hindfoot Malalignment 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (7/3020)

- Hindfoot Malalignment, Ligamentous Instability 0.8% (2/273)

- Hindfoot Malalignment 0.0% (1/3020)

- Impingement 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/2437)

- Lateral Instability 0.0% (1/3020)

- Ligamentous Instability 4.0% (11/273) 0.1% (2/2437) 0.2% (6/3020)

- Lateral Malleolus 0.2% (6/3020)

- Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

- Tarsal Tunnel Syndrome 0.8% (2/273) 0.1% (2/2437)

- Tarsal Tunnel Syndrome, Arthrofibrosis 0.4% (1/273)

- Thromboembolism 0.1% (2/3020)

- Wound Healing Problem 0.1% (2/2437) 0.1% (3/3020)

- Wound Healing Problems 0.6% (19/3020)

Aseptic Loosening - 0.8% (2/273) 2.5% (61/2437) 3.5% (105/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Talus 0.2% (6/2437) 0.4% (12/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.2% (5/2437) 0.4% (11/3020)

Aseptic Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (4/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Infection, Fracture Tibia, Talus 0.6% (14/2437)

Aseptic Loosening, Metal Component Fracture, Malalignment - 0.2% (6/3020)

Aseptic Loosening, Osteolysis, Infection, Fracture Impingement 0.5% (12/2437)

Fracture - 0.4% (1/273) 0.1% (2/2437) 0.5% (14/3020)

Fracture Arthritis 0.0% (1/3020)

Fracture Fibula 0.8% (2/273)

Fracture Lateral Malleolus 0.0% (1/2437) 0.3% (9/3020)

Fracture Malleolus 0.3% (8/2437) 1.1% (33/3020)

Fracture Medial Malleolus 10.3% (28/273) 0.8% (25/3020)

Fracture Talus 0.8% (2/273)

Fracture Tibia 1.5% (4/273)

Fracture, Other - 0.4% (11/3020)

Infection - 2.6% (7/273) 0.7% (16/2437) 1.1% (34/3020)

Infection Periprosthetic 2.6% (7/273) 0.2% (4/2437) 0.8% (24/3020)

Infection Superficial 0.4% (1/273)

Infection Wound Healing Problems 0.4% (9/2437) 1.5% (44/3020)

Loosening - 0.4% (10/2437)

Loosening Talus 0.1% (2/3020)

Loosening Tibia 0.2% (5/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Ossification 0.1% (3/3020)

Loosening Tibia, Talus 0.1% (3/3020)

Lysis - 0.1% (2/2437)

Malalignment - 0.3% (8/3020)

Malalignment Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Malalignment Tibia 1.1% (3/273) 0.4% (11/3020)

Malalignment Tibia Or Talus 0.8% (2/273) 0.9% (27/3020)

Malalignment Tibia - 0.1% (3/2437)

Malalignment Tibia Tibia Or Talus 0.1% (2/2437)

Malalignment Tibia And Talus - 0.0% (1/3020)

Malalignment Tibia/Talus Tibia Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Osteolysis - 0.5% (13/2437) 0.4% (13/3020)

Osteolysis Talus 0.4% (1/273)

Osteolysis Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.5% (15/3020)

Other - 1.1% (3/273) 0.9% (22/2437) 2.1% (62/3020)

Other Wound Healing Problems 0.1% (3/3020)

Other, Polyethylene Problems - 0.2% (5/2437)

Polyethylene Problems - 0.1% (2/2437) 0.7% (21/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Fracture 0.8% (2/273) 0.3% (7/2437) 1.6% (49/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Instability 2.2% (6/273) 0.2% (4/2437)

Polyethylene Problems Ossification 0.0% (1/3020)

Polyethylene Problems Wear 0.8% (2/273) 0.1% (2/2437)

Polyethylene Problems, Other Fracture 0.0% (1/3020)

Soft Tissue Nerve 0.1% (2/2437)

Soft Tissue Nerve Injury 0.4% (1/273)

Soft Tissue Tarsal Tunnel Syndrome, Nerve 0.3% (7/2437)

Soft Tissue Tendon Injury 0.4% (1/273)

Subsidence - 0.2% (4/2437) 0.7% (20/3020)

Subsidence Talus 1.5% (4/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

Subsidence Talus & Tibia 0.4% (1/273)

Subsidence Tibia 0.4% (1/273) 0.0% (1/3020)

1Mercer et al.  Provides a classification system for adverse events in TAR.  Classification 1 is the proposed adverse event category.  Each category is then subclassified 
further by type of adverse event, or specific anatomic location (Classification 2).  (Mercer J., Penner M. et al. Inconsistency in the Reporting of Adverse Events in Total Ankle 
Arthroplasty: A Systemic Review of the Literature. Foot & Ankle International 2016, Vol. 37(2) 127-136).
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ESPAÑOL

INSTRUCCIONES DE EMPLEO
Hintermann Series Total Ankle System 

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS ESTÉRILES • NO REUTILIZABLES
De conformidad con la directiva 93/42/CEE relativa a los productos sanitarios y sus enmiendas, este producto debe ser manejado y/o empleado por 
PERSONAS CUALIFICADAS Y BIEN FORMADAS QUE HAYAN LEÍDO ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES DE USO.

1. Descripción de los dispositivos médicos:
Las prótesis Hintermann Series existen en varios tamaños. La prótesis está compuesta por un componente tibial, un componente talar y por un 
patín intermedio. También se suministran tornillos de fijación opcionales.

Hintermann Series H3™: 
Los implantes tibial y talar Hintermann Series H3™ están fabricados en aleación de Cobalto y Cromo (CoCr) según las normas NF ISO 5832-4 y 
ASTM  F75, con un revestimiento poroso de titanio e hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). El patín intermedio está fabricado con polietileno de muy alto peso 
molecular UHMW, conforme a las normas ISO 5834-2 y ASTM F648.
Los tornillos de fjación están fabricados de acero inoxidable, conforme a la norma ISO 5832-9 ASTM F1586.  
Estos dispositivos no contienen ftalatos salvo indicación contraria en la etiqueta.

Hintermann Series H2®:
El Componente Tibial Hintermann Series H2® ha sido diseñado en base a una aleación de titanio con un revestimiento en aerosol consistiendo 
en un plasma de una doble capa de titanio e hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). La barra de bloqueo del componente tibial ha sido fabricada en PEEK. 
El Componente Talar Hintermann Series H2® está construido de una aleación de cromo y cobalto, también con un revestimiento en aerosol 
consistiendo en un plasma de una doble capa de titanio e hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). Los dispositivos con revestimientos de doble capa no están 
disponibles en los Estados Unidos. El revestimiento de los productos disponibles para los Estados Unidos es de una sola capa de titanio poroso. La 
amalgama de PE, diseñada para ser fijada dentro del componente tibial, está construida a partir de polietileno UHMW (ultra alto peso molecular) con 
brida de aleación de titanio y marcas de rayos x. Los tornillos de fijación utilizados para el componente tibial están fabricados en aleación de titanio 
y los tornillos de fijación utilizados para el componente talar están construidos en acero inoxidable.
Los tornillos de fijación son de aleación de titanio (Ti-6Al-4V) conforme a las normas ISO 5832-3 y ASTM F136.
Los componentes tibial y talar, así como el patín intermedio, se suministran estériles. 
Estos dispositivos no contienen ftalatos salvo indicación contraria en la etiqueta.

2. Indicaciones:
 - Artritis del tobillo de origen sistémico (por ej.,: artritis reumatoide, hemocromatosis)
 - Artritis primaria (v.g.: enfermedad degenerativa)
 - Artritis secundaria (v.g.: postraumática, infección, necrosis avascular*).
 - Recuperación de sustitución total fallida del tobillo **.
 - Recuperación de ausencia de unión y de mala unión de artrodesis del tobillo **

* Si, como mínimo, se conservan 2/3 del astrágalo.
** Si la materia ósea es suficiente.
La articulación del paciente debe de ser anatómica y estructuralmente adecuada para recibir el implante (o implantes) seleccionado (o seleccionados).
Tanto el patín intermedio como el componente talar de tamaño 0 no deben implantarse en pacientes de más de 65 kilogramos de peso.

3. Contraindicaciones:
Contraindicaciones Relativas:

- Osteoporosis grave.
- Terapia inmunosupresiva.
- Actividades deportivas muy exigentes (v.g.: deportes de contacto, saltos) 

Contraindicaciones absolutas:
- Infección
- Alergia o intolerancia a los metales sospechada o conocida
- Necrosis avascular de astrágalo/tibia de > 1/2
- Malalineación grave*
- Inestabilidad grave*
- Síndrome diabético

*Si no fuera corregible quirúrgicamente.
Tanto el patín intermedio como el componente talar de tamaño 0 no deben implantarse en pacientes de más de 65 kilogramos de peso.

4. Advertencias:
Pueden surgir serias complicaciones postoperatorias derivadas de la utilización del implante en un paciente que:

- No disfrute de un buen estado general de salud.
- Padezca osteoporosis grave.
- Presente anomalías fisiológicas o anatómicas.
- Sufra reacciones inmunológicas, sensibilización o hipersensibilidad a materiales extraños.
- Padezca trastornos sistémicos o metabólicos.

Además, la sustitución articular puede estar contraindicada en caso de deformidad grave.

5. Precauciones:
Antes de utilizarlo, el facultativo debe determinar si el implante resulta apropiado para pacientes que presenten cualquiera de las condiciones o 
estados siguientes:

- Adicción y/o abuso de drogas y/o alcohol y/o tabaco.
- Enfermedad infecciosa.
- Tumores malignos.
- Tumores óseos locales.
- Trastornos o reemplazos sistémicos o metabólicos.
- Cicatrización dificultosa de heridas.
- Obesidad.
- Inestabilidad psicológica demostrada, falta manifiesta de entendimiento, motivación o actitud inapropiadas.
- Rechazo de la posibilidad de someterse a repetidas operaciones de revisión o sustitución del implante.
- Quienes no entiendan que un implante metálico no es tan resistente como un hueso normal y sano y que se curvará, desestabilizará o 

fracturará si se le somete a esfuerzos excesivos.
 - Quienes no entiendan que su capacidad de antes de la operación puede no recuperarse completamente aun después de una implantación 
con resultado favorable.

Conviene asegurarse de que el implante adecuado y de la talla apropiada se utiliza con el instrumental y los implantes de prueba que son 
convenientes. Los implantes definitivos y los implantes de prueba DT MedTech, LLC no deben utilizarse con elementos que provengan de otro 
fabricante, ya que los componentes pueden no ser compatibles.
El conocimiento de las técnicas quirúrgicas, la adecuada reducción, selección y colocación de los implantes y la atención postoperatoria al paciente 
se consideran esenciales para lograr un resultado satisfactorio.
Los criterios de selección de los pacientes son responsabilidad del cirujano. La información contenida en este documento ha de ser tenida 
en cuenta durante el proceso de selección. El reconocimiento de las indicaciones y contraindicaciones correspondientes y la selección de los 
procedimientos y técnicas quirúrgicos adecuados que se determine que sean idóneos para el paciente son responsabilidades del cirujano. Cada 
cirujano ha de evaluar la idoneidad del procedimiento y del instrumental empleado en el mismo de acuerdo con su propia formación y experiencia.
Antes de la intervención, el cirujano debe examinar con el paciente los posibles riesgos, precauciones, advertencias, consecuencias, complicaciones 
y reacciones adversas asociadas al procedimiento quirúrgico y a la implantación del dispositivo.
Cada paciente ha de ser evaluado por el cirujano a fin de determinar la relación específica entre riesgos y ventajas a la luz de la condición del 
paciente y la destreza, formación, experiencia y conocimiento de las publicaciones médicas relativas al caso por parte del cirujano.
Las publicaciones médicas han informado de complicaciones ajenas al empleo de prótesis articulares. Cualquier paciente que se someta a una 
intervención quirúrgica corre el riesgo de sufrir complicaciones intraoperatorias y postoperatorias. La tolerancia de los pacientes a la cirugía, la 
medicación y la implantación de un objeto extraño puede ser diferente en cada caso.
Los posibles riesgos, las reacciones adversas y las complicaciones asociadas a la cirugía y al empleo de prótesis articulares deben discutirse con 
el paciente, y éste debe comprenderlas, antes de proceder a la intervención. El implante se compone de una aleación de cobalto - cromo con un 
revestimiento poroso de titanio e hidroxiapatita, o de polietileno de gran densidad ; así, pueden ser objeto de reacciones y de complicaciones tales 
como las incluidas en la lista enunciada en este documento.
El paciente ha de ser informado de que es imposible predecir la duración de la vida útil del dispositivo una vez implantado, y de que no se pueden 
garantizar resultados favorables. El paciente ha de ser informado de que es imposible predecir la duración de la vida útil del dispositivo una vez 
implantado, y de que no se pueden garantizar resultados favorables.

ES RESPONSABILIDAD DEL CIRUJANO FACILITAR ESTA INFORMACIÓN AL PACIENTE ANTES DE PROCEDER A LA INTERVENCIÓN.
La lista de complicaciones puede incluir las siguientes, aunque sin limitarse a ellas:

- Dolor, incomodidad o sensaciones anormales debidas a la presencia del implante;
- Doblamiento, desprendimiento, y/o rotura del implante;
- Riesgo de lesiones añadidas derivadas de trauma postoperatorio;
- Lesiones resultantes del desplazamiento del implante o del material del mismo;
- Pérdida de materia ósea debida a la tensión de la estructura protectora.
- La lista de efectos secundarios puede incluir los siguientes, aunque sin limitarse a ellos:
- Infecciones;
- Hematomas;
- Alergias;
- Trombosis;
- Ausencia o demora de la unión de fragmentos óseos.

Los efectos adversos pueden hacer necesaria una nueva operación, revisión o extracción quirúrgica, la artrodesis de la articulación afectada y/o 
la amputación de la extremidad. A la extracción del implante debe seguir un control adecuado del periodo postoperatorio a fin de evitar nuevas 
fracturas o la reproducción de las antiguas.
Riesgos de interferencia durante la exploración radiográfica:
ESCÁNER/MRI: pídase al paciente que mencione sistemáticamente que ha sufrido una intervención quirúrgica en el pie.

6. Utilización del implante:
El implante se vende estéril.
Controlar el embalaje y la etiqueta antes de utilizarlo. La esterilización está garantizada siempre y cuando el embalaje no haya sufrido deterioro 
(película rota, ausencia de una etiqueta, embalaje dudoso, etc.) y se haya utilizado antes de la fecha de caducidad.
No utilizar un instrumento médico cuyo embalaje haya sido abierto o sufrido deterioro fuera del quirófano. El embalaje interior debe manipularse en 
condiciones estériles (personas e instrumentos).
El cirujano debe utilizar el instrumental indicado por el fabricante y que esté recomendado de acuerdo con la técnica quirúrgica. El implante debe 
emplearse de conformidad con las prácticas profesionales y las normas técnicas.
De forma rutinaria, deberá llevarse a cabo un planning preoperatorio preciso, sobre la base de datos radiológicos. Hay calcos disponibles para tal 
efecto.
No intente realizar una intervención quirúrgica usando instrumental o implantes que sean defectuosos, estén averiados o que no ofrezcan garantía. 
Inspeccione todos los componentes antes de la operación para asegurarse de su buen estado. 
En el momento de la cirugía, deberá estar disponible un inventario suficiente de implantes estériles de distintos tamaños; así se asegurará que se 
emplea la talla óptima para ese paciente.
Debe disponerse de métodos alternativos de fijación durante el desarrollo de la operación.
La apertura de la caja del instrumental debe realizarse en condiciones asépticas.
Al manipular los implantes, evítese cualquier contacto con otro material o con herramientas que pudieran dañar la superficie del implante. Bajo 
ninguna circunstancia debe modificarse el implante. Los implantes revestidos de HaP no deben implantarse con cemento.

7. Reutilización de los implantes:
Los implantes ortopédicos ya implantados jamás deben ser utilizados nuevamente. Una reutilización de este tipo corre el peligro de alterar las 
características y prestaciones del implante, el aumento de la probabilidad de surgimiento de complicaciones y/o efectos secundarios descritos 
precedentemente. La empresa no se hace responsable en caso de reutilizarlos.

8. Reesterilización de productos no implantados:
La reesterilización no está permitida.

9. Precauciones que debe tomar el paciente para evitar complicaciones post-operatorias:
 - Evitar toda posición extrema como la de flexión–extensión.
 - Llevar inmovilización externa (yeso, férula...) de acuerdo con la prescripción del cirujano.
 - Recibir atención médica inmediata por cualquier infección que pudiera surgir, ya sea a nivel del miembro operado o en otra parte del cuerpo.

El cirujano debe exhortar a su paciente para que le comunique cualquier cambio no habitual que le sobrevenga a nivel de la articulación o de la 
extremidad operada. En caso de cualquier signo de desprendimiento del implante (dolor particular, modificaciones progresivas en las radiografías), 
se aconseja realizar un programa más intenso de exámenes y de controles, pudiendo ser necesario restringir la actividad del paciente, así como 
comunicarle unas nuevas instrucciones y precauciones a tomar.
En cualquier caso, convendrá seguir técnicas probadas en materia de seguimiento post-operatorio.
Una actividad física excesiva y un traumatismo que afecte a la extremidad operada pueden resultar factores de fracaso prematuro de la artroplastia 
a causa del desplazamiento, fractura, desgaste y/o rotura del implante. Actualmente no se conoce exactamente la duración de vida funcional de los 
implantes protésicos.

10. Almacenamiento:
Almacénese en un lugar seco.

11. Divulgación de la información del producto / Responsabilidad:
DT MedTech, LLC ha tenido un cuidado razonable en la elección de los materiales y y garantiza que estos productos están libres de defectos de 
fabricación. DT MedTech, LLC excluye cualquier otra garantía, tanto explícita como implícita, incluyendo, entre otras, toda garantía implícita de 
calidad comercial o de adaptación a un objetivo particular. DT MedTech, LLC no será considerada responsable de ningún tipo de gasto, daño o 
pérdida procedente directa o indirectamente del uso del producto. DT MedTech, LLC no acepta y no autoriza a nadie a aceptar en su nombre 
ninguna responsabilidad u obligación suplementaria respecto a estos productos. DT MedTech, LLC reserva el uso de este dispositivo a médicos que 
han recibido una formación adecuada en las técnicas de cirugía ortopédica que requieren la utilización del dispositivo.

ADVERTENCIA: Este dispositivo no ha sido aprobado para ser sujetado mediante tornillos ni fijado a los elementos posteriores (pedículos) 
de las secciones cervical, torácica o lumbar de la columna vertebral.
INFORMACIÓN: Si necesitase alguna información relativa a los productos o a su utilización, puede usted dirigirse a su representante o 
distribuidor local o ponerse en contacto directamente con el fabricante.

Todos los productos estan fabricados y referenciados siguiendo las actuales normas en vigor. Documento no contractual. El fabricante 
se reserva el derecho de realizar modificaciones sin aviso previo, con el fin de mejorar la calidad de sus productos.

Fecha de la última revisión: 20/11/2018
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ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
Hintermann Series Total Ankle System 

DISPOSITIVI MEDICI STERILI • MONOUSO
In conformità con la direttiva 93/42/CEE sui dispositivi medicali e con i relativi emendamenti, questo prodotto deve essere manipolato e/o impiantato 
da persone FORMATE, QUALIFICATE e CHE ABBIANO PRESO VISIONE del presente FOGLIETTO ILLUSTRATIVO.

1. Descrizione delle apparecchiature medicali:
Le protesi Hintermann Series disponibile in diverse misure. La protesi è costituita da una componente tibiale, da una componente per talo e da un 
inserto mobile intermedio. Sono altresì forniti viti di fissaggio facoltative.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Entrambi gli impianti per tibia e talo Hintermann Series H3™ sono realizzati in lega in colbaltocromo (CoCr) in conformità con le norme ISO 5832-4 
e ASTM F75, con rivestimento in titanio poroso e idrossiapatite (Ti+HAP) L’inserto mobile è costruito in polietilene ad altissimo peso molecolare 
UHMW in base alle norme ISO 5834-2 e ASTM F648.
Le viti di fissaggio sono costruite in acciaio inossidabile in base alle norme ISO 5832-9 e ASTM F1586.  
Questi dispositivi non contengono ftalati, salvo indicazione contraria riportata sull’etichetta.

Hintermann Series H2®:
Il componente tibiale Hintermann Series H2® è fabbricato in lega di titanio con un doppio strato in titanio e un rivestimento di idrossiapatite plasma 
spray (Ti + HAP). Il perno di bloccaggio del componente tibiale è prodotto da PEEK. Il Hintermann Series H2® è prodotto in lega di cobalto cromato 
ma anche con con un doppio strato in titanio e un rivestimento di idrossiapatite plasma spray (Ti + HAP). I dispositivi rivestiti in due strati non sono 
disponibili negli Stati Uniti. Il rivestimento per i prodotti americani sono singoli strati con titanio poroso. L’intarsio in PE, progettato per bloccarsi nel 
componente tibiale, è prodotto in polietilene UHMW, in lega di titanio e coi marcatori a raggi x. Le viti di fissaggio per l’uso con il componente tibiale 
sono realizzate in lega di titanio e le viti di fissaggio per l’utilizzo del componente talare sono in acciaio inossidabile.
Le viti di fissaggio sono costruite in lega di titanio in base alle norme ISO 5832-3 e ASTM F136.
Sia i componenti per tibia e talo che l’inserto mobile intermedio sono forniti sterili. 
Questi dispositivi non contengono ftalati, salvo indicazione contraria riportata sull’etichetta.

2. Indicazioni:
- artrite sistemica della caviglia (ad esempio artrite reumatoide, emocromatosi)
- artrite primaria (dovuta ad esempio a malattia degenerativa)
- artrite secondaria (ad esempio postraumatica, per infezione o necrosi avascolare*)
- ricostruzione in caso di sostituzione totale della caviglia**
- ricostruzione in caso di non unione o cattiva unione di artrodesi della caviglia**

*quando almeno i 2/3 del talo vengono salvati
**se la quantità di osso è sufficiente
L’articolazione del paziente deve essere anatomicamente e strutturalmente adatta a ricevere gli innesti scelti.
I componenti per talo e inserto mobile intermedio e di misura 0 non devono essere impiantati in pazienti con peso superiore a 65 chilogrammi.

3. Controindicazioni:
Controindicazioni relative:

 - osteoporosi grave
 - terapia immunosoppressiva
 - attività sportive intense (tipo sport di contatto, salto) 

Controindicazioni assolute:
 - infezione
 - allergia o intolleranza al metallo presunta o giustificata
 - necrosi avascolare di talo/tibia per almeno il 50%
 - cattivo allineamento grave*
 - grave instabilità*
 - sindrome diabetica

*se non correggibile chirurgicamente
I componenti per talo e inserto mobile intermedio e di misura 0 non devono essere impiantati in pazienti con peso superiore a 65 chilogrammi.

4. Avvertenze:
Complicanze postoperatorie gravi possono verificarsi in seguito all’utilizzo dell’impianto in pazienti che:

 - non sono in buone condizioni fisiche;
 - sono affetti da grave osteoporosi;
 - presentano anomalie fisiologiche o anatomiche;
 - presentano risposte immunologiche, sensibilizzazione o ipersensibilità a corpi estranei;
 - malattie sistemiche o metaboliche.

Inoltre la sostituzione articolare può essere controindicata in caso di deformità grave.

5. Precauzioni per l’uso:
Il medico deve determinare se l’impianto è adatto ai pazienti che presentano le seguenti condizioni:

 - dipendenza e/o abuso di droghe e/o alcool e/o fumo;
 - malattie infettive;
 - tumori maligni;
 - tumori locali alle ossa;
 - malattie sistemiche o metaboliche o presenza di protesi;
 - cicatrizzazione compromessa;
 - obesità;
 - instabilità psicologica accertata, con difetti della comprensione, motivazione o atteggiamenti inappropriati;
 - riluttanza ad accettare l’eventualità di sottoporsi ad interventi multipli per revisione o sostituzione;
 - difficoltà a comprendere che l’impianto metallico è meno forte dell’osso sano e che si piegherà, si allenterà o si romperà se eccessivamente 
sollecitato;

 - difficoltà a comprendere che le capacità che si avevano prima dell’intervento potrebbero non essere pienamente recuperate anche dopo un 
impianto riuscito.

È opportuno verificare che l’impianto utilizzato sia adeguato al paziente, di dimensioni appropriate e utilizzato con lo strumentario e i componenti 
di prova indicati. Gli impianti definitivi e i componenti di prova DT MedTech, LLC non devono essere utilizzati con elementi realizzati da un altro 
produttore, in quanto i diversi componenti possono non essere compatibili.
La conoscenza delle tecniche chirurgiche, della giusta riduzione, selezione e posizionamento dell’impianto, e una corretta gestione del paziente 
postoperatoria sono elementi essenziali per la riuscita.
Il chirurgo è responsabile dei criteri di selezione dei pazienti. Bisogna tenere conto delle informazioni contenute nel presente documento durante il 
processo di selezione. Il chirurgo è responsabile del riconoscimento delle indicazioni e controindicazioni appropriate e della scelta delle procedure 
e tecniche chirurgiche più adatte al paziente. Ogni chirurgo dovrà valutare l’adeguatezza delle procedure e degli strumenti utilizzati durante la 
procedura basandosi sulle proprie esperienze e conoscenze.
Prima dell’intervento, il chirurgo dovrebbe discutere con il paziente di possibili rischi, precauzioni, avvertenze, conseguenze, complicanze e reazioni 
sfavorevoli legati alla procedura chirurgica e all’impianto dell’apparecchiatura
Ogni paziente dev’essere esaminato dal chirurgo per determinare il rapporto rischi/benefici alla luce delle condizioni del paziente e della pratica, 
formazione, esperienza del chirurgo e della sua conoscenza della letteratura medica correlata.
Nella letteratura medica sono documentate complicanze circa l’uso delle protesi articolari. Ogni paziente che si sottopone alla procedura chirurgica 
può essere soggetto a complicanze durante e dopo l’intervento. La tolleranza agli interventi chirurgici, alle medicazioni e all’impianto di corpi 
estranei può variare da paziente a paziente.
Prima dell’intervento, bisognerebbe discutere con il paziente e fargli capire i possibili rischi, le reazioni sfavorevoli e le complicanze associati alla 
chirurgia e all’uso delle protesi articolari. Gli innesti sono composti o da una lega in cobaltocromo con rivestimento in titanio poroso e idrossiapatite 
o da polietilene ad alta densità. Sono quindi oggetto di reazioni e complicanze incluse nell’elenco contenuto nel presente documento.
Bisognerebbe evitare di dare al paziente delle false aspettative per quanto riguarda la performance o i risultati che la chirurgia e gli impianti possono 
fornire. Il paziente dovrebbe essere informato che, una volta impiantata, la durata dell’apparecchiatura non può essere prevista e che esiti positivi 
non possono essere garantiti.

IL CHIRURGO HA IL DOVERE DI FORNIRE AL PAZIENTE, PRIMA DELL’INTERVENTO, TUTTE LE INFORMAZIONI.
Le complicanze possono comprendere (tra le altre):

 - Dolore, disagio, o sensazioni anormali dovuti alla presenza dell’impianto;
 - Piegamento, allentamento e/o rottura dell’impianto;
 - Rischio di lesioni aggiuntive a causa di traumi postoperatori;
 - Spostamento della posizione dell’impianto o di materiale dell’impianto, che causano lesioni;
 - Perdite ossee dovute alle schermature contro le tensioni;
 - Gli effetti collaterali potrebbero comprendere (tra gli altri):
 - Infezioni;
 - Ematomi;
 - Allergie;
 - Trombosi;
 - Mancata o ritardata unione dell’osso.

Effetti sfavorevoli possono richiedere un ulteriore intervento di impianto, controllo o rimozione, una artrodesi dell’articolazione interessata e/o 
amputazione dell’arto. La rimozione dell’impianto dovrebbe essere seguita da una gestione postoperatoria adeguata per evitare fratture o una nuova 
frattura.
Rischi di interferenza durante l’imaging:
MRI/SCANNER: chiedere al paziente di dire sistematicamente che è stato sottoposto a un intervento chirurgico al piede.

6. Uso dell’impianto:
Sia i componenti per tibia e talo che l’inserto mobile intermedio sono venduti sterili.
Prima dell’uso, verificare l’integrità di etichetta e confezione. La sterilità è garantita se la confezione è integra e non danneggiata in alcun modo 
(pellicola graffiata, etichetta mancante, confezione dubbia, ecc.) e se non sono ancora sopraggiunti i termini della scadenza.
Non utilizzare un dispositivo medico per il quale il confezionamento è stato aperto o deteriorato all’esterno del blocco operatorio. La confezione 
interna deve essere manipolata in condizioni sterili (personale/strumenti).
Il chirurgo deve usare gli strumenti raccomandati in conformità alle tecniche chirurgiche disponibili dal produttore. L’apparecchiatura medica deve 
essere usata nel rispetto della professione e a regola d’arte.
Di routine dovrebbe essere prevista una precisa pianificazione preoperativa basata sui dati radiografici. A tale scopo sono disponibili opportuni 
modelli radiografici.
Non tentare una procedura chirurgica con strumenti o impianti difettosi, danneggiati o sospetti. Controllare tutti i componenti prima dell’intervento 
per garantirne l’utilità. 
All’atto dell’intervento chirurgico deve essere disponibile un campionario sufficientemente ampio di impianti sterili di dimensioni diverse, così da 
garantire l’utilizzo di un impianto di dimensioni ottimali per il paziente.
Durante l’intervento dovrebbero essere disponibili dei metodi di fissaggio alternativi.
Il kit degli strumenti dovrebbero essere aperto in ambiente sterile.
Mentre si maneggiano gli impianti, evitare il contatto con altri materiali o strumenti che possono danneggiare la superficie dell’impianto. Per nessun 
motivo l’impianto deve essere modificato. Per impianti con rivestimento in HaP non deve essere utilizzato il cemento.

7. Riutilizzo degli impianti:
Gli impianti ortopedici già impiantati non devono essere mai riutilizzati, poiché rischierebbero di alterare le caratteristiche e l’efficacia dell’impianto, 
aumenterebbero i rischi di complicazioni e/o di effetti collaterali descritti in precedenza. La società declina qualsiasi responsabilità per tale riutilizzo.

8. Risterilizzazione dei prodotti non impiantati:
La risterilizzazione non é consentita.

9. Evitare movimenti del paziente per prevenire complicanze postoperatorie:
- Evitare le posizioni estreme come flessione-estensione.
- Ricoprire con l’immobilizzazione esterna (gesso, stecca) prevista dalla prescrizione chirurgica.
- Ricevere cure mediche immediate per ogni eventuale infezione che si possa manifestare, sia a livello dell’arto operato sia in altre parti del 

corpo.
Il chirurgo deve invitare il proprio paziente a comunicargli eventuali cambiamenti inattesi che si manifestino a livello dell’articolazione o dell’estremità 
operata. In caso di scollamento dell’impianto (dolore particolare, progressive alterazioni delle radiografie), si consiglia di intraprendere un programma 
più minuzioso di esami e controlli. Talora può rendersi necessario limitare l’attività fisica del paziente, fornendogli nuove istruzioni ed informandolo 
delle opportune precauzioni.
Per il decorso post-operatorio di tutti gli interventi si consiglia comunque di seguire tecniche collaudate.
Un’attività fisica eccessiva ed un traumatismo a carico dell’estremità operata possono essere fattori responsabili di un prematuro fallimento 
dell’artroplastica per spostamento, frattura, usura e/o rottura dell’impianto. Attualmente non si conosce con esattezza la durata di vita funzionale 
degli impianti protesici.

10. Conservazione:
Conservare in luogo asciutto.

11. Dichiarazione sui prodotti / Responsabilità:
DT MedTech, LLC ha scelto accuratamente i materiali per la fabbricazione di questi prodotti e certifica che non contengono nessun difetto 
di fabbricazione. DT MedTech, LLC esclude qualsiasi altra garanzia, sia esplicita che implicita, compresa anche quella implicita sulla qualità 
commerciale o sulla trasformazione per uno scopo particolare. DT MedTech, LLC non sarà considerata responsabile delle spese, dei danni o della 
perdita provocati, direttamente o indirettamente, dall’utilizzazione del prodotto. DT MedTech, LLC non accetta e non autorizza nessuno a prendere, in 
suo nome, una qualsiasi responsabilità o ad accettare un qualsiasi onere supplementare riguardante questi prodotti. Questo dispositivo è riservato ai 
medici che sono stati formati correttamente alle tecniche di chirurgia ortopedica che richiedono l’uso di questo prodotto.

AVVERTENZA: questo dispositivo non è stato approvato per il fissaggio o il mantenimento nella parte posteriore dei corpi vertebrali 
(peduncoli) sia a livello cervicale, sia toracico, sia lombare.
INFORMAZIONI: per qualsiasi informazione inerente al prodotto o al suo utilizzo, si può contattare il rappresentante, il distributore o 
direttamente il fabbricante.

I prodotti vengono prodotti, referenziati e catalogati nel rispetto delle normative vigenti. Le procedure di impianto sono descritte nella 
tecnica chirurgica. Documento non contrattuale. Il produttore si riserva il diritto di effettuare, senza preavviso, qualsiasi modifica che 
possa migliorare la qualità dei suoi prodotti.

Data ultima revisione: 20/11/2018

SVENSKA

ANDVÄNDARINSTRUKTIONER
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM 

STERILA MEDCINSKA ENHETER • ENGÅNGSANVÄNDNING
I enlighet med direktivet 93/42/EEG som gäller medicinska enheter och dess tillägg, måste denna produkt hanteras och/eller implanteras av 
VÄLUTBILDADE och KVALIFICERADE PERSONER SOM HAR KÄNNEDOM OM DESSA BRUKSANVISNINGAR.

1. Beskrivning av de medicinska anordningarna:
Hintermann Series protesprodukter finns i olika storlekar. Protesterna är tillverkade av en skenbenskomponent, en taluskomponent och en 
mellanliggande glidande kärna. Valfria fixeringsskruvar finns också.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Både Hintermann Series H3™ skenbens- och taluskomponenter är tillverkade av kobolt-kromlegering (CoCr) i enlighet med NF ISO 5832-4 och 
ASTM F75, med ett poröst titan och hydroxiapatit hölje (Ti + HAP). Den mellanliggande glidande kärnan är tillverkad av UHMW polyten, i enlighet 
med ISO 5834-2 och ASTM F648.
Fixeringsskruvar är tillverkade av rostfritt stål enligt ISO 5832-9 och ASTM F1586.  
Dessa enheter innehåller inte ftalater om det inte anges på etiketten.

Hintermann Series H2®:
Hintermann Series H2® tibialkomponenten är tillverkad av en titanlegering med en dubbelskiktbeläggning av dubbelskiktet titan och hydroxiapatit 
(Ti + HAP). Tibial-komponentlåsstiftet är tillverkat av PEEK.  Hintermann Series H2® Talar-komponenten är tillverkad av koboltkromlegering med 
en dubbelplastbeläggning av dubbelbeläggning av titan och hydroxiapatit (Ti + HAP).  De tvåskiktsbelagda enheterna är inte tillgängliga i USA. 
Beläggningen för amerikanska produkter är singelbelagd med poröst titan.  PE-inlägget, som är utformat för att låsa in i tibialkomponenten, är 
tillverkat av UHMW-polyeten med titanlegeringskoss och röntgenmarkörer. Fästskruvar för användning med tibialkomponenten är tillverkade av 
titanlegering och fixeringsskruvar för användning med Talar-komponenten tillverkad av rostfritt stål.
Fixeringsskruvar är tillverkade av titanlegering enligt ISO 5832-3 och ASTM F1586.
Skenbens- och taluskomponenterna, liksom den mellanliggande glidande kärna, levereras sterila. 
Dessa enheter innehåller inte ftalater om det inte anges på etiketten.

2. Indikationer:
- Artrit i fotleden med systematiska orsaker (t.ex. reumatoid artrit, hemokromatos)
- Primär artrit (t.ex. degenerativ sjukdom).
- Sekundär artrit (t.ex. posttraumatisk, infektion, avaskulär nekros*).
- Revisionskirurgi (”salvage”) efter misslyckad total fotledsartroplastik**
- Revisionskirurgi (”salvage”) efter utebliven eller felaktig frakturläkning vid fotledsartrodes**

*om minst 2/3 av talus är bevarat.
**om benmängden är tillräcklig.
Patientens led måste vara anatomiskt och strukturellt lämpad för det eller de valda implantaten.
Mellaninlägget och hälimplantaten i storlek 0 får inte användas för patienter som väger över 65 kilogram.

3. Kontradiktioner:
Relativa kontradiktioner:

- Svår osteoporos
- Immunsuppressiv behandling
- Mycket krävande idrottsaktiviteter (t.ex. kontaktidrotter, hopp) 

Absoluta kontraindikationer:
 - infektion
 - misstänkt eller dokumenterad metallallergi eller intolerans
 - avaskulär nekros i talus/tibia till > 1/2
 - svår felställning*
 - svår instabilitet*
 - diabetiskt syndrom

*som inte kan korrigeras genom operation
Mellaninlägget och hälimplantaten i storlek 0 får inte användas för patienter som väger över 65 kilogram.

4. Varningar:
Allvarliga postoperativa komplikationer kan uppträda om implantatet används på patienter som:

- inte befinner sig i gott allmänt fysiskt tillstånd;
- har allvarlig osteoporos;
- uppvisar fysiologiska eller anatomiska anomalier;
- har immunologiska reaktioner, sensibilisering, eller överkänslighet mot främmande material;
- har systemiska eller ämnesomsättningsrubbningar;

Vidare kan ett utbyte av leden vara kontraindicerat vid kraftig deformitet.

5. Försiktighetsåtgärder vid bruk:
Läkaren ska avgöra om implantatet är lämpligt för patienter som uppvisar något av följande tillstånd:

- Beroende och/eller missbruk av narkotika och/eller alkohol och/eller rökning;
- Infektionssjukdom;
- Malignitet;
- Lokala bentumörer;
- Systemiska eller ämnesomsättningsrubbningar eller substitution;
- Nedsatt sårläkningsförmåga;
- Övervikt;
- Påvisbar psykologisk instabilitet, tecken på bristande förståelse, inadekvat motivation eller inställning;
- Ovilja att acceptera eventuellt behov av multipla ingrepp för kontroll eller substitution;
- Bristande insikt om att ett metallimplantat inte är lika starkt som normalt friskt ben och kan komma att böjas, lossna eller brytas av om det 

utsätts för orimlig belastning;
- Bristande insikt om att den preoperativa kapaciteten inte nödvändigtvis kommer att återställas till fullo, även efter en lyckad implantation;

Man måste vara försiktig så det korrekta och den lämpliga storleken av implantatet används tillsammans med rätt instrumentering och 
försökskomponenter. Slutgiltiga implantat och försökskomponenter som är tillverkade av DT MedTech, LLC får inte användas i tillsammans med de 
av någon annan tillverkare eftersom beståndsdelar kanske inte är kompatibla.
Kunskap om kirurgiska tekniker, adekvat förminskning, val och placering av implantat, och postoperative patientbehandling är väsentliga aspekter för 
att uppnå ett lyckat resultat.
Kriterier för patienturval är kirurgens ansvar. Information som finns i detta dokument ska tas med i beräkningen under urvalsprocessen. Det är 
kirurgens ansvar att känna igen rätt indikationer och kontraindikationer och att välja lämpliga kirurgiska förfaranden och metoder som passar 
patienten. Varje kirurg måste utvärdera lämpligheten för förfarandet och instrumenten som används under ingreppet utifrån utbildning och 
erfarenhet.
Innan operationen utförs bör kirurgen diskutera med patienten om eventuella risker, försiktighetsåtgärder, varningar, konsekvenser, komplikationer 
och biverkningar i samband med den kirurgiska proceduren och anordningens implantation.
Varje patient skall utvärderas av kirurgen för att bestämma det specifika risk-/nyttoförhållandet mot bakgrund av patientens tillstånd och kirurgens 
praxis, utbildning, erfarenhet och kunskap om medicinsk litteratur på området.
Komplikationer i samband med bruk av ledproteser har rapporterats i den medicinska litteraturen. Alla patienter som genomgår en operation kan 
utsättas för intraoperativa och postoperativa komplikationer. Den enskilde patientens tolerans mot kirurgiska ingrepp, medicinering och implantation 
av ett främmande föremål kan variera.
Eventuella risker, biverkningar och komplikationer i samband med operation och användning av ledproteser bör diskuteras med och uppfattas 
av patienten innan operationen fullföljs Implantaten består antingen av en kobolt- och kromlegering med en porös beläggning av titan och 
hydroxyapatit, eller av högdensitetsetenplast (PE-HD). Det kan därför uppstå reaktioner och komplikationer enligt nedanstående förteckning.
Patienten bör inte ledas till orealistiska förväntningar på prestanda eller resultat som operationen och implantatet kan ge. Patienten bör informeras 
om att anordningens sannolika livslängd inte kan förutsägas när den väl har implanterats, och att ett framgångsrikt resultat inte kan garanteras.

DET ÅLIGGER KIRURGEN ATT INFORMERA PATIENTEN INNAN OPERATIONEN UTFÖRS.
Komplikationer som kan förekomma men som inte är begränsade till:

- Smärta, obehag, eller ovanliga förnimmelser på grund av implantatets närvaro;
- Böjning, lossnande och/eller brott;
- Risk för ytterligare skada från postoperativt trauma;
- Migration av implantatets läge eller implantatets material, vilket resulterar i skada;
- Benförlust på grund av belastningsavskärmning;
- Biverkningarna kan bland andra omfatta följande:
- Infektioner;
- Hematom;
- Allergi;
- Trombos;
- Utebliven eller fördröjd läkning av benvävnad.

Biverkningarna kan föranleda omoperation, kontroll- eller extraktionsingrepp, artrodes av den berörda leden och/eller amputation av lemmen. 
Implantatets extraaktion bör följas av adekvat postoperativ behandling för att undvika benbrott eller refrakturering.
Risk för störningar under bildåtergivning:
MRT/SCANNER: be patienten att systematiskt ange att han/hon har genomgått ett kirurgiskt ingrepp i fotregionen.

6. Användning av implantatet:
Skenbens- och taluskomponenterna, liksom den mellanliggande glidande kärna, säljs sterila.
Kontrollera att förpackning och etikettering är intakta före användning. Steriliteten garanteras så länge förpackningen inte är skadad (rivskador i 
folien, saknande etikett, tvivelaktig förpackning, etc...) och tills det att sterilitetens giltighet gått ut.
Använd inga instrument vars förpackning har öppnats eller skadats utanför operationssalen. Den inre förpackningen ska hanteras under sterila 
förhållanden (personer/instrument).
Kirurgen måste använda de rekommenderade instrumenten i överensstämmelse med den kirurgiska teknik som finns tillgänglig hos tillverkaren. 
Den medicinska anordningen skall användas i överensstämmelse med yrkesmässigt bruk och gällande standarder.
En noggrann rutinmässig preoperativ planering måste genomföras på basis av röntgendata. Det finns rötgendatamallar som är tillgängliga för detta 
ändamål.
Inga försök till kirurgiska ingrepp får göras med bristfälliga, skadade eller tvivelaktiga instrument eller implantat. Alla komponenter skall inspekteras 
preoperativt för att säkerställa deras användbarhet. 
En lämplig inventering av sterila implantatstorlekar ska finnas tillgängliga när ingreppet utförs, för att säkerställa en optimal storlek för patienten.
Alternativa fixeringsmetoder bör vara tillgängliga intraoperativt.
Öppnandet av instrumentuppsättningen måste ske enligt aseptiska förhållanden.
Vid hantering av implantat skall all kontakt med andra material eller verktyg undvikas såvida denna innebär risk för skada på implantatets yta. Under 
inga omständigheter får implantatet modifieras med beläggning av hydroxylapatit med hjälp av cement.

7. Återanvändning av implantaten:
Ortopediska implantat som redan varit implanterade får aldrig återanvändas. Återanvändning medför risk för att implantatets egenskaper och det 
önskade resultatet förändras, och ökar sannolikheten för uppkomsten av komplikationer och/eller biverkningar enligt tidigare beskrivning. Bolaget 
frånsäger sig allt ansvar om detta inträffar.

8. Omsterilisering av icke-implanterade produkter:
Omsterilisering tillåts ej.

9. Förebyggande åtgärder för att patienten skall undgå postoperativa komplikationer:
- Undvik extrema lägen i form av flexion-extension
- Bär extern fixation (gips, skena...) enligt kirurgens anvisningar
- sök läkarvård omgående vid eventuell infektion, oavsett om infektionen uppträder i höjd med den opererade lemmen eller någon annanstans 

i kroppen.
Kirurgen bör uppmana patienten att berätta om alla ovanliga förändringar i leden eller den opererade extremiteten. Om det finns tecken på att 
implantatet lossnat (ovanlig smärta, successivt förändrade röntgenbilder), bör ett mera intensivt program med undersökningar och kontroller införas, 
och det kan bli nödvändigt att begränsa patientens aktivitet.
Under alla förhållanden måste man tillämpa beprövade metoder för postoperativ uppföljning.
Alltför intensiv fysisk aktivitet och trauma i den opererade extremiteten har visat sig att bidra till för tidigt fel på ledartroplastik som ett resultat av 
positionsändringsfaktur och/eller slitage av implantatet. Den funktionella livslängden av protesimplantat är för närvarande inte klarlagd.

10. Förvaring:
Förvaras torrt

11. Produktinformation/ansvarsskyldighet:
DT MedTech, LLC har använt omsorg och förnuft vid materialval och vid tillverkning av dessa produkter. DT MedTech, LLC utesluter alla andra 
garantier, uttryckliga eller underförstådda, däri inräknad, bland andra, all underförstådd garanti för försäljningskvalitet eller omarbetning till ett 
särskilt ändamål. DT MedTech, LLC kan inte hållas ansvarig för kostnad, skada eller förlust som direkt eller indirekt härstammar från användning 
av produkten. DT MedTech, LLC accepterar inte, och tillåter inte att någon person accepterar i dess namn, ansvar eller ytterliggare skyldigheter vad 
gäller dessa produkter. DT MedTech, LLC förbehåller användningen av dessa apparater till läkare som genomgått passande utbildning i kirurgiska 
tekniker för ortopedi för vilka det finns behov av användning av apparaten.

VARNING: Denna anordning är inte godkänd för fastsättning eller fixering vid de bakre elementen (pediklar) på hals-, bröst- och 
ländryggskotor.
INFORMATION: Kontakta återförsäljaren eller tillverkaren direkt för ytterligare information om produkten eller dess användning.

Produkten är tillverkad i enlighet med gällande standarder. Implantatprocedurer är beskrivna inom den kirurgiska tekniken. Icke 
kontrakerat dokument. Tillverkaren förbehåller sig rätten att, utan föregående varsel, modifiera produkten för att förbättra kvaliteten.

Senaste revisionsdatum: 2018-11-20

PORTUGUÊS

INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO
Hintermann Series Total Ankle System 

DISPOSITIVOS MÉDICOS ESTERILIZADOS • UTILIZAÇÃO ÚNICA
Segundo a Diretiva 93/42/CEE relativa aos dispositivos médicos e as respetivas versões atualizadas, este produto deverá ser utilizado e/ou 
implantado por profissionais com FORMAÇÃO, QUALIFICAÇÃO e CONHECIMENTO das presentes INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO.

1. Descrição dos dispositivos médicos:
As próteses Hintermann Series estão disponíveis em vários tamanhos. A prótese é constituída por um componente tibial, um componente talar e um 
patim intermédio. Opcionalmente, poderão ser fornecidos parafusos de fixação.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Os componentes tibial e talar Hintermann Series H3™ são fabricados em liga de crómio e cobalto (CoCr) segundo as normas ISO 5832-4 e 
ASTM F75, com titânio poroso e revestimento de hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). O patim intermédio é fabricado em Polietileno de peso molecular muito 
elevado, UHMWPE, segundo as normas ISO 5834-2 e ASTM F648.
Os parafusos de fixação são fabricados em aço inoxidável, segundo as normas ISO 5832-9 e ASTM F1586.  
Estes dispositivos não contêm ftalatos, salvo indicação contrária no rótulo.

H2®:
O Componente Tibial da Hintermann Series H2® é fabricado utilizando uma liga de titânio com uma camada dupla de revestimento de spray de 
titânio e plasma de hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). O pino de trava do componente tibial é fabricado pela PEEK. O Componente Talar da Hintermann 
Series H2® é fabricado utilizando uma liga de crômio de cobalto, também com uma camada dupla de revestimento de spray de titânio e plasma 
de hidroxiapatita (Ti + HAP). Os aparelhos com camada dupla de revestimento não estão disponíveis nos EUA. O revestimento para produtos nos 
Estados Unidos possui uma única camada de revestimento de titânio poroso. O revestimento de PE embutido, desenhado para travar junto ao 
componente tibial, é fabricado utilizando polietileno UHMW com margem feita de uma liga de titânio e marcadores de raio-x. Os parafusos de 
fixação para uso no componente tibial são fabricados utilizando uma liga de titânio, e os parafusos de fixação para uso com o componente talar são 
fabricados utilizando aço inoxidável.
Os parafusos de fixação são fabricados em liga de titânio, segundo as normas ISO 5832-3 e ASTM F136.
Os componentes tibial e talar, bem como o patim intermédio, são fornecidos esterilizados. 
Estes dispositivos não contêm ftalatos, salvo indicação contrária no rótulo.

2. Indicações:
- artrite do tornozelo de causa sistémica (ex.: artrite reumatoide, hemocromatose)
- artrite primária (ex.: doença degenerativa)
- artrite secundária (ex.: pós-traumática, infeção, necrose avascular*)
- recuperação em caso de falha na artroplastia total do tornozelo**
- recuperação em caso de não união ou união incorreta na artrodese do tornozelo**

*se, no mínimo, 2/3 do astrágalo foram preservados
**se a reserva óssea for suficiente
A articulação do doente deve ser anatómica e estruturalmente adequada para receber o(s) implante(s) selecionado(s).
O patim intermédio e o componente talar de tamanho 0 não devem ser utilizados em doentes com peso superior a 65 kg.

3. Contraindicações:
Contraindicações relativas:

- osteoporose severa
- terapia imunossupressora
- atividades desportivas exigentes (ex.: desportos de contacto, salto) 

Contraindicações absolutas:
 - infeção
 - alergia ou intolerância a metais suspeita ou documentada
 - necrose avascular do astrágalo/tíbia > 1/2
 - desalinhamento severo*
 - instabilidade severa*
 - síndrome diabético

*sem correção cirúrgica
O patim intermédio e o componente talar de tamanho 0 não devem ser utilizados em doentes com peso superior a 65 kg.

4. Advertências:
Podem ocorrer complicações pós-operatórias graves, ao utilizar-se o implante num doente que:

- Não apresente boa condição física geral;
- Sofra de osteoporose severa;
- Apresente anomalias fisiológicas ou anatómicas;
- Apresente resposta imunológica, sensibilidade ou hipersensibilidade a materiais estranhos ao organismo;
- Apresente distúrbios sistémicos ou metabólicos;

Além disso, a substituição articular pode ser contraindicada em caso de deformidade severa.

5. Precauções de utilização:
O profissional clínico deve determinar se o implante é adequados para doentes que apresentem uma das seguintes condições:

- Hábitos e/ou dependência de fármacos, álcool e/ou tabaco;
- Doença infeciosa;
- Neoplasia;
- Tumores ósseos localizados;
- Distúrbios sistémicos ou metabólicos ou utilização de fármacos de substituição;
- Comprometimento da cicatrização de feridas;
- Obesidade;
- Instabilidade psicológica demonstrada, apresentando falta de compreensão, motivação ou atitude inadequada;
- Incapacidade de aceitar a possibilidade de múltiplas cirurgias de revisão ou substituição;
- Incapacidade de compreender que um implante metálico não é tão forte como o osso normal saudável e que pode sofrer torção, 

desarticulação ou fratura, em caso de esforço excessivo;
 - Incapacidade de compreender que a sua capacidade pré-operatória poderá nunca ser totalmente recuperada, mesmo após uma implantação 
bem-sucedida.

É importante assegurar que é utilizado um implante adequado e de tamanho apropriado com os instrumentos e os componentes de ensaio corretos. 
Os implantes definitivos e os implantes de ensaio DT MedTech, LLC não devem ser utilizados com elementos de outro fabricante, dado que os 
componentes poderão não ser compatíveis.
O conhecimento das técnicas cirúrgicas, a redução óssea adequada, a seleção e a colocação dos implantes, bem como os cuidados pós-
operatórios dispensados ao doente, são considerações essenciais para um resultado de sucesso.
Os critérios de seleção do doente são da responsabilidade do cirurgião. As informações incluídas neste documento devem ser consideradas 
durante o processo de seleção. O cirurgião tem ainda a responsabilidade de reconhecer as indicações e contraindicações implícitas e de selecionar 
as técnicas e os procedimentos cirúrgicos adequados à condição do doente. Cada cirurgião deve avaliar a adequação do procedimento e dos 
instrumentos utilizados durante o mesmo com base na sua formação e experiência.
Antes da cirurgia, o cirurgião deve discutir com o doente os possíveis riscos, precauções, advertências, consequências, complicações e reações 
adversas associados com o procedimento cirúrgico e a implantação do dispositivo.
Cada doente deve ser avaliado pelo cirurgião de forma a determinar a relação específica entre riscos e benefícios, tendo em conta o estado do 
doente, a prática do cirurgião, a formação, a experiência e o conhecimento da literatura médica relacionada.
As complicações decorrentes da utilização de próteses articulares têm sido discutidas em vários artigos médicos. Qualquer doente submetido a 
procedimentos cirúrgicos está sujeito a complicações intra e pós-operatórias. A tolerância relativamente a uma cirurgia, implante ou objeto estranho 
ao seu organismo poderá variar consoante o doente.
Os potenciais riscos, reações adversas e complicações associados à cirurgia e à utilização de próteses articulares devem ser discutidos com 
o doente e compreendidos pelo mesmo, antes da cirurgia. O implante é composto por uma liga de crómio e cobalto com titânio poroso e um 
revestimento de hidroxiapatita ou por polietileno de alta densidade; ainda assim, estes podem provocar reações e complicações, incluindo as 
mencionadas no presente documento.
O doente não deve ser conduzido a expectativas irrealistas acerca da funcionalidade ou dos resultados a obter com a cirurgia e o implante. O 
doente deve ser informado de que a vida útil do dispositivo após a implantação é imprevisível.

É DA RESPONSABILIDADE DO CIRURGIÃO GARANTIR QUE O DOENTE RECEBE TODA A INFORMAÇÃO NECESSÁRIA ANTES DA 
CIRURGIA.
As complicações podem incluir, mas não estão limitadas a:

- Dor, desconforto, sensações anómalas provocadas pelo implante;
- Torção, desarticulação e/ou fratura;
- Risco de lesões adicionais decorrentes de traumatismo pós-operatório;
- Deslocação do implante ou outras lesões provocadas pelo material do implante;
- Perda óssea causada por stress shielding;
- As reações adversas podem incluir, mas não são limitadas a:
- Infeções;
- Hematoma;
- Alergia;
- Trombose;
- Não união ou união retardada do osso.

As reações adversas podem obrigar à repetição da cirurgia, a uma cirurgia de revisão ou remoção, à artrodese da articulação envolvida e/ou à 
amputação do membro. Após a remoção de um implante, deverão ser prestados cuidados pós-operatórios adequados para evitar fraturas ou 
refraturas.
Riscos de interferências em imagiologia médica:
MRI/SCANNER: pedir ao doente para mencionar sistematicamente que foi submetido(a) a uma intervenção no pé.

6. Utilização do implante:
Os componentes tibial e talar, bem como o patim intermédio, são fornecidos esterilizados.
Antes de utilizar, verificar a integridade da embalagem e do rótulo. A esterilidade está garantida desde que a embalagem não apresente danos (plástico 
rasgado, rótulo ausente, embalagem duvidosa, etc.) e antes do fim do prazo de validade.
Não utilizar instrumentos cuja embalagem tenha sido aberta ou danificada fora do bloco operatório. A embalagem interior deve ser manuseada em 
ambientes esterilizados (pessoas e instrumentos).
O cirurgião deve utilizar os instrumentos adequados e disponíveis, recomendados pelo fabricante, de acordo com a técnica cirúrgica. O dispositivo 
médico deve ser utilizado de acordo com os conhecimentos profissionais e o estado da arte.
Deve ser efetuado frequentemente um planeamento pré-operatório preciso com base em dados radiográficos. Estão disponíveis vários modelos 
radiográficos para este fim.
Não devem ser utilizados instrumentos ou implantes defeituosos, danificados ou suspeitos durante procedimentos cirúrgicos. Examinar todos os 
componentes antes da cirurgia para assegurar a sua adequação. 
No momento da cirurgia, deverá estar disponível um inventário dos tamanhos de implantes esterilizados existentes para assegurar que é utilizado o 
tamanho mais adequado ao doente.
Devem estar disponíveis intra-operatoriamente outros métodos de fixação alternativos.
A abertura do conjunto de instrumentos deve ser efetuada sob condições asséticas.
Ao manusear os implantes, evitar qualquer contacto com outros materiais ou instrumentos que possam danificar a superfície do implante. Os 
implantes revestidos com hidroxiapatita não devem ser implantados com cimento.

7. Reutilização de implantes:
Os implantes ortopédicos, depois de implantados, não devem ser reutilizados. A sua reutilização incorrerá no risco de modificar as características 
e o desempenho do implante, bem como de aumentar a probabilidade da ocorrência das complicações e/ou reações adversas descritas 
anteriormente. A empresa recusa qualquer responsabilidade relativa a esta reutilização.

8. Reesterilização de produtos não implantados:
Não é permitido realizar qualquer tipo de reesterilização.

9. Ações preventivas do doente para evitar complicações pós-operatórias:
- Evitar posturas extremas, tais como flexões e extensões;
- Possuir imobilização externa (gesso, tala…) de acordo com a indicação do cirurgião;
- Procurar assistência médica rapidamente em caso de infeção no membro submetido a cirurgia ou noutro local do organismo.

O cirurgião deve encorajar o doente a comunicar quaisquer alterações não habituais que sucedam no membro operado. Em caso de suspeita 
de desselamento do implante (dor local e modificações progressivas das radiografias), é aconselhado um programa mais intenso de exames de 
controlo, podendo também ser necessário reformular as advertências e as instruções comunicadas ao doente relativamente a uma maior restrição 
da atividade do doente.
Em qualquer caso, aconselha-se a utilização de técnicas aprovadas para o acompanhamento pós-operatório.
Uma atividade física excessiva e traumas que afetem o membro operado poderão ser dois dos fatores de fracasso prematuro da artroplastia devido 
a deslocação, fratura, deterioração e/ou rotura do implante. A vida útil dos implantes prostéticos não está ainda estabelecida com exatidão.

10. Armazenamento:
Armazenar em local seco.

11. Divulgação da informação sobre o produto/responsabilidade:
DT MedTech, LLC realizou cuidados razoáveis na escolha dos materiais e no fabrico destes produtos, garantindo que os produtos estão isentos de 
defeitos de fabrico. A DT MedTech, LLC exclui qualquer outra garantia, explícita ou implícita, incluindo, sem limitação, qualquer garantia implícita 
da qualidade de venda ou da adaptação a um determinado fim. A DT MedTech, LLC não será responsabilizada por despesas, danos ou perdas 
acidentais ou consequenciais provenientes direta ou indiretamente da utilização do produto. A DT MedTech, LLC não aceita nem autoriza que 
qualquer pessoa aceite, em seu nome, qualquer responsabilidade ou obrigação adicional relativa a estes produtos. A DT MedTech, LLC reserva a 
utilização deste dispositivo aos profissionais clínicos que tenham recebido formação adequada sobre as técnicas da cirurgia ortopédica necessárias 
à utilização do dispositivo.
ATENÇÃO: este dispositivo não foi aprovado para a ligação por compressão ou para a fixação de elementos posteriores (pedículos) da 
coluna cervical, torácica ou lombar.
INFORMAÇÕES: qualquer informação relativa aos produtos ou à sua utilização deve ser solicitada ao representante ou distribuidor da 
marca ou diretamente ao fabricante.
Os produtos são fabricados e referenciados de acordo com os padrões em vigor. Os procedimentos de implantação são descritos na 
técnica cirúrgica. O presente documento não é juridicamente vinculativo. O fabricante reserva-se o direito de modificar os produtos, 
sem aviso prévio, de forma a melhorar a sua qualidade.
Data da última revisão: 20/11/2018
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• Product complies with requirements of directive 93/42/EEC for medical devices
•  Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de la directive 93/42/CEE relative aux 

dispositifs médicaux
• Das Produkt erfüllt die Anforderungen der Medizingeräterichtlinie 93/42/EWG.
• Produktet overholder kravene i Direktiv 93/42/EØF om medicinske produkter
•  Dit product voldoet aan de eisen van richtlijn 93/42/EEG betreffende medische 

apparatuur
•  Produkten överensstämmer med bestämmelserna i direktiv 93/42/EEG för 

medicinska enheter.
•  O produto está em conformidade com os requisitos da Diretiva 93/43/CEE relativa 

a dispositivos médicos.
•  El producto cumple con todos los requisitos del apartado 93/42/CEE para 

dispositivos medicos
• Il prodotto è conforme ai requisiti della direttiva 93/42/CEE sui dispositivi medici.

• CAUTION: Federal (USA) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician or practitioner.
•  AVERTISSEMENT : La loi fédérale (USA) limite la vente de ce dispositif par un 

médecin ou praticien ou sur ordonnance médicale.
•  VORSICHT: Laut Bundesgesetz der USA darf dieses Produkt nur an Ärzte oder im 

Auftrag von Ärzten verkauft werden.
•  FORSIGTIG: I henhold til amerikansk lov må denne anordning kun sælges af eller på 

ordination af en læge.
•  VOORZICHTIG: De Amerikaanse federale wetgeving beperkt de verkoop van dit 

hulpmiddel door een arts of geneeskundige of op medisch recept.
•  VARNING: Enligt federal lag (USA) får denna anordning endast säljas av läkare, 

praktiker eller mot recept.
•  CUIDADO: as leis federais dos EUA restringem a venda deste dispositivo por ou sob 

receita médica.
•  PRECAUCIÓN: las leyes federales (EE. UU.) restringen la venta de este dispositivo a 

médicos y profesionales de la salud o con receta médica.
•  ATTENZIONE: la legge federale (USA) limita la vendita di questo dispositivo ai medici 

o agli specialisti, o su presentazione di una ricetta medica.

•  Distributed inside the US by DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distributed outside the US by DT MedTech International Limited, a wholly owned subsidiary of 
DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distribué en dehors des États-Unis par DT MedTech International Limited, une filiale en 
propriété exclusive de DT MedTech, LLC

•  Vertrieb außerhalb der USA durch DT MedTech International Limited, ein mehrheitlich im Besitz 
von DT MedTech, LLC befindliches Zweigunternehmen des Konzerns

•  Distribueret uden for USA af DT MedTech International Limited, et helejet datterselskab af DT 
MedTech, LLC

 •  Gedistribueerd buiten de VS door DT MedTech International Limited, een dochteronderneming 
van DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distribueras utanför USA av DT MedTech International Limited, ett dotterbolag som till fullo ägs 
av DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distribuído fora dos EUA pela DT MedTech International Limited, uma subsidiária propriedade 
da DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distribuido fuera de EE. UU. por DT MedTech International Limited, una subsidiaria que es 
propiedad de DT MedTech, LLC

•  Distribuito al di fuori degli Stati Uniti da DT MedTech International Limited, società interamente 
controllata da DT MedTech, LLC

 Manufacturer:

DT MedTech, LLC  
111 Moffitt Street,  

McMinnville, TN 37110
+1 800 852 8221

EU Authorized Rep: 

Emergo Europe
Prinsessegracht 20 
2514 AP the Hague

Netherlands
+31 70 345 8570
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Hintermann Series  
Total Ankle System

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

DANSK

BRUGSANVISNING
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

STERILE MEDICINSKE ANORDNINGER • ENGANGSBRUG
I henhold til direktiv 93/42/EØF om medicinske anordninger og tillæg hertil skal dette produkt håndteres og/eller implanteres af VELUDDANNEDE og 
KVALIFICEREDE PERSONER, DER HAR LÆST DENNE BRUGSANVISNING.

1. Beskrivelse af de medicinske anordninger:
Proteserne i Hintermann Series findes i forskellige størrelser. Protesen består af en tibia-komponent, en talus-komponent og et mellemliggende 
fodstykke. Der medfølger ligeledes valgfrie supplerende fiksationsskruer.

Hintermann Series H3™:
Tibia- og talus-implantaterne fra Hintermann Series H3™ er fremstillet i kobolt-krom-legering (CoCr) som beskrevet i ISO 5832-4 og ASTM F75, 
med en beklædning i porøst titanium og hydroxyapatit (Ti + HAP). Det mellemliggende fodstykke produceres i polyethylen med høj massefylde (UHMW) 
i overensstemmesle med standarderne ISO 5834-2 og ASTM F648.
Fiksationsskruerne er lavet i rustfrit stål i overensstemmelse med standarderne ISO 5832-9 og ASTM F1586.  
Disse instrumenter indeholder ingen ftalater, medmindre andet er angivet på etiketten.

Hintermann Series H2®:
Hintermann Series H2® Skinnebens Komponent er fremstillet af en titaniums legering med et dobbeltlag af titanium og hydroxyapatit plasma-spray 
belægning ( Ti + HAP). Låsestiften til skinnebens komponentet er fremstillet af PEEK. Hintermann Series H2® Ankel Komponent er fremstillet af 
kobolt krom legering, også med et dobbeltlag af titanium og hydroxylapatit plasma-spray belægning (Ti + HAP). De dobbeltbelagte anordninger er 
ikke tilgængelige i USA. Belægningen for de amerikanske produkter er belagt med et enkelt lag porøs titanium. PE-forankringen, designet til at låse 
ind i skinnnebens komponentet, er fremstillet af UHMW polyethylen med titanium legering boss og røntgen markører. Fikseringsskruer til brug med 
skinnebens komponentet er fremstillet af titaniums legering og fikseringsskruer til brug med ankel komponentet er fremstillet af rustfrit stål.
Fiksationsskruerne er fremstillet af titaniumlegering i overensstemmelse med ISO 5832-3 og ASTM F136.
Tibia- og talus-komponenterne samt det mellemliggende fodstykke leveres sterile. 
Disse instrumenter indeholder ingen ftalater, medmindre andet er angivet på etiketten.

2. Indikationer:
- ankelartrit af systemisk oprindelse (f.eks. reumatoid artrit, hæmokromatose)
- primær artrit (f.eks. degenerativ sygdom)
- sekundær artrit (f.eks. posttraumatisk, infektion, avaskulær nekrose*)
- operation for mislykket total erstatning af anklen**
- operation for manglende sammenvoksning og forkert sammenvoksning af ankelartrodese**

*hvis mindst 2/3 af talus er bevaret
**hvis knoglematerialet er tilstrækkeligt
Patientens led skal være anatomisk og strukturelt velegnet til at modtage det/de valgt(e) implantat(er).
Størrelse 0 af både Hintermann Series H3™ mellemliggende fodstykke og talus-komponenter må ikke implanteres i patienter med en vægt over 
65 kilogram.

3. Kontraindikationer:
Relative kontraindikationer:

- svær osteoporose
- immunsupprimerende behandling
- meget krævende sportsaktiviteter (f.eks. kontaktsport, spring) 

Absolutte kontraindikationer:
- infektion
- mistanke om eller dokumenteret allergi eller intolerans over for metal
- avaskulær nekrose af talus/tibia på > ½
- svær fejlstilling*
- svær ustabilitet*
- diabetisk syndrom

*som det ikke er muligt at korrigere med kirurgi
Størrelse 0 af både Hintermann Series H3™ mellemliggende fodstykke og talus-komponenter må ikke implanteres i patienter med en vægt over 
65 kilogram.

4. Advarsler:
Alvorlige postoperative komplikationer kan opstå ved brug af implantatet hos patienter, som:

- ikke er i god generel fysisk form;
- har svær osteoporose;
- udviser fysiologiske eller anatomiske misdannelser;
- har immunologiske reaktioner, sensibilisering eller overfølsomhed over for fremmede materialer;
- har systemiske eller metaboliske forstyrrelser.

Udskiftning af et led kan desuden være kontraindiceret i tilfælde af svær deformitet.

5. Forsigtighedsregler for brug:
Lægen skal afgøre, om implantatet er velegnet til patienter, som præsenterer en af følgende tilstande:

- Stof- og/eller alkoholmisbrug og/eller afhængighed og/eller misbrug af tobak;
- Infektionssygdom;
- Malign sygdom;
- Lokale knogletumorer;
- Systemiske eller metaboliske forstyrrelser eller substitution;
- Kompromitteret sårheling;
- Sygelig fedme;
- Tilkendegivet psykologisk uligevægt, mangel på forståelse, upassende motivation eller attitude;
- Modvilje mod at acceptere muligheden for flere kirurgiske indgreb for revision eller reposition;
- Mangel på forståelse af, at et metalimplantat ikke er så stærkt som en normal, sund knogle og vil bøje, løsne sig eller knække, hvis der stilles 

for store krav til det;
- Mangel på forståelse af, at deres præoperative evner måske ikke vil blive genvundet fuldt ud, selv efter en vellykket implantation.

Man skal sikre sig, at der bruges et velegnet implantat i passende størrelse sammen med passende instrumentation og prøveimplantater. De 
endelige implantater og DT MedTech, LLC-prøveimplantaterne må ikke bruges sammen med komponenter fra andre producenter, da komponenterne 
muligvis ikke er forenelige.
Kendskab til de kirurgiske teknikker, korrekt reposition, valg og placering af implantater og postoperativ patientbehandling er af afgørende betydning 
for et vellykket resultat.
Kriterier for udvælgelse af patienter hører ind under kirurgens ansvar. Der bør tages hensyn til informationerne indeholdt i dette dokument under 
udvælgelsesprocessen. Det hører ind under kirurgens ansvar at skelne mellem de passende indikationer og kontraindikationer samt at vælge de 
kirurgiske fremgangsmåder og teknikker, der anses for at være mest velegnede i den enkelte patient. Kirurgen skal evaluere velegnetheden af 
anvendte fremgangsmåder og instrumenter under indgrebet på grundlag af sin egen uddannelse og erfaring.
Før indgrebet bør kirurgen tale med patienten om mulige risici, forsigtighedsregler, advarsler, konsekvenser, komplikationer og uønskede reaktioner 
forbundet med det kirurgiske indgreb og indopereringen af implantatet.
Kirurgen skal evaluere hver enkelt patient for at fastslå det specifikke risiko-/udbytteforhold i betragtning af patientens tilstand og kirurgens praksis, 
øvelse, erfaring og kendskab til den relevante medicinske litteratur.
Der er blevet rapporteret om komplikationer ved brug af ledproteser i den medicinske litteratur. Alle patienter, som undergår et kirurgisk indgreb, kan 
risikere intraoperative og postoperative komplikationer. Tolerancen over for kirurgi, medicinsk behandling og implantation af et fremmedlegeme kan 
være forskellig for hver enkelt patient.
Før det kirurgiske indgreb finder sted, bør patienten underrettes om og forstå de mulige risici, uønskede reaktioner og komplikationer forbundet med 
kirurgi og brug af protesen. Implantatet er fremstillet enten i en kobolt-krom-legering med en beklædning af porøst titanium og hydroxyapatit, eller i 
polyethylen med høj massefylde; de kan derfor være genstand for mulige reaktioner og komplikationer, som omfatter dem anført heri.
Patienten bør ikke vildledes og stilles urealistiske forventninger til de præstationer og resultater, som operationen og implantatet kan give. Patienten 
bør underrettes om, at det ikke er muligt at forudsige implantatets forventede levetid, efter det er indopereret, og at et vellykket resultat ikke kan 
garanteres.

DET ER KIRURGENS ANSVAR AT GIVE PATIENTEN INFORMATION, FØR DET KIRURGISKE INDGREB FORETAGES.
Komplikationer kan omfatte, men er ikke begrænsede til:

- Smerter, ubehag eller unormale fornemmelser på grund af implantatets tilstedeværelse;
- Bøjning, løsning og/eller afbrækning;
- Risiko for andre læsioner fra postoperative traumer;
- Forskydning af implantatets position eller af implantatmaterialet, som medfører læsioner;
- Knogletab på grund af spændinger over og under det opererede område.
- Bivirkninger kan omfatte men er ikke begrænsede til:
- Infektioner;
- Hæmatom;
- Allergi;
- Trombose;
- Manglende eller forsinket sammenvoksning.

Uønskede bivirkninger kan nødvendiggøre et supplerende indgreb, revision eller fjernelse af materialet, artrodese af det involverede led og/eller 
amputation af ekstremiteten. Fjernelse af implantatet bør følges af passende postoperativ behandling for at undgå fraktur eller refraktur.
Interferensrisici under imagografi:
MR/SCANNER: Bed patienten om systematisk at nævne, at han/hun har gennemgået et kirurgisk indgreb på foden.

6. Brug af implantatet:
Tibia- og talus-komponenterne samt det mellemliggende fodstykke sælges sterile.
Kontroller emballagens og etiketteringens integritet før anvendelsen. Steriliseringen er garanteret, så længe emballagen er ubeskadiget, dvs. der må 
ikke være rifter i filmen, og etiketten må ikke være fjernet osv. Hvis varighedsfristen er overskredet, bortfalder garantien.
Benyt aldrig instrumenter, hvis deres emballage er blevet åbnet eller beskadiget uden for operationsstuen. Den indre emballage bør behandles under 
sterile forhold (personale/instrumenter).
Kirurgen skal bruge de anbefalede instrumenteringer efter den operative teknik, som producenten stiller til rådighed. Den kirurgiske anordning skal 
anvendes i overensstemmelse med gængse metoder og standarder.
Der skal foretages en nøje, rutinemæssig, præoperativ planlægning på basis af røntgendata. Der kan fås røntgenskabeloner i dette formål.
Forsøg ikke at udføre et kirurgisk indgreb med mangelfulde, beskadigede eller mistænkelige instrumenter eller implantater. Undersøg alle 
komponenter før operationen for at sikre deres anvendelighed. 
Et tilstrækkeligt udvalg af sterile implantater i forskellige størrelser skal være tilgængelige under det kirurgiske indgreb for at sikre, at den optimale 
størrelse bruges til patienten.
Skiftende fiksationsmetoder bør være tilgængelige under operationen.
Instrumentsættet skal åbnes under aseptiske forhold.
Når implantaterne håndteres, skal enhver kontakt med andre materialer eller redskaber, som kunne beskadige implantatets overflade, undgås. 
Implantatet må under ingen omstændigheder ændres. Implantater beklædt med HaP må ikke indopereres med cement.

7. Genbrug af implantater:
Ortopædiske implantater, som har været indopereret, må aldrig genbruges. En sådan genanvendelse risikerer at ændre implantatets egenskaber 
og ydeevne, øge sandsynligheden for opstående komplikationer og/eller sekundære virkninger som beskrevet tidligere. Selskabet påtager sig intet 
ansvar for en sådan genanvendelse.

8. Gensterilisation af ikke implanterede produkter:
Gensterilisation er ikke tilladt.

9. Forebyggende handlinger som kan afværge postoperative komplikationer for patienten:
- Undgå ekstreme positioner som fleksion-ekstension
- Brug ekstern immobilisering (gips, skinne …) i overensstemmelse med kirurgens ordinering.
- Modtage øjeblikkelig lægehjælp for enhver infektion, som kunne opstå, hvad enten den berører det opererede område eller en anden del af 

kroppen.
Kirurgen skal opfordre sin patient til at meddele ham/hende enhver usædvanlig ændring i og omkring den opererede ekstremitet. Hvis der er tegn på 
løsning af implantatet (særligt smerte og progressive ændringer af røntgenbilleder), tilrådes et mere intensivt undersøgelses- og kontrolprogram, og 
det kan være nødvendigt at indskrænke patientens aktivitet; i så fald skal nye instruktioner og advarsler fremsendes til patienten.
I alle tilfælde skal gængse teknikker med hensyn til postoperativ behandling følges.
En overdreven fysisk aktivitet og et traume, som berører den opererede ekstremitet, kan være faktorer, som medvirker til for tidlig mislykket 
artroplastik ved forskydning, fraktur, slid og/eller brud af implantatet. Man kender ikke i dag den nøjagtige funktionelle levetid for proteseimplantater.

10. Opbevaring:
Opbevares tørt

11. Redegørelse for produktinformation / Ansvar:
DT MedTech, LLC-koncernen, har udvist fornuft og omhu i sit valg af materialer og fremstilling af disse produkter. DT MedTech, LLC udelukker 
enhver anden garanti, såvel direkte som indirekte, herunder, men ikke begrænset til, enhver underforstået garanti for salgbarhed eller egnethed 
til et bestemt formål. DT MedTech, LLC kan ikke holdes ansvarlig for eventuelle omkostninger, skader eller tab, der direkte eller indirekte skyldes 
brug af produktet. DT MedTech, LLC påtager sig ikke og godkender ikke, at andre i deres navn påtager sig noget ansvar eller nogen yderligere 
forpligtelse med hensyn til disse produkter. DT MedTech, LLC forbeholder anvendelsen af denne anordning til læger, der har modtaget en passende 
undervisning i de ortopædkirurgiske teknikker, der kræves til anvendelse af anordningen.

ADVARSEL: Denne anordning er ikke godkendt til fastskruning eller fiksation på elementer (pediculi) i den bageste cervikale, thorakale 
eller lumbale del af hvirvelsøjlen.
INFORMATION: Hvis du har behov for nærmere oplysninger vedrørende produkterne eller deres anvendelse, bedes du kontakte din 
repræsentant eller forhandler eller kontakte producenten direkte.

Produkterne er fremstillede og refererede inden for rammen af gældende standarder. Implantationsindgreb er beskrevet i den kirurgiske 
teknik. Ikke-kontraktligt dokument. Producenten forbeholder sig retten til uden forudgående varsel af modificere produkterne for at 
forbedre deres kvalitet.

Dato for seneste revision: 15/12/2020

NEDERLANDS

GEBRUIKSINSTRUCTIES
HINTERMANN SERIES TOTAL ANKLE SYSTEM

STERIELE MEDISCHE APPARATUUR • EENMALIG GEBRUIK
Dit product moet volgens de richtlijn 93/42/EEG betreffende medische hulpmiddelen en de amendementen inzake medische voorzieningen worden 
gehanteerd en / of geïmplanteerd door GESCHOOLDE EN VAKBEKWAME personen die KENNIS HEBBEN GENOMEN van de huidige HANDLEIDING.
1. Beschrijving van de medische apparaten:
De Hintermann Series protheses bestaan in verschillende afmetingen. De prothese wordt gevormd door een tibiaal bestanddeel, een 
tallairbestanddeel en een centraal glij-element. Optionele bevestigingsschroeven zijn ook voorzien.

Hintermann Series H3™ :
De Hintermann Series H3™ tibiale en tallaire implantaten zijn vervaardigd uit een legering van Kobalt-Chroom (CoCr) binnen het kader van de 
normen ISO 5832-4 en ASTM F75, met een poreuze coating van titanium en hydroxyapatiet (Ti + HAP). Het centraal glij-element wordt gemaakt van 
polyethyleen met een ultrahoog moleculair gewicht (UHMW), volgens de ISO 5834-2 norm en ASTM F648.
De bevestigingsschroeven zijn gemaakt van roestvrij staal volgens de normen ISO 5832-9 en ASTM F1586.  
Deze apparatuur bevat geen ftalaten, tenzij anders op het etiket is aangegeven.

Hintermann Series H2®:
De Hintermann Series H2® tibiale component is geproduceerd van een titaniumlegering met een dubbellaags titanium en hydroxyapatiet 
plasmacoating (Ti + HAP). De borgpen van het tibiale component is geproduceerd van PEEK. Het talus component van de Hintermann Series H2® 
is geproduceerd van kobaltchroomlegering eveneens met een dubbellaags titanium en hydroxyapatiet plasmacoating (Ti + HAP).  De dubbellaags 
gecoate producten zijn niet verkrijgbaar in de Verenigde Staten. De producten in de Verenigde Staten zijn enkellaags gecoat met poreus titanium.  
De polyethyleen lager, ontworpen om in het tibiale component te vergrendelen, is geproduceerd van UHMW polyethyleen met een titaniumlegering 
nok en röntgenmarkers. Fixatieschroeven voor gebruik met de tibiale component zijn geproduceerd van titaniumlegering en fixatieschroeven voor 
gebruik met het talus component zijn geproduceerd van roestvrij staal.
De bevestigingsschroeven zijn gemaakt van een titaniumlegering volgens de ISO 5832-3-norm en ASTM F136.
De tibiale en tallaire implantaten, alsook het centraal glij-element, worden steriel geleverd. 
Deze apparatuur bevat geen ftalaten, tenzij anders op het etiket is aangegeven.
2. Indicaties:

- systematisch veroorzaakte artritis van de enkel (bijv. reumatoïde artritis, hemochromatose)
- primaire artritis (bijv. degeneratieve aandoening)
- secondaire artritis (bijv. posttrauma, infectie, avasculaire necrose*)
- redden van een mislukte totale enkelvervanging**
- redden van non-union en malunion van enkelarthrodese**

*wanneer minimaal 2/3 van de talus gepreserveerd is
**wanneer er voldoende bot aanwezig is
Het gewricht van de patiënt moet anatomisch en structureel geschikt zijn voor het geselecteerde implantaat (implantaten).
Het centraal glij-element en de tallaire implantaten in maat 0 van Hintermann Series H3™ mogen niet worden geplaatst bij patiënten met een 
gewicht van meer dan 65 kilo.
3. Contra-indicaties:
Relatieve contra-indicaties:

- ernstige osteoporose
- immunosuppressieve therapie
- veeleisende sportactiviteiten (bijv. contactsport, springen) 

Absolute contra-indicaties:
- infectie
- verdachte of gedocumenteerde allergie voor metaal of intolerantie
- avasculaire necrose van > 1/2 van de talus/tibia
- hele slechte uitlijning*
- ernstige instabiliteit*
- diabetisch syndroom

*indien niet corrigeerbaar middels chirurgie
Het centraal glij-element en de tallaire implantaten in maat 0 van Hintermann Series H3™ mogen niet worden geplaatst bij patiënten met een 
gewicht van meer dan 65 kilo.
4. Waarschuwingen:
Er kunnen serieuze post-operatieve complicaties ontstaan door het gebruiken van het implantaat in een patiënt die:

- Niet in een goede algemene fysieke conditie verkeert;
- Een ernstige osteoporosis heeft;
- Fysiologische of anatomische afwijkingen vertoont;
- Immunologische reacties heeft, sensibel of overgevoelig voor vreemde stoffen is;
- Algemene of metabolische stoornissen heeft.

Bovendien kan de gewrichtsvervanging contrageïndiceerde zijn in geval van een ernstige vervorming.
5. Voorzorgsmaatregelen bij het gebruik:
De arts moet bepalen of het implantaat geschikt is voor patiënten die aan een van de volgende aandoeningen lijden

- Verslaving aan verdovende middelen en/of alcohol en/of roken en/of hiervan misbruik maken;
- Een infectieuze ziekte;
- Een maligne aandoening;
- Plaatselijke bottumors;
- Algemene of metabolische stoornissen of een substitutie;
- Een gecompromitteerde genezing van een wond;
- Obesitas;
- Een aangetoonde psychologische onstabiliteit, een kenmerkend gebrek aan begrip, een niet aangepaste motivatie of instelling;
- Onwillendheid de mogelijkheid te accepteren van meerdere operaties voor een revisie of een substitutie;
- Gebrek aan begrip dat een metalen implantaat niet zo sterk is als een normaal gezond bot en kan buigen, los kan gaan zitten of kan breken 

indien er een te zware belasting op wordt uitgeoefend;
- Gebrek aan begrip dat hun preoperatieve capaciteit niet geheel teruggekregen kan worden, zelfs niet na een succesvolle implantatie.

Er dient te worden nagegaan of het geschikte implantaat met een passende afmeting wordt gebruikt met de correcte instrumentatie en de 
proefimplantaten. De definitieve implantaten en de DT MedTech, LLC proefimplantaten mogen niet worden gebruikt met elementen afkomstig van 
een andere fabrikant want de bestanddelen kunnen niet compatibel zijn.
Kennis van de operatietechnieken, een juiste repositie, selectie en aanbrengen van implantaten en een postoperatieve behandeling van de patiënt 
zijn overwegingen die essentieel zijn voor een succesvol resultaat.
Criteria voor de selectie van de patiënt vallen onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg. Informatie in dit document moet in acht worden 
genomen tijdens de selectieprocedure. Herkenning van de geschikte indicaties en contra-indicaties en de selectie van de juiste chirurgische 
procedures en technieken die zijn bepaald als beste voor de patiënt, vallen onder de verantwoordelijkheid van de chirurg. Elke chirurg moet 
de geschiktheid van de procedure en instrumenten die tijdens de procedure worden gebruikt, op basis van zijn of haar opleiding en ervaring, 
beoordelen.
De chirurg dient met de patiënt, voorafgaande aan de operatie, de eventuele risico’s de voorzorgsmaatregelen, de waarschuwingen, de gevolgen, de 
complicaties en de nadelige reacties die met de operatieve procedure en de implantatie van het apparaat geassocieerd zijn, te bespreken.
Iedere patiënt moet door de chirurg beoordeeld worden om de specifieke verhouding risico/voordeel vast te stellen in het licht van de toestand van 
de patiënt en de praktijk van de chirurg, zijn opleiding, ervaring en kennis van de hiermee in verband staande medische literatuur.
Complicaties bij het gebruik van gewrichtsprothesen werden in de medische literatuur gerapporteerd. Elke patiënt die een operatieve procedure 
ondergaat is onderhevig aan intra-operatieve en postoperatieve complicaties. De tolerantie van iedere patiënt voor een chirurgische ingreep, 
medicatie en de implantatie van een vreemd voorwerp, kan verschillend zijn.
Eventuele risico’s, nadelige reacties en complicaties, geassocieerd met een chirurgische ingreep en het gebruik van de prothesen dienen met de 
patiënt besproken en door hem/haar begrepen te worden voorafgaande aan de chirurgische ingreep. Het implantaat bestaat uit een legering van 
kobalt/chroom met een poreuze coating van titanium en hydroxyapatiet of polyethyleen met een hoge dichtheid; ze zijn onderworpen aan mogelijke 
reacties en complicaties, inclusief degenen die in dit document worden vermeld.
Er mogen bij de patiënt geen onrealistische verwachtingen gewekt worden met betrekking tot de uitwerking of de resultaten die de chirurgische 
ingreep en het implantaat kunnen verschaffen. De patiënt moet ervan op de hoogte gebracht worden dat de levensverwachting van het apparaat 
wanneer dit eenmaal ingeplant is, onvoorspelbaar is en dat succesvolle resultaten niet gegarandeerd kunnen worden.

HET BEHOORT TOT DE VERANTWOORDELIJKHEID VAN DE CHIRURG DE PATIENT VAN INFORMATIE TE VOORZIEN, VOORAFGAANDE 
AAN DE CHIRURGISCHE INGREEP.
Complicaties kunnen omvatten, maar zijn niet beperkt tot:

- Pijn, klachten of abnormale gevoelens als gevolg van de aanwezigheid van het implantaat;
- Buigen, los gaan zitten en/of breken;
- Risico van bijkomend letsel als gevolg van een postoperatief trauma;
- Migratie van de positie van het implantaat of materiaal van het implantaat met als gevolg letsels;
- Botverlies als gevolg van het beschermen tegen stress.
- Nevenwerkingen kunnen omvatten maar zijn niet beperkt tot:
- Infecties;
- Hematomen;
- Allergie;
- Trombose;
- Geen verbinding of een vertraagde verbinding tussen botten.

Nadelige reacties kunnen een nieuwe operatie, een revisie of een op verwijdering gerichte chirurgische ingreep of een arthrodesis van de 
betreffende verbinding en/of een amputatie van de ledemaat noodzakelijk maken. De verwijdering van een implantaat dient gevolgd te worden door 
een geschikte postoperatieve behandeling om breken of opnieuw breken te vermijden.
Interferentie risico’s tijdens de medische voorstelling:
MRI/SCANNER: vraag de patiënt om systematisch te vermelden dat hij/zij een chirurgische ingreep aan de voeten heeft ondergaan.
6. Gebruik van het implantaat:
De tibiale en tallaire implantaten, alsook het centraal glij-element, worden steriel verkocht.
Controleer de integriteit van de verpakking en de etikettering voorafgaande aan het gebruik. De steriliteit wordt gegarandeerd zo lang de verpakking 
niet is beschadigd (bekraste film, ontbrekend etiket, verdachte verpakking…enz.) en vóór de afloop van de geldigheidsduur van de steriliteit.
Geen willekeurig instrument gebruiken waarvan de verpakking buiten de operatiekamer werd geopend of beschadigd. De binnenste verpakking dient 
onder steriele omstandigheden te worden behandeld (personen/instrumenten).
De chirurg moet het aanbevolen instrumentarium gebruiken dat bij de fabrikant verkrijgbaar is en dat in overeenstemming met de operatieve 
techniek is. Het medische apparaat moet gebruikt worden overeenkomstig het gebruik in het beroep en de normen van de kunst.
Een nauwkeurige pre-operatieplanning moet routinematig worden gevolgd, op basis van röntgenologische gegevens. Met het oog hierop zijn 
overtrekbare papieren beschikbaar.
U moet niet proberen een heelkundige procedure toe te passen met defecte, beschadigde of verdachte instrumenten of implantaten. Controleer alle 
bestanddelen voorafgaande aan de heelkundige ingreep om u te vergewissen van de bruikbaarheid. 
Een voldoende inventaris met steriele implantaten van verschillende afmetingen moet beschikbaar zijn op het ogenblik van de chirurgische ingreep, 
om zeker ervan te zijn dat de optimale afmeting voor de patiënt wordt gebruikt.
Alternatieve bevestigingsmethoden moeten intra-operatief beschikbaar zijn.
Het openen van doosjes met de instrumenten moet in overeenstemming met de aseptische voorschriften gedaan worden.
Bij het hanteren van de implantaten moet u elke aanraking met andere materialen of gereedschappen vermijden omdat dit het oppervlak van het 
implantaat kan beschadigen. Het implantaat mag onder geen enkele omstandigheid gewijzigd worden. De HA-gecoate implantaten mogen niet met 
cement worden geïmplanteerd.
7. Opnieuw gebruiken van implantaten:
De reeds geïmplanteerde orthopedische implantaten mogen nooit worden hergebruikt. Bij een dergelijk hergebruik kunnen de eigenschappen en 
prestaties van het implantaat aangetast worden en kan de kans vergroot worden dat er complicaties en/of eerder beschreven bijwerkingen optreden. 
De onderneming verwerpt iedere aansprakelijkheid voor een dergelijk hergebruik.
8. Opnieuw steriliseren van niet-ingeplante producten:
Opnieuw steriliseren is niet toegestaan.
9. Preventieve maatregelen voor de patiënt om postoperatieve complicaties te vermijden:

- Vermijd extreme posities zoals flexie-extensie
- Draag de externe immobilisatie (gips, spalk,…) volgens de aanwijzingen van de chirurg
- Zorg voor een snelle medische aandacht voor elke infectie die zich zou kunnen voordoen, hetzij in de geopereerde ledemaat, hetzij elders in 

het lichaam.
De chirurg moet zijn patiënt aanmoedigen om hem in kennis te stellen van elke ongebruikelijke verandering die zich bij de geopereerde extremiteit 
voordoet. In geval van een teken van loslaten van het implantaat (bepaalde pijn, progressieve wijzigingen van de röntgenfoto’s), wordt een meer 
intensief programma van onderzoekingen en controles aangeraden; het kan nodig zijn de activiteit van de patiënt te beperken.
In alle gevallen dienen beproefde technieken inzake postoperatieve follow-up te worden gevolgd.
Een bovenmatige fysieke activiteit en een traumatisme met betrekking tot de geopereerde extremiteit kunnen factoren zijn voor een voortijdig 
mislukken van gewrichtsarthoplastie door verplaatsing, fractuur, slijtage en/of breuk van het implantaat. Momenteel is de functionele levensduur van 
de prothetische implantaten niet nauwkeurig bekend.
10. Opbergen:
Op een droge plaats opbergen
11. Bekendmaking aangaande productinformatie / Aansprakelijkheid:
DT MedTech, LLC heeft redelijke zorg betracht bij het kiezen van materialen en de vervaardiging van haar producten. DT MedTech, LLC sluit elke 
andere garantie uit, expliciet en impliciet, met inbegrip van onder meer alle impliciete garanties van handelskwaliteit of van de aanpassing voor 
een speciaal doel. DT MedTech, LLC wordt niet aansprakelijk gesteld voor kosten, schade of verlies, die direct of indirect uit het gebruik van het 
product voortkomen. DT MedTech, LLC aanvaardt en staat niemand toe om in haar naam enige aansprakelijkheid of aanvullende verplichting wat 
betreft de producten te accepteren. DT MedTech, LLC behoudt het gebruik van deze apparatuur voor aan artsen die een passende opleiding in de 
orthopedische operatietechnieken hebben gevolgd waarbij het gebruik van dit apparaat nodig is.

WAARSCHUWING: Dit apparaat is niet goedgekeurd om via een schroef bevestigd of gefixeerd te worden op de achterste steeltjes 
(pedikels) van de cervicale, thoracale of lumbale wervelkolom.
INFORMATIE: Wanneer nadere informatie over deze producten of hun gebruik gewenst wordt, kunt u contact opnemen met uw 
vertegenwoordiger of verdeler of rechtstreeks contact opnemen met de fabrikant.

De producten worden vervaardigd en gereferenceerd in het kader van de geldende normen. De implantatieprocedures worden 
beschreven in de chirurgische techniek. Niet-contractueel document. De fabrikant behoudt zich het recht voor om zijn producten zonder 
voorafgaande kennisgeving te wijzigen om hun kwaliteit te verbeteren.

Datum van laatste herziening: 20/11/2018
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